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£ (N=1056)
: yaAP 85 AR .1 -
1~5A 525 (50.1%) 324 (51.6%) 283 (42.4%) 59 (15.7%)
8~10A - 229 (21.9%) 52 ( 8.3% 129 (19.3%) 12 ( 3.2%)
1~15K 35 ( 3.3%) 33 ( 5.3%) 32 ( 4.8%) 7 ( 1.9%)
16~20A 56 ( 5.3%) 57 ( 9.1%) 49 ( 7.3%) 65 (17.3%)
21~25A 39 ( 3.7%) 35 ( 5.6%) 31 ( 4.6%) 40 (10.6%)
26~30A 38 ( 3.6%) 29 ( 4.6%) 29 ( 4.3%) 38 (10.1%)
31~35A 17 ( 1.6% 14 ( 2.2%) 13 ( 1.9%) 18 ( 4.8%)
36~40A 45 ( 4.3%) 43 ( 6.8%) 45 ( 6.7%) 54 (14.4%)
41~80A 28 ( 2.7%) 21 ( 3.3%) 24 ( 3.6%) 58 (15.4%)
81~100A 0 ( 0.0% 0 ( 0.0% 0 ( 0.0% 4 (1.1%
% B 35 ( 3.3%) 20 ( 3.2%) 32 ( 4.8%) 21 ( 5.6%)
N 1047 (1000%) N 628(1000% N 667(1000%) N 376 (1000%)
EBY 9 Y 428 Y 389 B 680



®C-2b. —HISN W SABUTE L,

BifTE (N=677)

‘ ‘ B3¥% y £ N DITTED mEE
ERAH 117 (17.5%) 500 (74.7%) 30 ( 4.5%) 22 ( 3.3%)
¥HYE 25 ( 7.9%) 255 (81.0%) 11 ( 35% 24 ( 7.6%)
AX 54 (15.5%) 256 (73.4%) 15 ( 4.3%) 25 ( 7.1%)
b ] 2 ( 48% 29 (69.0%) 4 ( 9.5%) 7 (16.7%)

WK (N=379)
53¥% £ 2ETES
EEAS 139 (36.8%) 206 (54.5%) 15 ( 4.0%) 18 ( 4.8%)
YBYE 123 (39.3%) 161 (51.4%) 14 ( 4.5% 15 ( 4.8%)
b ES 111 (35.0%) 167 (52.7%) 16 ( 5.0% 23 ( 7.3%)
B 169 (50.6%) 138 (41.3%) 12 ( 3.6%) 15 ( 4.5%)
24 (N=1056)
245 E ] DETES
FaAH 256 (24.5%) 706 (67.4%) 45 ( 4.3%) 40 ( 3.8%)
¥as5 148 (23.6%) 416 (66.2%) 25 ( 4.0%) 15 ( 4.8%)
b B3 165 (24.8%) 423 (63.5%) 31 ( 47%) 48 ( 7.2%)
bd ) 171 (45.5%) 167 (44.4%) 16 ( 4.3%) 22 ( 5.9%)

Z2zZz =z =z

zZ2zZ2 2z 2

2 Z2 2 2

669 (100.0%)
315 (100.0%)
350 (100.0%)
42 (100.0%)

378 (100.0%)
313 (100.0%)
317 (100.0%)
334 (100.0%)

1047 (100.0%)
628 (100.0%)
667 (100.0%)
376 (100.0%)

33
FEBZY
FEFL
FEREY

Y
FEFY
B
R

e
Y
FERRY
FERY

362
327
635

66
62
45

428
389
680



®C-3. ERNWL LD ADKE

BRI EE (N=677. 100.0%)

: L (%3 *y BEEAE IRT ®EE
mfté* 93 (13.7%) 465 (68.7%) 74 (10.9%) 33 ( 4.9%) 1 ¢ 0.1% 11 ( 1.6%
by OHIA ‘ 221 (32.6%) 393 (58.1%) 24 ( 3.5%) 7 ( 1.0% 0 ( 0.0% 32 ( 47%)
OBMEDA 45 ( 6.6%) 455 (67.2%) 98 (14.5%) 57 ( 8.4%) 2 ( 0.3% 20 ( 3.0%
DHMRED A 348 (51.4%) 273 (40.3%) 7 ( 1.0% 1.(01% 0 ( 0.0% 48 ( 7.1%)
7 La— )L RWERFEDA 498 (73.6%) 125 (18.5%) 6 ( 0.9% 6 ( 0.9%) 0 ( 0.0% 42 ( 6.2%)

HERE (N=379, 100.0%)
Bl BE T BEAE £ CTE S
?mate:t”iaf:w"o) 0 4 ( 1.1%) 109 (28.8%) 91 (24.0%) 162 (42.7%) 9 ( 2.4%) 4 ( 1.1%)
bR DHDA 48 (12.7%) 289 (76.3%) 20 ( 5.0%) 9 ( 2.4%) 0 ( 0.0%) 13 ( 3.4%)
ORMEDA 2 ( 05% 35 ( 9.2%) 79 (20.0%) 227 (59.9%) 33 ( 8.7%) 3 ( 08%
DHED A 195 (51.5%) 160 (42.2%) 2 ( 0.5% 2 ( 0.5%) 0 ( 0.0% 20 ( 5.3%
Q7 Na—IL - RMEFEEDA 264 (69.7%) 93 (24.5%) 1 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0% 0 ( 0.0% 21 ( 5.5%)
24k (N=1056, 100.0%)
#L BE 8 FEAE FART WEE
m‘* 97 ( 9.2%) 574 (54.4%) 165 (15.6%) 195 (18.5%) 10 ( 0.9%) 15 ( 1.4%)
DMAEDHDIA 269 (25.5%) 682 (64.6%) 44 ( 4.2%) 16 ( 1.5%) 0 ( 0.0%) 45 ( 4.3%)
BMEDA 47 ( 4.5%) 490 (46.4%) 177 (16.8%) 284 (26.9%) 35 ( 3.3%) 23 ( 2.2%)
DHBEED A 543 (51.4%) 433 (41.0%) 9 ( 0.9% 3 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 68 ( 6.4%)
o) ILa—/L - RWMEFEDA 762 (72.2%) 218 (20.6%) 7 ( 0.7%) 6 ( 0.6%) 0 ( 0.0%) 63 ( 6.0%




£C-4. BENGHEAE  LTOERELEDLLLTINVDD .

T (N=677, 100.0%)

18i:0E

BEATEL

REE

18218 Aizi@ 1AAIC1E ,
437 (64.5%) 128 (18.9%) 88 (13.0%) 7 ( 1.0% 10 ( 1.5%) 7 ( 1.0%)
336 (49.6%) 153 (22.6%) 113 (16.7%) 13 ( 1.9%) 52 ( 7.7%) 10 ( 1.5%)
117 (17.3%) 133 (19.6%) 158 (23.3%) 30 ( 4.4%) 205 (30.3%) 34 ( 5.0%)
187 (27.6%) 129 (19.1%) 253 (37.4%) 38 ( 5.6%) 51 ( 7.5%) 19 ( 2.8%)
344 (50.8%) 140 (20.7%) 121 (17.9%) 7 ( 1.0%) 51 ( 7.5%) 14 ( 2.1%)
175 (25.8%) 162 (23.9%) 171 (25.3%) 21 ( 3.1%) 118 (17.4%) 30 ( 4.4%)
17 ( 2.5%) 24 ( 3.5%) 91 (13.4%) 35 ( 5.2%) 479 (70.8%) 31 ( 4.6%)
443 (65.4%) 91 (13.4%) 75 (11.1%) 8 ( 1.2%) 29 ( 4.3%) 31 ( 4.6%)
8 ( 1.2%) 19 ( 2.8%) 92 (13.6%) 40 ( 5.9%) 496 (73.3%) 22 ( 3.2%)
222 (32.8%) 67 ( 9.9%) 71 (10.5%) 35 ( 5.2%) 263 (38.8%) 19 ( 2.8%)
HER (N=379, 100.0%)
181<E 18118 A1\ 181218 REACRUN wE%

MED. KISEYTENTEW) 26 ( 6.9%) 67 (17.7%) 51 (13.5%) 20 ( 5.0%) 197 (52.0%) 18 ( 4.7%)
m&u—xummsm 13 ( 3.4% 7 ( 1.8%) 7 ( 1.8%) 16 ( 4.2%) 318 (83.9%) 18 ( 4.7%)
OMBRHORBEHT 319 (84.2%) 20 ( 5.3%) 4 ( 1.1%) 2 ( 0.5% 29 ( 7.7%) 5 ( 1.3%)
aamn tﬂﬂla 4 (1.1%) 2 ( 0.5%) 64 (16.9%) 92 (24.3%) 202 (53.3%) 15 ( 4.0%)

k) ﬂtmmm YO, FLYER) 363 (95.8%) 7 ( 1.8%) 5 ( 1.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 1 ( 0.3%) 3 ( 0.8%)
B8 368 (97.1%) 4 ( 1.1% 1 ( 0.3% 0 ( 0.0% 0 ( 0.0%) 6 ( 1.6%)
D—MICBERPa—E—ERE 51 (13.5%) 34 ( 9.0%) 28 ( 7.4%) 25 ( 6.6%) 234 (61.7%) 7 ( 1.8%)
maes—snmbnsu 327 (86.3%) 30 ( 7.9%) 5 ( 1.3%) 1 ( 03% 7 ( 1.8%) 9 ( 24%)
: 56 (14.8%) 53 (14.0%) 77 (20.3%) 85 (22.4%) 100 (26.4%) 8 ( 2.1%)
:mnumm 165 (43.5%) 62 (16.4%) 54 (14.2%) 23 ( 6.1%) 70 (18.5%) 5 ( 1.3%)
24 (N=1056, 100.0%)

: 188 1818 A1@ 1HAR1E REAERINA nE%
1% 463 (43.8%) 195 (18.5%) 139 (13.2%) 27 ( 2.6%) 207 (19.6%) 25 ( 2.4%)
349 (33.0%) 160 (15.2%) 120 (11.4%) 29 ( 2.7%) 370 (35.0%) 28 ( 2.7%)
436 (41.3%) 153 (14.5%) 162 (15.3%) 32 ( 3.0%) 234 (22.2%) 39 ( 3.7%)
191 (18.1%) 131 (12.4%) 317 (30.0%) 130 (12.3%) 253 (24.0%) 34 ( 3.2%)
707 (67.0%) 147 (13.9%) 126 (11.9%) 7 ( 0.7%) 52 ( 4.9%) 17 ( 1.6%)
543 (51.4%) 166 (15.7%) 172 (16.3%) 21 ( 2.0%) 118 (11.2%) 36 ( 34%)
68 ( 6.4%) 58 ( 5.5%) 119 (11.3%) 60 ( 5.7%) 713 (67.5%) 38 ( 3.0%)
770 (72.9%) 121 (11.5%) 80 ( 7.6%) 9 ( 0.9%) 36 ( 3.4%) 40 ( 3.8%)
64 ( 6.1%) 72 ( 6.8%) 169 (16.0%) 125 (11.8%) 596 (56.4%) 30 ( 2.8%)
387 (36.6%) 129 (12.2%) 125 (11.8%) 58 ( 5.5%) 333 (31.5%) 24 ( 2.3%)




#C-5. BRI HAICETOHBELENESH

86 (12.7%) 578 (85.4%

478 (70.6%) 189 (27.9%) 10 ( 1.5%)
0 ( 0.0% 657 (97.0%) 20 ( 3.0%)
73 (10.8%) 591 (87.3%) 13 ( 1.9%)

324 (47.9%) 341 (50.4%) 12 ( 1.8%)
22 ( 3.2%) 638 (94.2%) 17 ( 2.5%)

215 (31.8%) 451 (66.6%) 11 ( 1.6%)

336 (49.6%) 332 (49.0%) 9 ( 1.3%)

i IR WEN

120 (31.7%) 254 (67.0%) 5 ( 1.3%)

350 (92.3%) 25 ( 6.6%) 4 (1.1%
1 ( 0.3%) 371 (97.9%) 7 ( 1.8%)

226 (59.6%) 148 (39.1%) 5 ( 1.3%)

108 (28.5%) 265 (69.9%) 6 ( 1.6%)

265 (69.9%) 111 (29.3%) 3 ( 0.8%)
65 (17.2%) 310 (81.8%) 4 (1.1%

286 (75.5%) 91 (24.0%) 11 ( 1.0%

1LY LSRR _moE

206 (19.5%) 832 (78.8%) 18 ( 1.7%

828 (78.4%) 214 (20.3%) 14 ( 1.3%)
1 ( 0.1%) 1028 (97.3%) 27 ( 2.6%)

299 (28.3%) 739 (70.0%) 18 ( 1.7%)

432 (40.9%) 606 (57.4%) 18 ( 1.7%)

287 (27.2%) 749 (70.9%) 20 ( 1.9%)

280 (26.5%) 761 (72.1%) 15 ( 1.4%)

622 (58.9%) 423 (40.1%) 11 ( 1.0%)




RC-7. LB (=LA ST T TS HFI<LY) MAEEHMT BMRE>TVDD

FEAE

LEle

FEAE

,; RESTNG RE-TND RESTULEL 2RFSTLVELY e

Lok 640 (94.5%) 19 ( 2.8% 4 ( 06%) 1 ( 0.1%) 13 ( 1.9%)| N 677 (100.0%)

) 1.8 250 (66.0%) 35 ( 9.2%) 27 ( 71% 25 ( 6.6%) 42 (11.1%)] N 379 (100.0%)

2% 890 (84.3%) 54 ( 5.1%) 31 ( 2.9%) 26 ( 2.5%) 55 ( 5.2%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

£C-8. FIAENHKREC=_—XITEL T, ROSA-HBUNDIEETHLFEENLILNH DM

; BULEL 8 A1 EEE A1E8K [REAETEL LT xE®

Lif by 16 ( 2.4%) 43 ( 6.4%) 115 (17.0%) 85 (12.6%) 359 (53.0%) 41 ( 6.1%) 18 ( 2.7%)
L1 16 ( 4.2%) 161 (42.5%) 71 (18.7%) 35 ( 9.2%) 74 (19.5%) 5 ( 1.3%) 17 ( 45%)
24k 32 ( 3.0% 204 (19.3%) 186 (17.6%) 120 (11.4%) 433 (41.0%) 46 ( 4.4%) 35 ( 3.3%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)



(4) IrEOLE L BB RN

D DR TIZ, NMETBEOHRRE, THEOHEFIIHTIEZZA T 2L EThT
W5,

NEFBENLE, BoOAFEELEDOL I ITE L TWAL, £ TO EFCH
L DERIZOWTORIZE2RLIZONBE D1 THDH,

la) By OEEiE, BRES, BELXHD LKL E T2 LV IRBWICR L, BIZ
Hekrihdl, HECHD) LTHEZT 58.4%, FFxdHd] 37.0%, LA
] 2.6%, RLTRW] 0.1% & 72> TW5, SN #ETIE THERCHD) &7
AEZE 62.9%, (B2 H5b] 32.6%, NFEAERND] 1.8%, LTV 0%
o TEY, HERTIX, HEBICHD] LT DEIZIL50.4%, Radbd] 44.9%., NF
EAERV] 4.0%, TIRLTRW] 0.3%&7>TW3,

b) B OHEICIE, RDZENRETELLBVETH] EWVIBWVICR L, B
Eehrehdl, HRBIIHD) LTHEZIT 41.2%, FxdH D] 47.9%, NFLA
ERN 9.2%, TRL TRV 0.9% ¢ o T3, SN #ETIE HEEICHD) T
AHE%1E 34.6%, (B2 3H5] 51.4%, NEFEAERW] 11.5%, RLTARW] 1.2%
Lo TRV, MERTIE, HEBIIH D) LTHEIEIX 53.0%., FKxdhHd] 41.7%,
NEEAERV] 5.0%, TRLTRW] 0.3%E725TN3,

le) HART=DHEFITITFH LN EE2FAREY  EfEZ R ESE720 T2 R H
DETHIEWVIBVICR L BEIEEL2EEALD L HEZH D) LT HEIZIL46.4%,
(% 5] 44.2%, NFLAERND] 7.9%, TRLTRV] 0.3%ER>TWVWS, #
RINEETIT TEBICH D] LT HEKIT43.9%., (Bix 5] 46.1%, NFL A LR
8.1%. R L TAV0.3% Le>THEY MR TIX. BRBITH D LT HEIZIL50.9%.
(Brx D] 40.9%., NEFLAERN] 7.4%, TRL TRV 0.3%ER2>TW5,

[d) H7el= 3B 2 DHEOARICHEEBEEX DI ENTEETH L vzt
L, BEEL2EEHRD L, HEBIIHD] LT2EZIT 17.0%., R4 H D] 55.7%,
NELALERN] 19.9%, TRLTRW] 1.6%ERoTWVWDS, FHREANETIT HEEIC
HD] ETHEEIL 18.0%, Badhb] 55.1%, NFEA LR 17.4%, THRLT
2 L3%ER->TEY, MRTIEX, HEEICHD) LTHEIEIT 15.0%, FKFxd
%] 56.7%, NELAEZRW] 24.3%, RL TRV 2.1%L72>TW5,

le) B35 CEEMNHDHRE, ERINLHoRBHNBEINE TN 205 BVITs
L, B&FEEEEARD L, HBEICHD) LTHEZIT 41.5%., TRxdH D] 46.1%,
NELALERV] 10.3%, TRLTRV] 0.4%LRoTW5, FHRNM#ETIT THEEIC
HbH] ETHEEIL44.5%, B2 D] 45.1%, NEFEA LR 7.8%, L TA
W] 0.4% Lo TERY, MR TIE, THEBICHD) LT HEIZEIL36.1%, [FxH D]
48.0%, NZEAER] 14.8%, RL TR 0.3%ERoTND,



M) HAFICOWTHEEEFELEIRMZRTET D) LW OBV L, BIZEES
hEhbl, THEIHD] LTHEEIT 31.6%., BxHD] 49.6%, NFLA LR
VW 17.1%, TRL TRV 0.8% Lo TW 5, FHRIM#ETIX THEBICH D) ¢T5
B0 29. 2%, (B2 35 ] 48.6%, NEEAEZRW] 19.9%, RLTHRWV] 1.0%E
RoTEY, MRTIE, HEECHD) LTHE%FT35.9%., RxHD] 51.5%, NF
EAERN] 12.1%, TRLTRWY] 0.3% &> TW3,

[g) HFIZOWVWTHROIEWVETNOYR— FEZIFTTWETH &0 VIR L,
EIEHE2EEARD L, HEICHD LT5EZIE 36.5%., FxH D] 46.2%, MZ
EAERN] 14.9%, TRL TRV 1.2%¢ERoTW5, N ETIE THEBICH S
ETBHEIZIL 35.9%, TRf2 55| 46.8%, NFEA LR 14.6%, [RL TRV
1.0% & 72>THEY FERTIX, BHERICHD) LT HEEIL3T.5%., [Kx H5H]45. 1%,
NMEEAERV] 15.3%, RL TRV 1.6%ER>TWVE,

MAEL ILHICHERZEFEZ2ZTTOETE) EWIHIRBWICR L, BIEELR2E
PHRBE, HEEICHD] LT HEIKIL16.5%., [BrxHB] 56.5%, NFLA LR
23.3%., MRL TRV 1.2%LRoTW3, SFNMETIE HEECHD) LTHEE
1 16.5%, TBxHD) 57.6%, NFLAERN] 21.4%, RL TRV 1.2%¢7%k-
TRV, WERTIE, HBICHD) LTHEZT 16.4%, [FKxdhHD| 54.6%, MF&
AEIRN] 26.6%, TRLTRY] 1.3%ER>TWN3,

M FIHAENZITEREF—EREZZIFTTORVDTRHELERI ZB3H Y %
THh) EVIHIBWICH L, BIEELEEAD L, HEIZHD) LT5EZE 10.0%,
(B4 5] 55.6%. NFLAER] 30.5%, ELTRW] 2.5%ERoTW3, 3
R EETIE THEEICH D] LTHEEIL6.9%., BrxH D] 56.9%, NFLA LR
32.6%, MRL TRV 2.1%&72-oTEH, BRTIX, HEEICHD] LTHEIZFR
15.6%, B2 355 53.3%., NEFEAER] 26.6%., FLTRY] 3.2%¢7-T
W5, x2BREEZNITZEZA, p. 0l THEERD-TZ,

[ BESROMBEERL, FLWVEEFEICEDIEOEEA T, B DBBEEMENE
LEDOTIHEREEZR L TOHETE) EWIHIBVIIR L, BIEEL2EEZARD &, THEE
WZHd] ETHEEZT 12.4%, FrxdH 5| 40.2%, NFLA LRV 40.9%, THRL
TRV 5.4% Lo TW5, AN #ETIX THEBICH D) LT 5EZIL 10.8%, [FFx
H5139.0%, NNFLALR] 44.0%, TRL TRV 4.6%ELR>TEY, R TIE,
HEEICH D] LT HEIET 15.3%. [FHxdhd] 42.2%, NFLA LR\ 35.4%,
RL TRV 6.9%L22oTND, x2 REZNTLI A, p. 06 THREERH-
o

[(D-2) HRICBEONIAEL, HREDEANCRASTZLOTTR) EWVWHE
WZxtT 5 EIZEDBEKR D2 TH D,

E&ELETIE. BBHALXVRDOEND L~AREN] L) EIEDN 32.0%, TRESH



ICRA-2TWVS] 62.2%, TRENI VRO OND LULHBEN] 4. 1% ER>TND,
RN #ETIE TRRALVRDOEND L_ARE ] EWVHEIZER 25.8%., [REAIC
BoTND] 67.8%., THEALVRDLENDLNADBKN] 4.3% E72oTEY,

RTIE TEALVKRDOND LADBEND] LW EIED 43.0%, REAICRAE-T

W5 52.2%, THEANZ D RDLENDLARABEN] 3.T%ERH-TND, x2 RE%

WFT-L 2 A, p. 0l THEE D=,

FD-3)IE (HERE) Obi-itix, ROZERHTIEV I (FEETI1
DFTOER) | LWV VT T HEIZENREKRD-3 TH D,

fa) (VR T VB A R— 2R H 5] LW IHRVvICH L, FEIEE2ETIE NI
ETBEEZEN 50.9%, W 2] LT BEIZEMN 43.2% Th o7z, HET#ETIE NI
LT BEIZEHEIL48.6%T Wik &THEIZEIL43.0%, MR TIX NIV &35
EI&E#FIL55.1%T Tz L3 5EIZEHIL43.5% THo7,

Mb) ShESRERIFIC, AR CORBHEE 07 L2FIATES] LW RWITH
L. AEELETIE NIV ETHEZD9.2%, W Z] LT BEIZMN85.2%Th
oz, RN #ETIE NIV ETDREIZEHFILS5.8% T2 & T HREIZEHIL83. 6%,
MER TIE TV & AEIZEHEIX15.3% TV | ETBEEEIL86. 1% ThHhoT,
X2REEZNTZEZA, .01l THEEERH-TZ,

le) REEZRBUIC BN TIL, F8E, BIE., BBhEXIohd] Lo v L,
BEE2ETIE NIV ETHEIZN80.5%T MWz LI HEIZEMN 14.7% Th-o
Tro HEERTIE NIV LT 2EIZEHFILT9.2%T Wz ETB3EEHIT 1. 7%, 7
R ETIE NIV T 2EZEIX81.2% T NWx ) L3 5EZEHEIL20.1%TH-o
2o X2BREZMNTTZEZA, pl. 0l THEER DT,

[d) BRI EDOVMEETIZ, BYMERENEZD] LWVIRBWVICR L, BIE
FEETIX v LT 2E%M 28.2%T Wz L3 5EI%IX64.6%ThoT,
FHRANMETIE NIV ETAEZEHEIT25.6% T Wz L4 BEIZIX64.0%, Mgk
Tix NIV &3 3EZ#HIZ33.0%T Iz LT 3EIZHEIL65.7% ThHo7,

[(D-4) H2l=DHFEIX, RKOALLENLEENTWALEBRVWETL (RIEET1O
FTOBR) | LWV IBWIZHT HEIZENEK D4 TH D,

fa) A WOV L, £ T IFEFEICEER TS 28 15.0%, &
THEIEINTNS163.8%, NFEALEETN TRV 2.4%, T2 EZN TV
0.1%., (25721 18. 0% WH EIETH -7, AN #ETIE FEFICEETL TS
2319.5%, TETHEIFIN TS 69.7%, NFLAEETNTHARY] 0.3%, [£<
Eifh T 0%, Monb2un) 9.3%¢ WO EIETH -7, MR TIX FEFICE
IENTW5B] 28 6.9%, TETHLEIFNTWVWAD] 53.3%., NFEALEEEN TV
6.1%., [2<EIXN TV 0.3%, 2670 33.5%E WHEIZETH -7,

M) FIAEBEOFER] LI BWIZX L, 2F TiE IFEFICEIZNLTWS] 2 12.3%.



FETHLEIINTNS] 59.6%, NFEALEETNTHARY] 2.1%, T&2<EXh T
RN 24.T%, Thh bRV 24. 1% WO RIETh -7, Afr#TIE FEFICER
NTWBID14.3%,. [ THEENTVS163. 2%, T &L A EEITNTVW2211 0. 6%,
[ EIER TV 0%, b 19.8%E W I RIZETH -T2, MR Tix 1FE
BIZEIZNRTWS] 2 8.7%, TETHEEINRTWS] 53.0%, NEEALEFENTH
2] 4. 7%, TRSEFENR TV 0%, o672 33.5% & W IHEIETH 7=,
X2HREENTIZL T A, pl. 0l THEEEND T

o) HiRT=DRFE) LW IHRBVIZR L, 2&TIE BERICEETN TS #35.0%,
T THLEIIN TV 40.3%, NFEALEEITN TRV 5.1%, 2 EFh T
20 0.3%., ToNbRW] 47.4% L WO EIETH -7, HN#ETIE FEFICEIR
NTWD]236.5%, [ETHEIENTVNS]43. 1%, NFL A EEITN TV RU] 3. 0%,
2 EENTWHWARYY] 0.3%, Tehbin] 44.5% EWVWHEIETH -7, MR T
FEEICEIIN TS B 2.4%, TETHEIEIN TS 35.4%, LA LEITN
TV 9.0%, £ EITR TRV 0.3%., T b 52.8%& V) EIZET
Hot-,

[d)He7-DERDLEE]] LWSWICHL, 2T BEFICEThTWS] A
5.9%., ETHEITN TS| 43.9%, NFLALEIN TRV 5.0%, [2<EF
TV 0.9%, ThhbZel] 43.1% L WHEIETHh 7=, HEINETIT [FEE
WEIEN TS 28 8.0%, ETHLEIIN TS 50.2%, NEFLALFEZIN TV
W] 2.2%, T2EITR TV 2R 0.9%, Thhbuy] 36.8% LW HEIETH T,
MR TIX BERICEITN TS 28 2.1%, TETHEIFIRTWD ] 32.7%., NEEA
EFEIFN TV 10.0%, 2K EFEN TR 0.8%, Mo b7iauy] 54.4% & W
HSEIZETH T,

[e) ITERESCEREEE ] LW OMWwIx L, 2T IFEEICEEh T3]
2B 4.0%, TETHEIENTWD] 17.4%, NFEAELEITN TV 3.8%, £<
EiIN TRV 1.2%, oMb 71.4% L WHREIZETH o7z, hRIN#ETIT 13
HEIZEIENTWS] 2 5.0%, TETHEEINRTWS] 20.8%, NEEALEFENTH
20 2.4%, TELEIEN TR 0.9%, T bR0] 67.9% EWVWHEIZETH-
2o MEERTIX MEFICEEN TS B 2.1%., TETHLEFRTWS] 11.3%, (i
EAEEFEN TV 6.3%, 2 EIEN T 1.8%, bl 77.6%
EWVWIRIBZTH- T,

[(D-5) HR7=DWHZETIX, EOKHVWOBET, ROZERHH T (FHET
1 OFTOR) | LWV WVIZRT BEIZNREZ D5 ThH,

lA) RO ONTRHIL VRSB Z L FEREFLUHV) ) W IRWVITH L, BIZHE
2T NIFEA) LWV AN 10.3%, DA 1 BIRE) 19.6%., THIZ 1 BRE)
15.0%, NEE A LR\ 31.2%, MRL TRV 17.8% ThH 7=, shfN#ETIE, N



EEHA] L9 AP 10.3%, EIZ 1 ERE] 15.2%. TAIZ 1 ERE] 9.3%., NiFE
AETRN] 36.3%, TPRL TRV 21.4% ThoT-, MR TIX. NEEEA] LWH A
23 10. 3%, HEIC 1 EIFREE] 27.4%., [HIC 1 EIFREE] 25. 1%, NE & A LRV 21.9%,
RLTRW] 11.3% Thole, x2REEZNTTZEZA, p. 0l THEEEVRH T,

M)ED LRIV ES<B 2 EREFYULRL)] LW IRBWVIZR L, BIEHE
2ETIE NZEER] LW ) AR 26. 7%, NEIC 1 BEIFEEE] 20.0%. THIC 1 BERE)
5.0%, NEEAER] 28.0%, [RLTR] 16.6% Th-o7-, FHN#ETIT. N1Z
FEH] LW A 18.5%., NAIZ 1 EIRRE] 17.9%., THIC 1 [ERE] 4.6%, NFL
AETR\N] 33.1%, THRL TRV 20.5% Th o7z, MR TIX, NIEEH] L0 A
25 41. 4%, THEIC 1 [ERREE] 23.7%. THIC 1 EIFEEE] 5.8%., NFL A L2 19.0%.
ELTRWY] 9.5% Tholz, x2REEMNTIZEZA, p.0l TEEENRD- T,

M) FTREZLNELLT, BERXKRERHZ Dy PLEVEMRLEZVTHZ L) &
WO RIWICR L, BIEESETIE NIEEA] &) AN 26.0%., NHEIC 1 EIRRE)
21.4%., THICT 1 ERE) 10.3%, NEFLA LR 29.2%, RL TRV 11.0%TH
o7z, HENETIX, NITEA] LW AN 21.4%, TAIZ | BEIFRE) 20.2%, [H
IZ 1 EIRREE) 8.7%., NFLA LR 33.4%, MRL TRV 13.3% THo7-, MR T
X, NEIEBH] WD AD 34.3%, [EIC 1 EFRREE] 23.5%. (A2 1 EIRE) 13.2%.
NEEAERV] 21.6%., THRLTRV] 6.9% ThoT-, x2 BEEZNT-EZ A,
p<. 01 THEEMNH - T,

() FARORIRZ ETHEBARR L TWBEEK LD L) LV IRWICH L, EEE
2FTIE NZFEEA] 20O AN 27.3%, HEIZ 1 FERE] 19.7%., THIZ 1 ERRE]
18.4%, NI EA LR 26.4%, TRL TRV 5.5% Thot-, shfIN#ETIE. NZ
EFEH] £V AN 21.0%, [EIZ 1 ERE) 19.4%, TAIZ 1 EREE] 16.7%., M
LAERN] 32.2%, IRLTHW] 6.9% Tho7-, MR TiX, NIEEA] LWVWIH A
23 38.5%, MAIZ 1 [EIFEE ] 20.3%., THIZ 1 EIRRE] 21.4%. NIFL A LRV 16. 1%,
MRLTZ2W] 2.9%ThoTz, x2BREZMNMITZLEZ A, pl. 0l TEEENH T,

[e) EVIRCANEZBATEY, b ETFY, ODolo70 3528 LW0HRBWVIC
Xt L. BIZEEEETIL39. 7%, NZFEA) LW AN 39. 7%, [HIZ 1 FERE]21. 1%,
TRIZ 1 EIRRE] 7.6%., NFEAER] 24.3%, RLTHRW] 5.3%ThHo7z, 3
T TIE, NIFEEA LW AN 17.0%, [BEIZ 1 BEFRRE) 28.7%, TAIZ 1 [EFfE
Bl 9.9%., NELEALER] 34.3%, RLTRW] 1.5% Tholz, MR T, NEF
A &V AN 80.2%, NAIC 1 EIRRE] 7.7%., TAIZ 1 BIfREE] 3.4%., ML A
ERN 6.6%, TRLTZRW] 1.3%Tholz, x2 REEMNTT-EZ A, p< 01 TH
BEERHHI=,

M) EBRREBEL LA L VWERTHEELTDII L) LW IHIMVIIx L, BIZEEL2EK
TIE NEERB] LW ) AN 33.2%, HEC 1 [EIFREE] 22.9%., THIC 1 [EIFREE) 8.5%.



NEEA LRV 30.4%, TRL TRV 3.2%ThoTz, SN ETIE, TTEH]
EWVHAD17.0%, M@ 1 [ERRE] 27.6%., [AIC 1 BERE] 11.1%, LA LR
VW] 37.4%, TIRL TRV 4. 7% Th o7z, MR Tix, NEFEA L LV 5 AD 62.3%.

MEWZ 1 EIFRRE] 14.5%, THIZ 1 EIRRE] 4.0%, NEFEA LRV 17.9%, RLT
R 0.5%ThHolz, x2REEZMNTZEZA, pl.01 THEEENRD-TZ,

M) MENCE S RVBIIRRETEHS 2 &) LW IHBWiCx L, BIZEEL2ETIX NZ
FEH] LW AR 11.4%, TRIC 1 ERRE] 13.0%, TAIC 1ERE] 7.7%, NEL
AERN] 51.9%, TRLTRW] 13.4%Th-o7-, M #ETIR, NIFER] L0
IND9.9%, NBIZ 1 EIRRE)17. 4%, THIZ 1 [EIFREE]9. 0%, NFEE A X720V 48. 0%,
RLTRW] 12.1% Thol, MRTIX, NIFEA] L0 I AN 14.0%, MEIZ 1
[EF2EE) 5.0%, [AIZ 1 EIFEE] 5.3%, NF LA LA\ 58.8%, ML TV 15.8%
Tholz, x2BREEMTIEZA, .01 THEEENRH T,

FD-6) LD HLVDHET ROZLZRBRL THWETH(FEBT1 2T 2FR) )
WV WX S EIZE DR D6 TH 5,

la) FIAERCEDOFIE « BENS, wbhizv, #H2ZF-0d52L] LD
et L, EEFE2ETIE NIEEA] E0WH A 2.8%, HAIZ1ERRE] 9.3%,
TRIZ 1 BIRRE] 15.8%, ML A LRV 59.0%, L TARW] 11.6% ThH-oT=,
FRTETII NIEER) LWV AR 1.5%, A 1 ERE] 9.7%, THIZ 1 EfEE]
16.1%, ML A LR\ 58.8%, MRLTARWV] 12.0% THo7=, MR TiX NIEE
HI &WH AN 5.3%, MBI 1 EIFRE] 8.4%, [HIZ 1 @REE) 15.3%, NFLAL
720N 59.4%, TRLTARW] 11.1%ThoTz, x2 REEZNTZEZ A, p<. 05 TH
BEENH-T-,

M) FIAEREDRE - BEND, FEMBARLELEZITE2 L] L IRBWIC
L, EEFE2ETIE NTEEA] &I AN 1.9%, TAIC1IERE) 3.6%., THIC
1 EIRREE) 3.7%, NZLA LR 33.1%, RL TRV 56.4% Th o7, FHEINTE
TiE NIEEA) EWVWIANR0.1%, THEIC1ERE] 1.5%, THIC1ERE] 2.8%,
NEEAERN] 35.9%, TRL TRV 58.1% ThHoT-, MRTIT NETEHEA] &0
HAD 5. 0%, A1 EIFREE] 7.4%., THIC 1 [EIRREE] 5.3%., NFL A LRV 28.2%.
RLTRW] 53.6% Tholz, x2BREZMNTTZEIA, pl.01l THEEE DT,

) FIAERZDOFRE - BRI, HRBLERI NS Z L) LW IRV L,
EEEHEL2ETIE NREFER] &V A 0.6%, HEIC 1 ERE] 2.9%. [AiZ1HRE
BE12.7%., NFEAER] 36.3%, THL TRV 56.0%ThoTz, sifIN#TIZ N1Z
FEH] LW A 0.3%, DA 1ERE] 3.0%, TAIC 1ERE] 3.0%, LA
2\ 39.9%, MELTRWV] 51.8% ThHhoT, MR TIE NEEEAI LWV H AR
1.1%., DEIZ 1 ERRE] 2.9%., TAIZ 1ERREE) 2.4%, NFLA LRV 29.8%, TR
LT\ 63.3% ThoTz,



TDFIAESCZDOFRE - BENO, REENNRRESEZTHT L] Lo BWIZ
XL, EEE2ETIE NEFEA] &I AP 0.1%, EIZ1ERE] 0.2%, THIZ
1EFREE] 0.5%., NIEA LR 25.6%, RL TRV 72.3% Thol=, shftin#
T NIEEAL EWVWH AN 0%, I 1 EIFRE] 0.3%., THIZ 1 ERE] 0.1%, M
EAERN] 27.2%, TRLTARW] 70.3% Th o7, MR TIX NIFEFEEA] LWV A
250.3%., NAIC 1 EIRREE] 0%, THIC 1ERRE] 1.1%., NELA LRV 22.7%, Ik
LT\ 75. 7% ThH o7,

[(D-7) FREIZ, B LBBICET2EXFORAOFZRLTVET, FEBIZO
WT, RIZITIENSOWVHTITED E0 (FEEET1L DT OFER) ] LW IV
X3 BEIENED-T TH5H,

la) YT AR HAE~OEEIIZFICHD L LIELIEK LS LW RBIVvicx L,
EIZHEE2ETIE (X< HTEESD] VI AN4LT%, RRHTITES) 28.6%., [H
FOHTUIELR] 49. 1%, 2 HTITELR] 16.4% Tho 7=, SN ETIT,
(KL< HTIEHED] LWV AD 5.0%., RRPHTILES] 28.7%. [HEVHTITE
B2V 49.6%., 2 HTITELRW] 15.1% ThoTz, R TIE (X< HTITE 5]
EWVI AN 4A.2%, RHTILES] 28.5%, (HFEVHTITE LRV 48.3%, 2
< HTITELRW] 18.7T%Th o7z,

o) ORBIIHEEZ LR TR LEHETE S EWIHBWIIR L, BEIEESL
BT TS HTIEED] EWVIAN35.8%, RLHTIXES] 52.1%. [HE0H
TIELRW] 8.9%, (2 HbTTELRV] 1.2% Tho7=, HlNT#ETIE, TL<
HTIXED] L) A 35.0%, RRHTIXES152.9%. [HFEVHTITE LR
8.1%, £ HTiITE B\ 1.2% Tho7-, ERTIX X< HTEIEB] LI A
M 37.2%, TRRHTIEES] 50.7%, HEVHTUIE LRV 10.3%, [£2<HT
BELRW] 1L.3% ThoT,

o) IFEEELIIBEZRVWEBH AT, ROAEREN L LN TN W)
Bvizxt L, BIZEFE2ETE < HTEESD] L0 AN 10.2%, RRLHTiTE
51 24.4%, THEVHTITELRW] 42.9%., (< HTIHELRV] 20.2% Tho
7o BHRANETIZ. T HTIXED] EWVI AN 0%, [RRHTITES] 19.5%,
(HEVHTUIELR) 43.4%, T2 HTIEELR] 25.1% Tho 7=, HEFRTIE
TR HTITESD] LI AP 12.4%, RRHTITES] 33.2%, [HEV HTULE
B 42.0%, T2<HTIEHELRWV] 11.3%ThHo7, x2 REENT-LEZ A,
p. 01 TEEEVH- T,

[d) DRSS Tid, HHPRRRDZEZBZXZ T ZLERBRWWE IR TS L)W
WZxt U EZEEEETIIN LS HTIEED 1 LWV AR 4 7%, [RRH T E 528. 1%,
(HEVHTITELR] 49.9%, [ BHTIE LRV 13.4% Th o7z, HfIN#
T, &< HTTED] LWVIADR 4 1%, RRHTITES] 25.0%., [bFEVHT



TELRW] 52.0%, 2<HTITELRV] 14.0% Tho7, MEXRTIE TX<HTIX
F5] EWVIAN5.8%, [RRHTILED] 33.8%. [HFEVHTULE S22 46. 2%,
(2 BHTIRHELRN] 12.4%ThHoTz, x2BREEZMNTTZL A, p. 06 THEEEN
HoT,

fe) B, BOBMEEEZRIDOTIE, EARALTHD] LWVIHIMWICK L, EIZEHEE
BT TELSHTUIED] LWV AR 4.5%, RRHTIXE 2] 13.4%. [HFEVH
TIHEDLRVY] 46.4%., [ HTIELRV 3B.7% Tholz, SN #ETIE, T&
KHTIEED] EWVWIADR 3. 1%, [RRHTITED) 10.6%., HEVHTTELR
V) 48.6%, T2 HTIHELARY 35.2% Th o7z, M TIX X< HTiIIE5) &
WIOADB T 1%, RRHTITES) 18.2%., [HEVHTITE LRV 42.5%, [£<
HTITEGRW]3L. 1% ThoT, x2REEZNTI2E ZA 0l THREELRD ST,

MFMELEIZLTHELNADLZLAEN] EWVSBVIZX L, EEEFE2ETIE
K< HTIEED] VD AN 3T.2%, [RHTITES) 48.9%, [bEVHTUTE
B2 11.5%, T2 HTIXEDLRWV] 1.0%ThHho7-, FRENETIE, T HTIZ
EFBH] EVI AD39.6%, [RRHTIZED]49.2%, [HFEVHTITELR 8.6%,
(2 HTIXELR]0.6% ThHh oz R TIHI K< HbTIXES &5 AM33.0%,
[RRHTITES]48.3%., HEVHTITE L] 16.6%., 2 HTTELRV
1.8% Th o7,

[g) EOANT=HITBEZEHEL T T, XU TEENTE S LW I BVvITRL,
EIEZHEL2ETIE TE<HTITESD] LI AD6.8%, RRHTITES) 17.9%, [H
FVHTUIESLR] 45.5%, 2 HTITE LR 28.2% Th-o 7=, HHIN#E TiL,

TS HTITESD] EWVWIAD 5.2%, RRHTIEED] 16.5%., HEVHTIEE
572N 43.6%, [ HTIXE 5220 32.5% Th o7, R TIX LKL HTITE S

EWVI AN 8%, TRRHTIXED] 20.3%, [HFEVHTIELAR) 49.1%, T2
<HTIEHELRV] 20.6% ThoTz, x2BREEZNTTZEZA, pl.0l THEEN H -
ol

[(D-8) H 727 DEBEEMITEE, HEBINTWVET), HHVIFEL RoTWVET
2] WS RBIVIZH T HEIENREKR D8 TH D,

EIEFEE2ETIE [2BRHICEKEIN TS L) AN 23.4% T, [EbD 72
56.3%., [E2MXEINCEL R>oTND] 19.2% Th o7, N #ETIE [ERMICKES
NTWB] LW AR 24.8% T, [EbY 7] 54.5%, TEHICELIR>TWND]
19.1% Th o7z, MEFRTIE ERMIIHEEN TS LI AR 20.8% T, [£b
D 72vy] 59.6%. [BEAIICEL > TWA] 19.5% ThoT=,

TD-FHED=—XIZIEZ D HRIZORENL, EFE, MELTHETL, HDHW
ITETFTLTWETE] W) BV AEIZMRE DI TH D,
BIZEFHER2ETIE 2R L LTS ] L) ADS 44. 6%, [ED D 72V ] 50. 4%,



2B T LTS 3.8% Th o7, sHfNM#ETIE Temicm ELTWD ) &
W AD 46.4%. [EHD ] 49.3%, T2RENTIET LTS 3.0% Th o7z,
FEER T T2RMIZA E LTS W) A 41.4%, [EbD 720 52.2%, T2
FIZETLTWS] 5.3% ThH o7,

[(D-10)i@3 12 # AT, HAR7-IZA S ORKNER TEE, HFEE2KARE L2h)
EV ) BWITRT 2 EIZEAE D-10 Th B,

BIZEHEETIE TRKTHEEE2RAZZ Liddken ] L) AN 54.2%, (1 EIRE]
26.0%, 2~5[EIF2EE ] 15.3%, 6 EILLE) 3.0% Th o7, FHEINETIE RRALD
WCHEN L7 Z 132 2 &) AD 56.7%, 1 [EFREE] 25.0%, [2~5 [EIFRE
13.0%. 6 EILA L) 3.4% Th o7, MiX TiE RKRDICHE L2 Z &3 2]
EVH AN 49.6%, 1 [EIFRE] 28.0%, [2~5 [EFRE] 19.5%, (6 [ELIE] 2.4% T
Holr, x2BREEZNTIZEZA, pl. 05 THEERH T,

FD-11)@E 12 VAT, BABRIUC O OO THE L Z LIIfEISH Y £ 7
2 LWV BIWIIRHT A EIZEAE D-11 Th B,

EEEESETIE RERDOICHE L7=Z L1322 L) A28 50.6%, 1 [EFE
K 21.0%, 2~5[EfRE] 21.0%, 6 [EILIE] 4.6% ThH -7, AHHENETIE AR
ROIZHEIL7=Z L1322 &) A 55. 7%, 1 [EIFREE] 20.2%, [2~5 [Ef2
] 16.4%, 16 EILA L] 3.8% Th o7z, MR TIX RRZOICHE L2 Lid£<
RN EWV D AD 41.4%, T1 [EIFRREE] 22. 4%, M2~5 [EIRRE] 29. 3%, 6 EILA L) 6.1%
ThHol. x2REEMNTZEZA, 01 THEEZENH T,

[(D-12) H7el= i CORE, RORMIZH Y ETh» (FEET12TORBIN) ) L
o BIVIZRET B EIZENRE D-12 TH D,

la) BB, FEMICENEZRLS] LWz L, 2Tk IE
ZHD] EWI AN 41.9%, TLIELIEH D) 27.2%, L& L&H D] 24.8%, X
EAERN] 4.5%, T2 0.9% ThoT-, SfNETIE TEICHD) EWVIHA
72330.4%., TLIELIESH D) 29.7%, T & L&H D] 31.9%., NFELAER] 5.6%,

[0 1.5%THY ., R TIXEIZHD] LW ANG62.3%. TLIFLITH S
22. 7%, TL&xL&EHBH] 12.1%, NFEAERWV] 2.6%, 2KV 0% ThoTz,

o) BB b o Ttk WHOERFEL) LW OMWIZRL, 2FTIE IEIZH D)
EWVD AR 25.8%, TLIXLIEDH D) 23.7%., T &xL&xH D] 30.6%, NFLA LR
W] 14.7%., T2 4.3%THY, 93.9%DABEFHERNENEZR LTS, 35
MN#ETIXTEICHD EWVIANR18.9%, TLIELIESHH])22.0%, L& L&EH B
34.1%., NFLA LRV 18.3%, T2 R\ 5.2%TH V., MRTIX IFichs) &
WO AN 38.0%, TLIZLIEH D] 26.6%, L& LEH D) 24.3%., NIFLA LR
8.2%, &<\ 2.6%ThHoTz, x2BREEMNITE A, .0l THEEENDH-
ol



) BB boT-%, BHNRENREZRE LS LW oRviext L, 2T IE
WZHhD] EWVI AR 33.3%., TLIFLIEH D) 22.9%, TLEL&xH D] 30.4%., X
EAERD] 11.1%, T2 RV L.T%Thot-, N #ETIE [HIZhHD] &)
AD26.1%. [LIELIESHD121.3%, & & E&EHBH135. 7%, T L A LR\ 13.3%,
MRV 2.4%THY, HRTIE (FIZHD] LI AN 45.1%, TLIELIEH S
25.9%, &2 &5 5)20.8%, NFEAERW]T.1%, [£< R\ 0.5%TH-o7=,
X2BREZMNTIZEZA, X0l THEERH ST,

[DEFEOZ L EEX TS >T VRNV EWIBWIIR L, 2 TIX THIZH
5] EWVHAD8.2%, TLIELIEDH D) 12.4%, TL&Er&EHD] 31.2%, NFLAL
720N 33.3%., T2&< 72V 18.7% Thotz, SHMNETIE THIZHD) LI AR
6.9%., TLIXLIEHB) 10.2%, T&&&&HB] 31.2%, NFELA LR 35.0%,
<72\ 15.4%THY, HERTIX (EiZHD) &5 AN 10.6%, [LIZLIEH
5] 16.4%, L& L&H 5] 31.4%, NFEAER] 30.3%, &< 72\ 10.8% T
Holz, x2BREEZMNITZELE A, pl.0l THEEEVRDH- T,

[D-13)EFICL > T, BRHORESLEENEIND IV A7 (fER) 2R U3 h)
eV RVIZRTT B EIZE AR D-13 TH S,

EIZEE2ETIE TETHBRERYRAIZEZREKLTWVD] LWV AD 16.3%., K&k
URZZRBLETWD] 38.4%, NFEALEVRZZRBER LTV 30.5%, &< U X
7EBLUTWRW] 4.7%, Thhrbiev] 8.6% ThoT,

BENETIE ETHURERVRIER LTS LW AR 12.9%, [KR&RY
27 EBLUTWND] 34.6%, NFEALYRZEZRLETW RV 35.7%, [£< UR”
EZRLUTHRWV] 5.9%, Thhb72w] 8.9% Th o7,

MEERTIXZ TETCHRERVRAZZRUEUTWSD] WD AN 22.4%, TKRERV RS
ERLUTWVWD] 45.4%, NFEA LY RZ7ZREUETWRW] 21.1%, [2< VR 7 2R
CTWealy] 2.6%, o] 8.2%ThoT-, x2 REEZMNT-EL T A, p.01
THEEERb-TZ,

[(D-142)@BFE 1| FORIZ, FOHFEEZFHOL D LIRANCEB X2 L1TH Y 30
EWV S RIVITR T 2 [EIE AR D-14a TH B,

E&EL2ETIZ, NIV EVH AR 48.2%, MWz 2850.5% TH o7z,

T, TV W) AP 44.2%, Tz 2354, 1% Th o7z, MEaR TiX
vy L) AM 55.4%, Nz EV0) AN 4.1%ThoTz, x2 REZNT
7L Z A, pK. 0l THEEERD-T-,

TO-U4)MDTHEEL & 5 LT HEHFICH L. NEOHFEZEDIZVERBWVETHR
V) VIR B [EIE A3 %K D-14d TH B,

EIEHE2ETIE, HT8HDH] LW AN 5.3%, (BZELL DD 44.3%, 18
ZHLBHR] 42.9%, THEXHZEID 2\ 3.9% Th o7,



FRANETIE, (MTEDD] L) AN 5.0%, [BELLLEDD] 47.3%, [B%
b EDR] 40.8%, THaxtiZBIH RV 3.1% Th o1z,

MR TiX, TEDHD] LWV H) AN 5.8%., BELLEDS] 39.1%, BF 5L
DR 46, T%., [HEHZEID RN 5.3% ThH o712, x2BREEZMNTTEZ A, p<. 05
THEENRb- T,

[(D-14e) b LHRIZICNEP MBI -T2, TEHOEHD AR E-ITFEED
NELEZF-DTTD) LWV B EIZENRE D-14e ThH 5,

EEHESETIE, (ZFEVEBRSEI I E 0D AN 12.2%, [ZiF720EDLE S |
39.9%., [HFEVZITFL< 722V 31.6%, MMEXIZRIT RV 13.3% Th o7,

N ETIE, (R EER<EY ] LEZELEZAN16.4%, [ZiFmnEb LA
91 45.2%., (HFEVZiF=< 2] 27.3%, THERZIZIT L2V 8.0% Tho 7=,

MEERTIX, TZTFVWEESES ] LEBELEZAN 4.7%, [ZiFzneEdbLES )
30.3%., [HFEVZIFL RV 39.3%, TSI IT< RV 22.7% Tho 7=,

FD-15) ROER X, Frx, AT AFRTT, HRIIIERTT 2. KA TTH

(BFEET1 27T 20@&R) ] LBVt 2RIZENE D-15 TH D,

fa) BHERRE 20T 2 L28, N#OLAFOHESMMMEZR EXES] LWV IRV
XL, 2T T#R A 20.5%., IR 51.2%. IRRexxt] 21.3%., X
X1 4.6% L WVWHIEIETHY, THK) & [RHR 28bE 5L, BRIREZN
1. 7% Thot=, FRANMETIT THRR 2 22. 7%, (R 53.8%., R %]
17. 1%, TR*f] 3.8% L W IHIEIZTH o7, MR TiT MK 23 16.6%, R
46. 7%, TR K) 28.8%, [Kxt] 6. 1%L WVWIEIETHoT, x2REEZNTIZE
A, .0l THEEREND T,

[b) B T HECEEE BT — EAORMT, BRGEN b LIRS L
VO VTR L, 2Tk TR 25 20. 2%, TROoR0EERK ) 51. 4%, [RoRv %t 20. 8%,

(Bxt] 3.9% &EWHEIZTHY, MEK & [RHEK 25biEs L., FEHMZRE
BENT.6%Tholz, AhITETIT BRI 25 22. 7%, R 53.8%. [RPK
%] 16.4%, TR*f] 3.0% L WHEIETHo7z, MR TIE MER) 28 15.6%, [
Bkl 47.2%., [RR/RHf] 28.8%., [Rxt) 6.5% L WO RIETH 7, x2REZ D
FmLZ A, p< 0l THEEENRH-T-,

() BN EFERELEEREIIL - LFRENODOEEZZITHNEE] LW IRV
L. 2FTIE T 25 19.5%., R 45. 2%, [RRRA] 28.1%., [*t)
4. 7% EWVWHEIZETHY, [Hk) & [R0HR 268085 L, BBRIZEIZD 64. 7%
Tholz, HHIMETIE 1B 25 20.8%., TR 45.6%. [0 *f] 25.6%.

(Rxt] 5.3% & WHEIETH o7z, MERTix MR 28 17. 2%, [RRER) 44. 3%,

(R A 32. 7%, [RHf] 3. 7% & WHEIEZTH o7,

[d) BEhEPCEELE DOV —EREZHELTZDIBEE EIF5_EE] LW



L. 2T MR 25 7.5%., [RR0FRK] 29.5%., [RPRRF] 42.2%. TRkt
18.5% WO EIETH Y, MEK & [REK 28 LEEEIL37.0%TH o7,
FHRAN BT TR 23 6. 6%, [RoR0BERR ) 25. 4%, TR0 %t 44. 6%, [(xt] 20. 4%
EWVWIEIBETH T, MR TIE MERR 2 9.0%., [RRHK] 36. 7%, [0/t
38.0%., xt] 15.0% EWVHIEETH-TZ, x2 REZMNTITZEZA, p<. 01 THE
ERHoT,

le) BEECEEFICINHEMAIFAZTEON bo LAETREE] LIV
Zxt L, 2Tk M#E) 259.9%, [RoR'ERK] 29. 4%, R0/ KtH] 43. 9%, [
14.1% WO EIZETH Y, [Hkl & RN 26808 EIZEIL39.3% Th o7,
RN ETIT TR 25 10.5%. TROREAR] 32.1%. TRR/R%t] 41.8%. [/Rx*t)
12.6% L WHEIZTH -7, MRTIE TEH 23 9.0%. R 24.5%., [R0X
K*t) 47.8%, TR*t] 16.9% & WIHEIZETH-o7T, x2 REEZMNT-E Z A, p<.05
THEEVRb- T,

M) LV ZL XS TmADR LY KWWY —ERZZFTONDEE] LW BVIZH
L, 2ETIE Tk 236.5%., 0B mK] 18.3%, [0 %) 39. 3%, TR %] 32. 7%
EWVWHEIZTHY, THER & RHK 28bEEEIX 24.8% Tho7, 5
NETIT TER 284.0%, [RREK] 16.8%, Rt 40.8%. TRxt) 34.9%
EWHEETHoT-, MRTIT T A 11. 1%, (R0 20.8%., R/
36. 7%, [R*t] 28.8% L WHEKTH-, x2 BEEZMNTIZEZ S, p.01 THE
ERnboT,

[g) 4 B TIRBEOHREEINVAERIN T, ABME LTHRERZ LIZHOVWTIX
FEALFESNRY] EWIRIWICR L, 2 TIE TER 25 35.5%., TR
44. 7%, R0 xt) 11.3%, [RK*t] 3.8% L WHEIZTH Y, [HEk) & TR
ZEDETEIZIL 80. 2% Th o 7=, ihRIITH# TIXERL 25 39. 4%, [RORH K] 41. 5%,
[ %t] 10.5%, [Rxt) 3. 1% & WHEETH o7z, Max TiL T#AR] 25 28.5%.
[ 50. 4%, TRt 12. 7%, TRXF) 5.0% & WHEETH >, x2 1
EENTImL A, p.0l THEEVRH T,

(B BV AE)



(N BOLWEHBEA—MERED

XMYRTHEM, ( )AIINE

#£D-1. H£EIZDOL\T
iR (N=677, 100.0%)

AR5 CZTY) EEAERL ALTHAL »O%
B OHBIT. RER< ERLHILEBLIH 426 (62.9%) 221 (32.6%) 12 ( 1.8%) 0 ( 0.0% 18 ( 2.7%)
b)EAOHBICIE, PHIENBTEILEIH, 234 (34.6%) 348 (51.4%) 78 (11.5%) 8 (1.2%) 9 ( 1.3%
%)‘tbg CEHLLBEFALY. BFEER LU O 297 (43.9%) 312 (46.1%) 55 ( 8.1%) 2 ( 03% 1 ( 1.6%
RSN 8
DB XOHEOARICERESR LM TEDL 122 (18.0%) 373 (55.1%) 118 (17.4%) 9 ( 1.3%) 55 ( 8.1%)
OMATERSBIN, £ RS+ AR RREN S 301 (445%) 305 (45.1%) 53 ( 7.8%) 3 ( 04%) 15 ( 2.2%)
DBz DL TRREELASHMERTHL 198 (29.2%) 329 (48.6%) 135 (19.9%) 7 ( 1.0% 8 ( 1.2%)
[DEBZoVTBEE ERDSFR—FERTTLBH 243 (35.9%) 317 (46.8%) 99 (14.6%) 7 (1.0%) 11 ( 1.6%)
L, ‘ebl-ﬁlmtt!wruaﬁ\ 112 (16.5%) 390 (57.6%) 145 (21.4%) 8 ( 1.2%) 22 ( 3.2%)
b b TORBY—EAERTTLELDTR+A12EE5T 47 ( 69% 385 (56.9%) 221 (32.6%) 14 ( 21% 10 ( 15%)
mg&##tmmuz*fggu'- OEET, BAO 73 (108%) 264 (39.0%) 298 (44.0% 31 ( 46% 11 ( 1.6%)

R (N=379, 100.0%)

MARI<HD Wﬂg% ) [FEAETLN RLUTAELY E 0k
DB DLW, NRR<. BRDDHOEBLOD 191 (50.4%) 170 (44.9%) 15 ( 4.0%) 1 ( 0.3%) 2 ( 0.5%
b)ESDHBICIE, PR EMSTEDHER 5D 201 (53.0%) 158 (41.7%) 19 ( 5.0%) 1 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%)

= b2
;{i’ggﬁi' BEHLOREFALY WPEE R LA ok 193 (50.9%) 155 (40.9%) 28 ( 7.4%) 1 ( 03%) 2 ( 0.5%)
DHRDERNARI-ERES RS- ENTELD 57 (15.0%) 215 (56.7%) 92 (24.3%) 8 ( 2.1%) 7 ( 1.8%)
Dl xd 4 t4r T1 8 Eﬂ_ﬁ‘%‘f@#”#&ﬁéhé#‘ 137 (36.1%) 182 (48.0%) 56 (14.8%) 1 ( 0.3% 3 ( 0.8%)
NEBIZOLTRAREBELASHMERTHH 136 (35.9%) 195 (51.5%) 46 (12.1%) 1 ( 0.3% 1 ( 0.3%)
DHBEISOVTREEV LTSS R—IERIT TS 142 (37.5%) 171 (45.1%) 58 (15.3%) 6 ( 1.6%) 2 ( 0.5%)
hWHEEE, ESSICHELBWERIT TS 62 (16.4%) 207 (54.6%) 101 (26.6%) 5 ( 1.3%) 4 (1.1%)
"T;”’ﬂbf*”‘"*"‘57‘**"“"’3““""‘**‘”’ ~EB5C 59 (15.6%) 202 (53.3%) 101 (26.6%) 12 ( 32% 5 ( 1.3%
ERER®, B = SOEMT,
&%&%ﬁ(!bﬁ%vlﬂ;&:&ﬁ&f\ba BaT. 50 58 (15.3%) 160 (42.2%) 134 (35.4%) 26 ( 6.9% 1 ( 03%)
24k (N=1056, 100.0%)

BRI=H3 BR2Hd BEAERN RLTAL R
DERDERIZ. NHFS. BROBHOEELOD 617 (58.4%) 391 (37.0%) 27 ( 2.6%) 1 ( 0.1%) 20 ( 1.9%)
DERADERICE, CH_ENBTEHEBID 435 (41.2%) 506 (47.9%) 97 ( 9.2% 9 ( 0.9% 9 ( 0.9%

BCEIHLVBEFARY, W [
;{%’gg{& RIZHLLBEFALY, WREER LS E ST 490 (46.4%) 467 (44.2%) 83 ( 7.9%) 3 ( 0.3%) 13 ( 1.2%
B2 DEROABERESA D LHTEDD 179 (17.0%) 588 (55.7%) 210 (19.9%) 17 ( 1.6%) 62 ( 5.9%
OMATERA BN, EADS+IEMEDREEAES 438 (41.5%) 487 (46.1%) 109 (10.3%) 4 ( 04%) 18 ( 1.7%)
AHEBISOLTRKEELASRMERTHL 334 (31.6%) 524 (49.6%) 181 (17.1%) 8 ( 0.8% 9 (0.9%
DEBI= DV TREEL L RS STR—FERTTOHD 385 (36.5%) 488 (46.2%) 157 (14.9%) 13 ( 1.2%) 13 ( 1.2%)
nHELE, ESICHRREEWERIT T 174 (16.5%) 597 (56.5%) 246 (23.3%) 13 ( 1.2%) 26 ( 2.5%)
iﬁm’g‘i!”‘5"*”"3"51'“"‘m‘”’?*"'”f-&na'- 106 (10.0%) 587 (55.6%) 322 (305%) 26 ( 2.5%) 15 ( 1.4%)
hed -

mﬁuQaﬁﬁﬂgib%%vi:iﬁf;ﬁaﬁb“'D!M 870 131 (12.4%) 424 ( 40.2%) 432 (40.9%) 57 ( 54%) 12 ( 1.1%)




D2 BEON-HBEBASDRANRESTLVDD

: | " | maicRaoTng | EBIIRERRS mas
|m. 175 (25.8%) 459 (67.8%) 29 ( 4.3%) 14 ( 21%| N 677 (100.0%)
[ 163 (43.0%) 198 (52.2%) 14 ( 3.7%) 4 ( 11%| N 379 (100.0%)
264 338 (32.0%) 657 (62.2%) 43 ( 4.1%) 18 ( 1.7%| N 1056 (100.0%)
FD-3. MR (BERAE) THAHLT X LTFDOIEMNTEDD
; ‘ ' ﬁ MMM (N=677, 100.0%)

: &Ly LR ME%
DEVOTIVRRAR—AHHE 329 (48.6%) 291 (43.0%) 57 ( 8.4%)
bYRBRMI, RZEORENETOTSLERBTED 39 ( 5.8%) 583 (86.1%) 55 ( 8.1%)
OEMERRICELNTE. N, WE. BMERTOLD 550 (81.2%) 79 (11.7%) 48 ( 7.1%)
DR EMICEOLVERTIE, BUZTBBBENEXS 173 (25.6%) 433 (64.0%) 71 (10.5%)

B (N=379, 100.0%)
. [F) VDL =E %
AL PTVIRRRA—25 5D 209 (55.1%) 165 (43.5%) 5 ( 1.3%
[DBBRMEPIc, kiReEORERETOTSLEFATED 58 (15.3%) 317 (83.6%) 4 (1.1%
EMTRRICEVTE, 8. BR, BhERISHhd 300 (79.2%) 76 (20.1%) 3 ( 0.8%
O BEMIEDLMERTIE. BULNBIRELEXD 125 (33.0%) 249 (65.7%) 5 ( 1.3%)
24 (N=1056, 100.0%)
: Ly LWLE % (5%
DRV ETORRAS—RDBS 538 (50.9%) 456 (43.2%) 62 ( 5.9%
DBERMDIC, KRG ORKNETOSSLEHMATES 97 ( 9.2% 900 (85.2%) 59 ( 5.6%)
EBZRRIHLTIE. BN, BE. INERTOLD 850 (80.5%) 155 (14.7%) 51 ( 4.8%)
DR ENICEOLERTIE BN RRENEAD 298 (28.2%) 682 (64.6%) 76 ( 7.2%)




RD-4. HLE-DHBIE. RDALASBIERTVDEE 0

BRI (N=677, 100.0%)

#i’Elctht ;

BLACERZRT

C e 4 1 0g LTHRIThTLS b SCEIZRTLVEL baBEY wEE

W Sl ; 132 (19.5%) 472 (69.7%) 2 ( 03% 0 ( 0.0% 63 ( 9.3%) 8 ( 1.2%)

bHAEDRE 97 (14.3%) 428 (63.2%) 4 ( 06%) 0 ( 0.0%) 134 (19.8%) 14 ( 2.1%)

o)BrT-DORMN 44 ( 6.5%) 292 (43.1%) 20 ( 3.0% 2 ( 0.3%) 301 (44.5%) 18 ( 2.7%)

OBREONROLE 54 ( 8.0%) 340 (50.2%) 15 ( 2.2%) 6 ( 0.9% 249 (36.8%) 13 ( 1.9%)

TRMAL A AEMA 34 ( 5.0%) 141 (20.8%) 16 ( 2.4%) 6 ( 0.9%) 460 (67.9%) 20 ( 3.0%)
s W (N=379, 100.0%)

, PR T | rvemantis | REACRERT | scmnTisn bbEL mE%
mt i v 26 ( 6.9%) 202 (53.3%) 23 ( 6.1%) 1 ( 0.3%) 127 (33.5%) 0 ( 0.0%
LRAEORE 33 ( 8.7%) 201 (53.0%) 18 ( 4.7%) 0 ( 0.0% 127 (33.5%) 0 ( 0.0%
o) BIET-DEHE 9 ( 24%) 134 (35.4%) 34 ( 9.0%) 1. 03%) 200 (52.8%) 1.(03%)
dHE-ONROLE 8 ( 21%) 124 (32.7%) 38 (10.0%) 3 (08% 206 (54.4%) 0 ( 0.0%)
TRUMA S B AR 8 (21%) 43 (11.3%) 24 ( 6.3%) 7 ( 1.8%) 294 (77.6%) 3 ( 0.8%)

24k (N=1056, 100.0%)
f*‘—i?i"“" ETHBIZRTING "&";{-’5‘?’“ SAMIZRTLVEL hHBEL nE®
) F A 158 (15.0%) 674 (63.8%) 25 ( 2.4%) 1 ( 0.1%) 190 (18.0%) 8 ( 0.8%)
bHREORE 130 (12.3%) 629 (59.6%) 22 ( 2.1%) 261 (24.7%) 261 (24.7%) 14 ( 1.3%)
OBL-D R 53 ( 5.0%) 426 (40.3%) 54 ( 5.1%) 3 ( 03% 501 (47.4%) 19 ( 1.8%)
DBEORRO L 62 ( 5.9% 464 (43.9%) 53 ( 50% 9 ( 0.9% 455 (43.1%) 13 ( 1.2%
) ITEMR A EMA 42 ( 4.0%) 184 (17.4%) 40 ( 3.8% 13 ( 1.2%) 754 (71.4%) 23 ( 2.2%)




R]D-5. EDHLVDHETROEGENHDIM

BRI (N=677, 100.0%)

L = [EdE3: 1z ] Alz1E Alci@ [EEAERN RLTAL : ~
) ROLNE-FHMEY R E(RRFLBY) 70 (10.3%) 103 (15.2%) 63 ( 9.3%) 246 (36.3%) 145 (21.4%) 50 ( 7.4%)
DRHSNIFMEY BB ERRT UEL) 125 (18.5%) 121 (17.9%) 31 ( 4.6%) 224 (33.1%) 139 (20.5%) 37 ( 5.5%)
AT RECENSLRECKMBEMEN Y -ERWLI=YT D 145 (21.4%) 137 (20.2%) 59 ( 8.7%) 226 (33.4%) 90 (13.3%) 20 ( 3.0%)
OMRCHBLETRANTRLTVSEBLICE 142 (21.0%) 131 (19.4%) 113 (16.7%) 218 (32.2%) 47 ( 6.9%) 26 ( 3.8%)
BLVMPATRALRY, BEHIT-YDE1YTHE 115 (17.0%) 194 (28.7%) 67 ( 9.9%) 232 (34.3%) 51 ( 7.5%) 18 ( 2.7%)
DMBLEBOLAEVVESTHEETECL 115 (17.0%) 187 (27.6%) 75 (11.1%) 253 (37.4%) 32 ( 47%) 15 ( 2.2%)
Dl F3aAb Tigct: v kg dul 67 ( 9.9%) 118 (17.4%) 61 ( 9.0%) 325 (48.0%) 82 (12.1%) 24 ( 3.5%)

BERE (N=379, 100.0%)
E3ES: 1z] Miz1@ Blz1@ FEAESLY RLTAHL ;EE
a)ROLNI-FM LY BRI E (RRFELUHY) 39 (10.3%) 104 (27.4%) 95 (25.1%) 83 (21.9%) 43 (11.3%) 15 ( 4.0%)
bR BN IR M &Y BB & (RMFBIEL) 157 (41.4%) 90 (23.7%) 22 ( 5.8%) 72 (19.0%) 36 ( 9.5%) 2 ( 0.5%
)T RECEN SR EPLHMBMEL Y ERLEYT D 130 (34.3%) 89 (23.5%) 50 (13.2%) 82 (21.6%) 26 ( 6.9%) 2 ( 0.5%
OMRPURBLE TRADFTELTVBLELSTE 146 (38.5%) 77 (20.3%) 81 (21.4%) 61 (16.1%) 11 ( 2.9%) 3 ( 0.8%
ORLMOAEBATY, BEHITI-YUIEo1-YFTHL 304 (80.2%) 29 ( 7.7%) 13 ( 3.4%) 25 ( 6.6%) 5 ( 1.3% 3 ( 08%
DRBLEBOLAE VB THEETHCL 236 (62.3%) 55 (14.5%) 15 ( 4.0%) 68 (17.9%) 2 ( 0.5%) 3 ( 0.8%
O BNSEE TR ORI TR 53 (14.0%) 19 ( 5.0% 20 ( 5.3%) 223 (58.8%) 60 (15.8%) 4 ( 1.1%)
24k (N=1056, 100.0%)
E3E3 =] Aiz1@ Alc1@ FEAEEN RLTHLY 9% [
ARHON-FM &Y BT EBRRFLUBHY) 109 (10.3%) 207 (19.6%) 158 (15.0%) 329 (31.2%) 188 (17.8%) 65 ( 6.2%)
b)ROONI-FM &Y BB & (RMFELLL) 282 (26.7%) 211 (20.0%) 53 ( 5.0%) 296 (28.0%) 175 (16.6%) 39 ( 3.7%)
T RECEHNBLBRRPARMEMES VL ERLI-YTD 275 (26.0%) 226 (21.4%) 109 (10.3%) 308 (29.2%) 116 (11.0%) 22 ( 2.1%)
DRROUBEETRRNFELTLSEBLICE 288 (27.3%) 208 (19.7%) 194 (18.4%) 279 (26.4%) 58 ( 5.5%) 29 ( 2.7%)
BV PAEEARY, HEHITI-YU(E1-YT BT 419 (39.7%) 223 (21.1%) 80 ( 7.6%) 257 (24.3%) 56 ( 5.3%) 21 ( 2.0%)
DIREL S OLAL VS THEET oL 351 (33.2%) 242 (22.9%) 90 ( 8.5%) 321 (30.4%) 34 ( 3.2%) 18 ( 1.7%)
D BICHELELRR- ORI CMCE 120 (11.4%) 137 (13.0%) 81 ( 7.7%) 548 (51.9%) 142 (13.4%) 28 ( 2.7%)




£D-6. EOLSVDHEETROZEERBRLTLD,

M (N=677, 100.0%)

FEHa AlIz1E BIz1E FEAELL RLUTAL mEE
DR AEPEORE - BENSHON-YHPERT-YTITL 10 ( 1.5%) 66 ( 9.7%) 109 (16.1%) 398 (58.8%) 81 (12.0%) 13 ( 1.9%)
b AEPEORE-REHS, BENRHORLERITEL 1( 0.1% 10 ( 1.5%) 19 ( 2.8%) 243 (35.9%) 393 (58.1%) 11 ( 1.6%)
OFARCTOREK - RELNSENBOERZNSCE 2 ( 0.3% 20 ( 3.0%) 20 ( 3.0%) 270 (39.9%) 351 (51.8%) 14 ( 2.1%)
JRAELZORK-BENSREZJNGRRER TS L 0 ( 0.0% 2 ( 0.3%) 1 ( 01% 184 (27.2%) 476 (70.3%) 14 ( 2.1%)
HERE (N=379, 100.0%)
E3E3- 1=] AIz1E Alz1E FEAELL RLUTHL WEE
AFAEOEORE-REN SO Y HERIT-YTHIL 20 ( 5.3%) 32 ( 8.4%) 58 (15.3%) 225 (59.4%) 42 (11.1%) 2 ( 0.5%)
bR AECTORE-BMEH S, HENRNORLERITECL 19 ( 5.0%) 28 ( 7.4% 20 ( 5.3%) 107 (28.2%) 203 (53.6%) 2 ( 0.5%
R AECTORE-RELOSENMOLER-hIE 4 ( 1.1%) 11 ( 2.9%) 9 ( 24% 113 (29.8%) 240 (63.3%) 2 ( 0.5%)
DR AR PEORE-BENSERREHNGRRERTSIL 1 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 4 ( 1.1%) 86 (22.7%) 287 (75.7%) 1 ( 0.3%)
24 (N=1056, 100.0%)
[E3E%: =] AlZ1E Alc1E IFEAEELN RLTHLY %[5 %
DR AR PETORK-BREN SO I-YHLHERT-YTE L 30 ( 2.8%) 98 ( 9.3%) 167 (15.8%) 623 (59.0%) 123 (11.6%) 15 ( 1.4%)
b FAEPCEORE-BEHD, HENRAPCRLERTHE 20 ( 1.9%) 38 ( 3.6%) 39 ( 3.7%) 350 (33.1%) 596 (56.4%) 13 ( 1.2%)
R AEOEORE - RENSENBLER-NDE 6 ( 0.6%) 31 ( 2.9% 29 ( 2.7%) 383 (36.3%) 591 (56.0%) 16 ( 1.5%)
DFAECTORE - REISREEHINERBRERTIL 1( 01% 2 ( 0.2%) 5 ( 0.5%) 270 (25.6%) 763 (72.3%) 15 ( 1.4%)




£D-7. HWEMBICBIT HE X/ ORR

" BEAN (=877, 1000%)

T BEUBCIEELEL

: t(,tt&m;\

<BTIEED POBTIEES
) : 34 ( 5.0%) 194 (28.7%) 336 (49.6%) 102 (15.1%) 11 ( 1.6%)
ﬁmumuuhtmmu 237 (35.0%) 358 (52.9%) 55 ( 8.1%) 8 ( 1.2% 19 ( 2.8%)
I 2EFLRBEBAGVNEERLHEIC, ROLERMALEL R T 61 ( 9.0%) 132 (19.5%) 294 (43.4%) 170 (25.1%) 20 ( 3.0%
d W&.Wﬁt&ﬂu&tlb&&ﬂ\&: 28 ( 4.1%) 169 (25.0%) 352 (52.0%) 95 (14.0%) 33 ( 4.9%)
oI, m&wma:smm 21 ( 3.1%) 72 (10.6%) 329 (48.6%) 238 (35.2%) 17 ( 2.5%)
IHABERICLTROADCEN S 268 (39.6%) 333 (49.2%) 58 ( 8.6%) 4 ( 0.6%) 14 ( 2.1%)
[ EOALLIZMAERNLTESY . KRKHTHRNTHS) 35 ( 5.2%) 112 (16.5%) 295 (43.6%) 220 (32.5%) 15 ( 2.2%)
BB (N=379, 100.0%)
i b : EBTRED BOBTIEES BEYBTRESTL | <BTRESLL nEE
[T EHTSHRE~OREZREFICHOIELELIZBLD) 16 ( 4.2%) 108 (28.5%) 183 (48.3%) 71 (18.7%) 1 ( 0.3%)
T ROREIZHEE L PS> TUSLRMTES) 141 (37.2%) 192 (50.7%) 39 (10.3%) 5 ( 1.3%) 2 ( 0.5%)
I EEERMEBABVERNGHEZ. ROGERMALSA T 47 (12.4%) 126 (33.2%) 159 (42.0%) 43 (11.3%) 4 ( 1.1%)
ITROMATE., HMORIIRAFERTEZRLESATIG) 22 ( 5.8%) 128 (33.8%) 175 (46.2%) 47 (12.4%) 7 ( 1.8%
IRl B OHBERIDTIL, EFRTHD) 27 ( 71%) 69 (18.2%) 161 (42.5%) 118 (31.1%) 4 (1.1%)
THARLRITLTROADEN SN 125 (33.0%) 183 (48.3%) 63 (16.6%) 7 ( 1.8%) 1 ( 0.3%
[f LOALLERAERELTELY . XRHTHANTHE) 37 ( 9.8%) 77 (20.3%) 186 (49.1%) 78 (20.6%) 1.( 03%
24 (N=1058, 100.0%)
il ! § 1A o SLBTRED POBTIEED HEYSTIXESZL LB TITELLL xEE
WESTINME~ORERZREFH-HHELIILIZBLS) 50 ( 4.7%) 302 (28.6%) 519 (49.1%) 173 (16.4%) 12 ( 1.1%)
b ROREITHEEL o TVSERETES) 378 (35.8%) 550 (52.1%) 94 ( 8.9% 13 ( 1.2%) 21 ( 2.0%
O SRERBERALVEBNCHEIC. ROEERMAESATIN 108 (10.2%) 258 (24.4%) 453 (42.9%) 213 (20.2%) 24 ( 2.3%)
TROMATIE, SHORLZINRSERTEZRETA TS 50 ( 4.7%) 297 (28.1%) 527 (49.9%) 142 (13.4%) 40 ( 3.8%)
O iE, BHOHBERIOTIE, LFETHE) 48 ( 45% 141 (13.4%) 490 (46.4%) 356 (33.7%) 21 ( 2.0%
[ ERELRICLTRENITENSLY 393 (37.2%) 516 (48.9%) 121 (11.5%) 11 ( 1.0%) 15 ( 1.4%)
O EOALLIZMAERMLTESY . KENTRRNTHE) 72 ( 6.8%) 189 (17.9%) 481 (45.5%) 298 (28.2%) 16 ( 1.5%)
£0-8. BB HILEFHRB/SNTLED
e Tt ‘UL pm wE®
Lidrir. 168 (24.8%) 369 (54.5%) 129 (19.1%) 11 ( 1.6%)| N 677 (100.0%)
s 79 (20.8%) 226 (59.6%) 74 (19.5%) 0 ( 00%)| N 379 (100.0%)
(& 247 (23.4%) 595 (56.3%) 203 (19.2%) 11 ( 1.0%)| N 1056 (100.0%)




£D-9. FAED——XIZHEADHLET-OREANILEER ELTLSH

[ | 2esicAELTLg ThyYL LBMIETFLTLS nE%

oty o 314 (46.4%) 334 (49.3%) 20 ( 3.0% 9 ( 1.3%| N 677 (100.0%)
we 157 (41.4%) 198 (52.2%) 20 ( 5.3% 4 ( 1.1%)] N 379 (100.0%)
e 471 (44.6%) 532 (50.4%) 40 ( 3.8% 13 ( 1.2%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
£0-10. B O/ ANBHTRML-EHRGRE12HA)

; i e A0 1R 2~SEER sELLE o
HimAm 384 (56.7%) 169 (25.0%) 88 (13.0% 23 ( 3.4%) 13 ( 1.9%| N 677 (100.0%)
rm 188 (49.6%) 106 (28.0%) 74 (19.5%) 9 ( 24%) 2 ( 05%| N 379 (100.0%)

3 572 (54.2%) 275 (26.0%) 162 (15.3%) 32 ( 3.0% 15 ( 1.4%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
£0-11. AR AMMTLHBLI-EHAE12HA)
m% 1EEE 2~SEEE oEELE sE%
T 377 (55.7%) 137 (20.2%) 111 (16.4%) 26 ( 3.8%) 26 ( 3.8%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Hele 157 (41.4%) 85 (22.4%) 111 (29.3%) 23 ( 6.1%) 3 ( 08%)| N 379 (100.0%)
24 534 (50.6%) 222 (21.0%) 222 (21.0%) 49 ( 4.6%) 29 ( 2.7%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
£D-12. ROKRIIEDEEH DD
M IE (N=677, 100.0%)
BI=Hd LIZLIESHD EREEHD EEALRL 3 REE
)RR, HENICHNERLD 206 (30.4%) 201 (29.7%) 216 (31.9%) 38 ( 5.6%) 10 ( 1.5%) 6 ( 0.9%)

IHER, Wb OESRD 128 (18.9%) 149 (22.0%) 231 (34.1%) 124 (18.3%) 35 ( 5.2%) 10 ( 1.5%)
B, MNNLRhEBLD 177 (26.1%) 144 (21.3%) 242 (35.7%) 90 (13.3%) 16 ( 2.4%) 8 ( 1.2%)
DHEOLERRTSSTYRALL 47 ( 6.9%) 69 (10.2%) 211 (31.2%) 237 (35.0%) 104 (15.4%) 9 ( 1.3%)

WK (N=379, 100.0%)

i RI=HD LIZLIEHD LELERD FEEALL 2 nE%
(BB, BEMIENEBLD 236 (62.3%) 86 (22.7%) 46 (12.1%) 10 ( 2.6%) 0 ( 0.0%) 1 ( 0.3%
[DBR. Wb ORLRE 144 (38.0%) 101 (26.6%) 92 (24.3%) 31 ( 8.2%) 10 ( 2.6%) 1 ( 0.3%)
OB, MENUEhERLD 171 (45.1%) 98 (25.9%) 79 (20.8%) 27 ( 7.1%) 2 ( 05% 2 ( 0.5%
HHBOCLEBXTS S TYRAAL 40 (10.6%) 62 (16.4%) 119 (31.4%) 115 (30.3%) 41 (10.8%) 2 ( 0.5%)

24k (N=1056, 100.0%)

" ¢ o Ri=Hd LIZLIZ®S LELEDD FEEAEHLN S ; mER
NS, MHENIEhEBLE 442 (41.9%) 287 (27.2%) 262 (24.8%) 48 ( 4.5%) 10 ( 0.9%) 7 ( 0.7%)
[DBES. P OEHNRE 272 (25.8%) 250 (23.7%) 323 (30.6%) 155 (14.7%) 45 ( 4.3%) 1 ( 1.0%)
BN, MANTENEBLS 348 (33.0%) 242 (22.9%) 321 (30.4%) 117 (11.1%) 18 ( 1.7%) 10 ( 0.9%)
DHBOTLEBRTSOTYRALL 87 ( 8.2%) 131 (12.4%) 330 (31.2%) 352 (33.3%) 145 (13.7%) 11 ( 1.0%




£D-13. HERICSH>THADRE-RENEEhDURY
Lokl ] 87 (12.9%) 234 (34.6%) 242 (35.7%) 40 ( 5.9% 60 ( 8.9%) 14 ( 2.1%)
)14 85 (22.4%) 172 (45.4%) 80 (21.1%) 10 ( 2.6%) 31 ( 8.2%) 1 ( 0.3%
E3 3 172 (16.3%) 406 (38.4%) 322 (30.5%) 50 ( 4.7%) 91 ( 8.6%) 15 ( 1.4%)
FD-14a. ;EMERZEZ 1A GRE14EM)
{1 AT %[5
Lulekly: § 299 (44.2%) 366 (54.1%) 12 ( 1.8%)| N 677 (100.0%)
1.4 210 (55.4%) 167 (44.1%) 2 ( 05%| N 379 (100.0%)
£33 509 (48.2%) 533 (50.5%) 14 ( 1.3%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
ED-14d. PYHTHBT SEFICHLAWOUEEROEN
2THHD HE<EHD HEEOHEL < E O = E %

Lokl 34 ( 5.0%) 320 (47.3%) 276 (40.8%) 21 ( 3.1%) 26 ( 3.8%| N 677 (100.0%)
R 22 ( 5.8%) 148 (39.1%) 177 (46.7%) 20 ( 5.3%) 12 ( 32%)| N 379 (100.0%)
& 56 ( 5.3%) 468 (44.3%) 453 (42.9%) 41 ( 3.9%) 38 ( 3.6%| N 1056 (100.0%)
F£D-14e. BN D ENWITHSF-5. B OBBELXONEWERIT-L D

RiH-L MBS 2= EDLBS HFEYRIF1={TEL B (F KoL ;EE
Lkl 111 (16.4%) 306 (45.2%) 185 (27.3%) 54 ( 8.0%) 21 ( 3.1%)| N 677 (100.0%)
)1 18 ( 4.7%) 115 (30.3%) 149 (39.3%) 86 (22.7%) 11 ( 29%]| N 379 (100.0%)
24 129 (12.2%) 421 (39.9%) 334 (31.6%) 140 (13.3%) 32 ( 3.0%| N 1056 (100.0%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)



£D-15. ROMMIZIALD . RxtH

BRI (N=677, 100.0%)

: AL SRR POEN [ wEE
O BERMAEHOT o0, AROREBOHRRIBNER LTS 154 (22.7%) 364 (53.8%) 116 (17.1%) 26 ( 3.8%) 17 ( 2.5%)
b ERENTNOREERLEOY—CAORMIE. RMERNE LB 212 154 (22.7%) 364 (53.8%) 111 (16.4%) 20 ( 30% 28 ( 41%)
TENHERECREEL, Lot FENSHMERTEE)) 141 (20.8%) 309 (45.6%) 173 (25.6%) 36 ( 5.3%) 18 ( 2.7%)
ITENE CREEDY —ERENPTDHITREE LT EEE) 45 ( 6.6%) 172 (25.4%) 302 (44.6%) 138 (20.4%) 20 ( 3.0%)
o) ERECREFCHNIRABIZHNAEESHEERBTAEE) 71 (10.5%) 217 (32.1%) 283 (41.8%) 85 (12.6%) 21 ( 3.1%)
AT &Y BT ANEY KLV —ERERTA O ES) 27 ( 4.0%) 114 (16.8%) 276 (40.8%) 236 (34.9%) 24 ( 3.5%)
g‘;ﬁmﬂf‘ AMELTBRGEIOU TRBEAERE 267 (39.4%) 281 (41.5%) 71 (105%) 21 ( 3.1%) 37 ( 5.5%)

(N=379, 100.0%) _

04 BORR PORN B |EE
o BEMAEN T L4 NBOHEOHRMBNER LSHD) 63 (16.6%) 177_(46.7%) 109 (28.8%) 23 ( 6.1% 7 (1.8%)
b BBRENBLRESEEOY—EXADOREEZ. EMERIE-LE5 %12 59 (15.6%) 179 (47.2%) 109 (28.8%) 21 ( 5.5%) 11 ( 2.9%)
I ENHERECREEL. Lt RENSRIERITIE)) 65 (17.2%) 168 (44.3%) 124 (32.7%) 14 ( 3.7%) 8 ( 2.1%)
O ERECHBEDY—EREROT-HISREE LFIREE) 34 ( 9.0%) 139 (36.7%) 144 (38.0%) 57 (15.0%) 5 ( 1.3%)
o) MRECHEECHHIRABEFAEESNEERETAE] 34 ( 9.0%) 93 (24.5%) 181 (47.8%) 64 (16.9%) 7 ( 1.8%)
AT &Y BLEHAST AN EY EVF—ERER TN DRES) 42 (11.1%) 79 (20.8%) 139 (36.7%) 109 (28.8%) 10 ( 2.6%)
%mﬂm e AT AMELTRWE LISV TRIREAE 108 (28.5%) 191 (50.4%) 48 (12.7%) 19 ( 5.0% 13 ( 3.4%)

24 (N=1056, 100.0%)

RiL PORR PO Rx MEE
o BEMAZRCT L0, ABOERORSBBUENLET D) 217 (20.5%) 541 (51.2%) 225 (21.3%) 49 ( 4.6% 24 ( 2.3%)
b MR AN ONEEEEOY—ERADOMEtIZ, RMERINELESRE) 213 (20.2%) 543 (51.4%) 220 (20.8%) 41 ( 3.9%) 39 ( 3.7%)
NI ENMMERECHEED. L-LRENSEBUNERTIRES) 206 (19.5%) 477 (45.2%) 297 (28.1%) 50 ( 4.7%) 26 ( 2.5%)
I EREOCHEEDY—EAEMOTEHISREE LIS ERE) 79 ( 7.5%) 311 (29.5%) 446 (42.2%) 195 (18.5%) 25 ( 2.4%)
o) HIRECHEEICHNIRAZAABEELNEEREBTREL) 105 ( 9.9%) 310 (29.4%) 464 (43.9%) 149 (14.1%) 28 ( 2.7%)
T &Y BLE ST ANEY LNV —ERERT O DIREE) 69 ( 6.5%) 193 (18.3%) 415 (39.3%) 345 (32.7%) 34 ( 3.2%)
ﬁ,‘ua‘" S 3 T AMELTBREEI OV TREEATRE 375 (35.5%) 472 (44.7%) 119 (11.3%) 40 ( 38% 50 ( 4.7%)




(5) HIiRLFE

E ORMTIE, NEFBHEOREBESLFEEORI., EFIZOVWTETRTNS,
B35 DRI & FERPRBOFFBBHEICER L TND, LWIHIBRNLORBTH S,
FHRIZOWTET BBEEDOFELZRLIZONPKE-1 THD, BEBEESVDIEEIT,
RN ETIE 71. 8%, MEsX Tl 44. 3% LN EOFBEL . x2 REEZ M T=L Z
Apl. 0l THEEEVRH ST,

RiZ, RBETAFEDL QUK OFEEZRLIEZONKRE2 THD, RETHTFE
HLBWBEIEIE, ST # T 39.4%, MR T34.8%Tho7z, LT, RAETEHFLE
b O EFEBNIR LIcDONRK E-2a THhDH, SHHN#ETIT B~19mOFED, Mk
T T BRRBEOFLELNRENZ & Bbnd, BEMICAS L, SHRN#E TR, T3 &
~19BMDFELE] T1 AN 35.2%., 2 AN 24.6%, THE~12BOFELE T1
AD22.8%, 2 AND310.7%, [7TREERBOFEHE] T1 AN 12.1%, 2 A233.6% T
bole, BRTIX, 7THRRBOTFELE T1 AN 28.6%., 2 AD18.6%, 7~
R2BOFELE) T1 A2 18.6%, 2 AH8.6%, I3FB~19FBOFLEHLE TLA
222.1%, 2 AN 9.3%ThoT,

BOTWARICFELOERBZ R TWADXHEN (BHEEER) 2, TEAOBAF],
[SEHDAFLRE], TAR], [KE] W REAFN TGRS, RE-3 Th
5, FEEHAICHAD L. £F [FRDOBH) 2O TiIX, (REFE] KT #T
9.5%, MEgkT 13.5% & IT/RHEL ., KW THHRIN# « Kk L b THLOFRKESH
%), [BBE - X— b —] BEDodfz, TNLUANORRH., 2% TEFEOSYFLU
Re), NEK], T&E) oW Tik, #HfE - sk e bic TE/E - S— b F—) &
MhoOFE - BK) BNKR¥EEZEHED, THRIXFICHEROBEICHEE TH -7, FIZIE,
(SEB DY FLE] IZ2WT, EROHEIT MEBEHE - S—bF—] 2 15.3%,
DFEIE - BE) B 13.2% L BWEIETH AN, HHNTETIIHEE L b 6%RIEZRICE L
FoTWND, TR EIZZFEBRORIA, [HEK] & KM ORFHFICH A b, E-2a,
E-3 ZEU T, M TEHETHINELHE L, BEEROFLELEFTTTNDILNE
<, FIZFK - BENTFELOEBZHTH bW b EFRFFMEF BTN D
= bbb,

BB, ZTOE3T, [FRTE Al BFELOHEBER TS L LEERITEE
Thol, 72, ZORBDOFHENEBIZONWTIL, £ TORRET MY LRV A
20%BLELEBVEIE ThHoTe, THL, FELDOFEHM G EEEZH D ANEFHIIL
BELLRWRETHAI EEZBND,

LTAMIZEREDL DWREIZFREZE S 2> (B : |, BV, FE, Mk,
Ve, §R) &, T0~2 Wefl), 3~b Keff). 16~10 RefEl), 11~20 B#fE), 121~30
Refl). 131 RELL L] DR ThFhlfEds, RE4 Thb, 2K TIE 11~20 K



1 (24.2%) DL, BRI L 2BV AR LN, FRENEDIT NFERMIE
W, BIEMBEVIRICAD &, R ETIX, [11~20 RFE ) 23 28. 4%, [21~30 R§fH )
28 24.4% L < DITx LT, ik Tl 3~5 B 28 21. 4%, T6~10 B A% 19. 8%
ThoT,
YBERHPRBEEERETFTAN—FOFHELE>TVEINERLIZOMPR E-S T
b5, [EHB-TWB] NN #ET 57.8%., MR T 52.0%&. & HITE¥EEE S
Diz, LinL, THEVE > TRV IXFFRT#ETIX 19.5%, MR TiX 31. 1% Th
D, SHITHMD TFEFEIZE->TNDS] & T2 FoTWR\W] OERERTYH, Mgk
DHEBEGBEREM L T T4 X— FDEFEBE>TNRNEND Z LRbb,
(EMEF)



G)RELREIOVT—HMERBE

XKTRTEH, ( )AZWE

RE-1. RIREDHR
LS (EERBAL) LVEELY mEE
Udkly ] 486 (71.8%) 187 (27.6%) 4 ( 06%| N 677(100.0%)
L1 168 (44.3%) 210 (55.4%) 1 ( 03%| N 379 (100.0%)
2 654 (61.9%) 397 (37.6%) 5 ( 05%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
RE-2. ABTHFEL(0RFR) DHE
(A% LVELY REE
LGk ] 267 (39.4%) 396 (58.5%) 14 ( 2.1%)| N 677 (100.0%)
11,4 132 (34.8%) 238 (62.8%) 9 ( 24%| N 379 (100.0%)
24 399 (37.8%) 634 (60.0%) 23 ( 2.2%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
RE-2a2. ERFDFELH
BMTEE  (N=281, 100.0%) FEBK 396

0A 1A 2A 3A 9B %
TREMRDFELY 216 (76.9%) 34 (12.1%) 10 ( 3.6%) 3 (1.1% 18 ( 6.4%)
TR~ 12BDFELY 168 (59.8%) 64 (22.8%) 30 (10.7%) 1 ( 04%) 18 ( 6.4%)
13R~19MDFELM 84 (29.9%) 99 (35.2%) 69 (24.6%) 11 ( 3.9%) 18 ( 6.4%)

HERY (N=140, 100.0%) FEER 239

OA 1A 2A 3A (Bl %
TRERDFELE 62 (44.3%) 40 (28.6%) 26 (18.6%) 1 (0.7%) 11 ( 7.9%)
TR~ 12RDFELM 89 (63.6%) 26 (18.6%) 12 ( 8.6%) 1 (07% 12 ( 8.6%)
1BR~19MOFELM 81 (57.9%) 31 (22.1%) 13 ( 9.3%) 3 (21% 12 ( 8.6%)

24 (N=421, 1000%) JEBKY 635

OA 1A 2N 3A ®E
TRERDFELNY 278 (66.0%) 74 (17.6%) 36 ( 8.6%) 4 ( 1.0% 29 ( 6.9%)
TR~ 12D FELY 257 (61.0%) 90 (21.4%) 42 (10.0%) 2 ( 0.5% 30 ( 7.1%)
13R~19RDFELM 165 (39.2%) 130 (30.9%) 82 (19.5%) 14 ( 3.3%) 30 ( 7.1%)




RE-3. MLTLVSH., FELOEBZR TLSD3 M EBEER)

M (N=281) FEBKY 396

- R RAE-/—r— DRk OBREK HETHES1=A DM RE B
EAOES 64 ( 9.5%) 13 ( 1.9% 33 ( 4.9%) 0 ( 0.0%) 28 ( 4.1%) 138 (20.4%)
TEIHLME 11 ( 1.6%) 41 ( 6.1%) 40 ( 5.9%) 0 ( 0.0%) 20 ( 3.0% 145 (21.4%)
AX 12 ( 1.8%) 60 ( 8.9%) 43 ( 6.4%) 0 ( 0.0% 14 ( 21% 137 (20.2%)
#wm 1 ( 0.1%) 33 ( 4.9%) 21 ( 3.1%) 0 ( 0.0%) 5 ( 0.7%) 188 (27.8%)
B (N=140) FEBkY 239

REHE RRE-/—bF— DRk OBE HETHES1-A MR E B
FHOBAS 51 (13.5%) 30 ( 7.9%) 32 ( 84%) 0 ( 0.0%) 5 ( 1.3%) 32 ( 8.4%)
TESHLR 9 ( 24%) 58 (15.3%) 50 (13.2%) 0 ( 0.0%) 3 ( 0.8%) 32 ( 8.2%)
b B3 8 ( 2.1%) 65 (17.2%) 55 (14.5%) 0 ( 0.0% 1 ( 0.3%) 30 ( 7.9%)
M 1 ( 0.3%) 73 (19.3%) 41 (10.8%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0% 29 ( 7.7%)

24 (N=421) B4 635

REFS BRE-/—rF— HORELBIE HETHES1=A e AR & B
ERAOAS 115 (10.9%) 43 ( 4.1%) 65 ( 6.2%) 0 ( 0.0%) 33 ( 3.1%) 170 (16.1%)
B HLR 20 ( 1.9%) 99 ( 9.4%) 90 ( 8.5%) 0 ( 0.0%) 23 ( 2.2%) 177 (16.8%)
b B3 20 ( 1.9%) 125 (11.8%) 98 ( 9.3%) 0 ( 0.0% 15 ( 1.4%) 167 (15.8%)
o 2 ( 02% 106 (10.0%) 62 ( 5.9%) 0 ( 0.0%) 5 ( 0.5%) 217 (20.5%)
RE-4. BREDCHVREICEMESESH (1:BMDS5)

M0~ 26%M Al=3~5FM =6~ 105 AI=11~ 2000 A1=21~305M M3 1ML L mEH
ik 35 ( 5.2%) 60 ( 8.9%) 94 (13.9%) 192 (28.4%) 165 (24.4%) 120 (17.7%) 11 ( 1.6%)
1.3 74 (19.5%) 81 (21.4%) 75 (19.8%) 64 (16.9%) 38 (10.0%) 34 ( 9.0%) 13 ( 34%)
24k 109 (10.3%) 141 (13.4%) 169 (16.0%) 256 (24.2%) 203 (19.2%) 154 (14.6%) 24 ( 2.3%)
RE-5. BEHMAS REEFLETSIR—FOBALES>TL\SDD
ERIZRHOTLNS EFHBHOTLD HEYFOTLVEL 2{B2TLVEL MREE

Lokl ] 96 (14.2%) 391 (57.8%) 132 (19.5%) 37 ( 5.5%) 21 ( 3.1%)| N 677 (100.0%)
). 1.3 20 ( 5.3%) 197 (52.0%) 118 (31.1%) 32 ( 8.4%) 12 ( 3.2%)| N 379 (100.0%)
£k 116 (11.0%) 588 (55.7%) 250 (23.7%) 69 ( 6.5%) 33 ( 3.1%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)



(6) EFELSTONMEDOEE

F ORMTIE, NM#SEBEOHBEUNTONE, >V FK, BE. KA. T
X9 EHH LN ESLFBTIC OV TEFRTWS,
RHMORRCES, AicL Y BEEETEMZLELTHFIE, Bk, KA.
EBEDO N E EHHNCFBNT LTV AR F-1 D@D ThH D, N #E TIIH 30%0
ZNEIToTEY, N1 ADANIZH LTI 2821. 0%, [EEAICKHLT) 210.2%THh
o7, MR T 15%BENEIToTEYD ., T1 ADANITHR LT A 12. 1%, EEA
IZR LT B 2.4%Thotz, SHHENT#EDITZO BB FERNRNESCFETZ2IToTWEE
BERENENZ, ZORMTx2REEZNTEEZA K0l THEEERD T,
FWNT, NMESLPFERTZ L TWVBAIZOWWTETRAE, £9., FhikiEr» (EHEE
BEW) ERF-2IR87, MM#EOBEIE T8, BEOB 2368.2% L KE T, KIZ
2 ToBK, KA, EBOAN] D 22.7% ¢ ORICBEERH 1=, )5, RS
BT T8, BEOB 2% 48.4%., MhoOBK, KA. EBEDOAN] 23 35.5% Th o7,
(BBE. N— b F—]) [FEH] LW EIZEOEIIDRV, SHRENE - KR E bIC
—EHA bz, ZOBRMIZOVWTx2REEZMNTEEZA, T8 - BHOB, 1220 T
¥ p<. 01 T, MLDBE, KA. EBEDAN] IZ2WVWTiL p<. 05 THEEENA LN,
KIZ, ZONHEPLFBTE LTWBEADOFE (EHREIZT) 2K F-3 1077, 2F
LLT, 65 LA L) 2379.6% & K¥EEEHD, 120~64 %] 1T 11.8%., (20 MR
X 3.3% Thot, #HINNE - fERE bIZ, BEREONEXLFHITEZ L TVEIHEN
ZARPARY N

EHIT, NEPLFHTZLTVBEAREZITEATHSE D (BEELT) 2% F-4
WZRY, BRNEORE. (AADOEE] $19. 1%, TRE] 28 11. 1%, [NT#EmERS)
4.1% Th o717, R TITERZD 3 2OEFTNTI S 4~6% ThoT-, x2REZE
FelZAh TRADBE] & Tr#mERE] ITO\Tp.06 TREENDH T,
NESCFHITEZTEAED RISV DN E VI BRB~DEZIZ, RF50LE
WThD, BELLT, NIV (DED, MIZHV D) 2373.4%, TV 2] 25 14.8%
T, HENELHERLIZERICEATH o, ZORMT Ny EEZELEZACH
LCERBI LI, 3N ERPFENTZ LTWAB A& ITH#ED BYT 5502 TEBR)
ER P57, iR # L EREHOE-2K L LT Mok, KA, B A
25 63.6%LEBEIENEL ., [(NESCFEOHEME (F—o~VT7| FEHE. M
NEE) ) 7340.5%, [HR-OEMBE - X— b F—] 22.0% &H<, Z DIEFZF LM
i - R E DR U THoD, SN EOHZAIX, THoBK, KA, EBOAN] ©
60.9%IZxt LT (EBBREF - S— b —1 b 24.2% ¢ —EBEBALND, HERDOHEE.
M DBR, KN, EBEDOAN] 23 73. 7%, [BABE + /X— b F—1 1L 14. 0% ThH o7,
B, ZORMIBNWT TFRTESTAl (RFZ 07471 LW EIFIXIL bFn



ThHoTz,

EBRIAT> TV ENESCFTONELHEIZOWTIE, RF60DLEBY THD,
2R L LTEVWEETI TR TWA0n, FEZKICBIT., ELAFICRS) TH
MEEZTLROT, BLEE 525 [FEEE)) C, SBIZHEMEVO THENT#)
TERERE, NHFEE, THEDa V7 M) Thotz, TORMERKIZB VT,
I L R DBE BV TR Do Tz,

la) FEEB)) OHEIX, HENETIE NJEEH) 2 31 4% L HELEL ., A
1EIRRE] 2324.0%, THIC1ERE] 2 16.1% THDH, Zhicx L TR Tix, E
EEA] & TRICIERE] BEbiT 24.2%, THIC1EIRE] 2 22.6% Tho 1=,
NEE AL /2L 28, BHRANET 12.8%, MR T 17. T%HFEETH—F T, 13F
BAFEEZ L TVDE AN, SHHENETIHD 155, BRTLHD 1HFHLLND,

M)MMOEBR R L] X, BHEANETIT THIC1ERE] 2 24.4%, Bic1H
REE | 2822.3% T, ik End 10%RiETHo7-, MR TH, BRHZVDOIXRKRIZ TH
1ERE) & TBIC1ERE] TEHIZ21.0%Tho7228, I h b 15%HI% &
BZEN DN TV,

o) RN 13, 2T IRV 2832.6%, NEEAERW] #821.1%Th
DETEEEZE L, TR E - B E DIERKROEIE Th o7z, 72E—F T,
BT ETIE NZEEA ] 239.5%, [BIZ 1 ERRE] 23 10.3%, Ei-iEsxr#Tix N
FEH) & TRIC1IERRE] BEBHIT12.9%A b, BWEETHENELIToTH
ADAb—EFETDHZ LMD,

M) R ZE£IC@BT9, ELHFICRS) X, 26T N3FEA) » 34.2%, (A
(1 EFRE) 2330.6%H 0, SN ETHLRE THOREVHEETI TR TS LN 3,
NELA LRV T2 RV LS EIZEIR, FfE - R EbIchbTNTho T,

fe)FIAFEEZ TR ST, BLEEE 2D 20T, Sfr# T N2EER )
2% 31.8%, M@ 1[EIFEEE] A% 31.0%. FEEXTIX NITEA) M 27.4%, NHEIZ 1[E
FREE) 2 40.3% A b, #HfITE - R E BITEWEE TIThnTEY, NEEA
Erwn T LnWOEIZIE, #hf#E - ERE bicbTMhThol,

[f) ERHE, NM#FEEE, fTBREDa %7 b X, HRNETIE TRIC1ER
BEl A3 29.8% THRZTHV, NAICIERE], NILALERW), 220 BERL
ZH 15%H LTz, 2Tk U THER Tk, [2< 20 2324. 2%, TigE A ER W
222.6%, THIZ1ERE] 2821.0%THY., LVEENMENEWNZS,

lg) DM IXEEIZENKEZ D, a)~f) DIEELAMZIZHE Y BV Y500
DT VIR B,

NEPEMITESI BH Y ORKEERZ, 5 BRI Z L ORI TRLEZONE F-7
Thb, FHEZHT L. PR #E CTEED 9. 35 Ref] (FEUERZE 14. 443), HER T
IXEEIMED 8. 22 BFf] (EHERZE 10.949) Thotz, BEL L THITH L, AN #



LR & HOR T &AROFEEIL, 9. 12 B (EHEMRZE 18.794) Thotz, iHfIN#
DFEHR, BRTRENPEWZ B2 5, BENZEME T IE, BN #E TR,

[1~5 BRI 28 38. 1%, [6~10 BEfE]] 2% 23.5% CThHoT-, THUTRK LT, MR TI
[1~5 BRI 2551, 6% & E0% D, [6~10 BRI 1X9.6% Th o7, 7277 L. ZHE
I - MERX L HIT 126 BEFEILL L) 2340 5% A b, X4 EID 7 < THA#ESEIC
RIEFMZEPLLTWIHERHD T LBbholz,

ZDANDNHERLEIIC L 2 9B ~DEBOFEIX, KF8DLEEBYVTHD, [V
WX EWIEIE, DFVEEBEZT T TWRWEENEL 25D, /% T 59. 1%,
FEER T 74.2% Toh o7, LML, NIV RAXEERRE 20 5 L 72 ) M3 # T 16. 9%,
MERIL 1.6% THY, HIZHEANBOGE ICHERBZBO TR TEENH TS Z
Ldbnot, £, BFBIIHIBZONEIL 20 (BHEEEEHER, ek, N#K
¥ RGLSN) LV HEIZL, SHENETT7.4%, HEERT 12. 9% A bz, NH#ERE
BYOFEEIZL D TRE) = B 25728813, 26 TLbIM»ThoT, %2
BREENMITEZA, ZORMBITBWT p. 05 THEEEZENH T,

RKEIZ, NEPEBYTHL2EHNBMOFEL, RF-9IITT, Wz LWHE
&, DEVEHEMNBRMEZ T TORVEWVWIERIZERKEEL 5D, SHRNET 77.3%.
fEFX T 82.3 % Tholz, L LTHMAZH TV DEIGITIEEITEND, T H#
T TRARBEKEEN O HMOHEEZZ TR TS| N8 T%HA b=,

(HMET)



G)HELUNTONBORE—RERBF
EF-1. AR EFTEHMRNICHEEL TS,

KYRTEM, ( ARME

| LLE 1AICRUT S WHRAICHLAE EE
Lokl 8 435 (64.3%) 142 (21.0%) 69 (10.2%) 31 ( 46%| N 677 (100.0%)
1.8 317 (83.6%) 46 (12.1%) 9 ( 24%) 7 ( 1.8%| N 379 (100.0%)
£ 3 752 (71.2%) 188 (17.8%) 78 ( 7.4%) 38 ( 3.6%| N 1056 (100.0%)
BF-2. NHELTLDAIZ (EHEET)
: RRE. Bk, ZA.
Lokl 12 ( 5.0% 165 (68.2%) 16 ( 6.6%) 55 (22.7%)| N 242 (JEE%Y 435)
1.4 4 ( 6.5% 30 (48.4%) 2 (3.2% 22 (355%)| N 62 (FE&ZEY 317)
2% 16 ( 5.3%) 195 (64.1%) 18 ( 5.9%) 77 (25.3%)| N 304 (FEEZH 752)
BF-3. NMHLTLDADER IKREET)
65 LLE 206418 20483
Lokl 195 (80.6%) 29 (12.0%) 7 ( 29%| N 242 (FEREY 435)
1.4 47 (75.8%) 7 (11.3%) 3 (48%| N 62 (FEERY 317)
2 242 (79.6%) 36 (11.8%) 10 ( 3.3%)| N 304 (EREY 752)
EF-4. NELTLSADBEN (EKREIE)
HE FADEE RS
HMmam 75 (11.1%) 128 (19.1%) 28 ( 4.1%)| N 242 (JEBEY 435)
1.4 19 ( 5.0%) 25 ( 6.6%) 15 ( 40%)| N 62 (FEERY 317)
24 94 ( 8.9%) 154 (14.6%) 43 ( 41%)| N 304 (FEFHY 752)
FF-5. HET-LIMN BT DARNDH,
&L LR f 0k ]
Lokl ] 177 (73.1%) 36 (14.9%) 29 (120%)| N 242 (100.0%) JEBEY 435
3.4 46 (74.2%) 9 (14.5%) 7 (11.3%)] N 62 (100.0%) JERxY 317
2 223 (73.4%) 45 (14.8%) 36 (11.8%)| N 304 (100.0%) EBY 752
FF-5a. (MFLEBEXT=N) HEELUSHN BT B AXHEL (EREIER)
BEEORRE, momE, kA, | THCEEONRR =
7oy o) f (Gh—LANT MRS, HETR-OI=A RS2F47
15—+ SEROA ﬁm.m
Lulely 50 (24.2%) 126 (60.9%) 83 (40.1%) 3 ( 1.4% 2 ( 1.0%)
1.7 8 (14.0%) 42 (73.7%) 24 (42.1%) 1( 1.8% 2 ( 3.5%)
P 58 (22.0%) 168 (63.6%) 107 (40.5%) 4 (15% 4 (15%

N 242 (GEERY 435)
N 62 (GEEY 317)
N 304 GEEY 752)



£F-6. HET-IETDANITHL T, ROZEFEDBELTLDH
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18% 2-1. BARED 7oy — MAEE (HER)
Appendix 2-1. Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

THIS QUESTIONNAIRE IS DIRECTED TOWARDS THOSE WORKING WITH
CARE OF ELDERLY (JAPANESE SURVEY)

Ten years have passed since the enforcement of the long-term care insurance system in Japan, and “Socialization of care”
seems to have been realized little by little. However, there are still innumerable problems to solve in the elderly care
sector.

Organizations and tasks of care service are quite different among the countries all over the world. In order to know how
the Japanese elderly care looks like in an international context, we have planned to participate in an international
comparative survey about the care tasks, points of view and working conditions of the care workers.

This survey is supported by Grants-in-Aid for Scientific Research of Japan Society for the Promotion of Science and we
kindly ask for cooperation to care workers working with care of elderly in Japan. A series of comparative analyses have
already been achieved from the results of the surveys conducted in other participating countries - Sweden, Denmark,
Norway, Finland, Canada, Australia and Germany.

The questionnaire does not require names of respondents. All the data will be statistically analyzed, individuals’
respective responses and data will not be identified or used separately. We will also be responsible for keeping the data
and will not use the data beyond the context of the present survey; please be assured about this. We would be grateful if
you could give your valuable time to cooperate in this survey.

Sincerely yours,

August, 2012
Yayoi SAITO Nobu ISHIGURO
Associate Professor Associate Professor
Graduate School of Human Sciences Graduate School of Language and Culture
Osaka University Osaka University
<Contact information> <Contact information>
1-2-1, Yamadaoka, Suita, 565-0871 8-1-1, Aomadani-Higashi, Minoh, 565-8558
Telephone: 06-6879-8018 (direct dialing) Telephone: 072-730-5213 (direct dialing)
Email: ysaito@hus.osaka-u.ac.jp Email: ishiguro@lang.osaka-u.ac.jp

<Research Group>
Yayoi Saito (Associate professor, Osaka University), Nobu Ishiguro (Associate professor, Osaka University) , Yoko
Yoshioka (Associate professor, Shoei Junior College), Marta Szebehely (Professor, Stockholm University, Sweden)

< Please be assured that: >

1. This survey is completely anonymous.

2. Please mark the box/es (4) which apply in closed-ended questions .

3. Please fill out “Other” or in open questions in a specific way as possible.

4. When you have filled it in, please put it in the enclosed prepaid envelope and send it to us.
5. Respondents are requested to send this back to us by 31 August 2012.

6. If you have any questions regarding this questionnaire, please feel free to contact Saito or Ishiguro, Osaka
University.

You may find some questions hard to answer in the Japanese context, since the questionnaire is commonly used in other
countries in the world. We appreciate your kind understanding.

We are going to complete a report of the survey in Japan (planned in year 2013). At your request we will send it to you, so
please contact Ishiguro (ishiguro@lang.osaka-u.ac.jp) by email in advance if you would like to have one.




Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

NORDCARE Survey in Japan —International Comparison of the Everyday Realities of Elder care

€ Have you at any occasion during the last 12 months been working with care of elderly?

O Yes O No

A. FIRST A FEW QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR OWN PERSON.

1. Are you a... @ Please name your qualifications regarding care

O Woman O Man

2. Is your age...
6. Altogether, for how long have you been working

O Under25 O 25-34 O 35-44 with care of elderly?
O 45-54 3 55 and over OF e S e s
* in9
What year were you born in? O 1-5 years
Year 19( ) in the Western calendar
O 6-11 years

Year Showa/Heisei ( ) in the Japanese calendar
O 10-19 years

O 20 years or more
3. Where were you born?

O InJapan 7. Is your highest level of education ...
O Other country, please state which...( )
O Compulsory education
4. Do you work... O High school (Care course or the likes)
O High school (Other than those above)
L nabig ity {eg. Tokye's 25 ward, ondinance- O Technical / Junior college (Care course or the likes)
desiguateid city) O Technical / Junior college (Other than those above)
O in a provincial city, ordinary city O Vocational school (Care)
O ina el ares (depapnlated ares) O Vocational school (Other than care)
O University (Care course or the likes)
5. Have you got any specialized education or training O University (Other than those above)
in working with elderly? O Other ( )
O No
O Yes, altogether less than 1 month 8. Who is mainly paying the living expenses in your
O Yes, altogether 1-5 months B
O Yes, altogether 6-11 months O 1 myself
O Yes, altogether 1-2 years O Someone other than I
O Yes, altogether more than 2 years O We split it in half or other way



Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

B. EMPLOYMENT, WORKING HOURS AND WORKPLACE

IF YOU HAVE MORE THAN ONE EMPLYMENT WITH IN THE CARE SECTOR, PLEASE ANSWER
ACCORDING TO THE JOB WHERE YOU WORK THE MOST HOURS.

1. Where is your main place of work? 5. Who is your employer?
(3 In the ordinary home of the care recipient O The municipality, county council or the state
O In aresidential setting for elderly (e.g. special O Social welfare service corporation

nursing home for the elderly, health services facility O Medical corporation

for the elderly) O Private large company
O Both in the ordinary home of the care recipient and O Private small company

in a residential setting O Specified nonprofit corporation, cooperative etc.
O Other ( ) O Temporary employment agency
O Other ( )

2. What is your kind of work place/activity called?
(e.g. home help service, special nursing home for
the elderly)

6. What are your employment conditions? Do you
have:

O Permanent employment

......................................................

O Non-permanent employment

3.What is your profession called? (e.g. care worker, (e.g. part-time, temporary, contract, entrusted)

home helper, nurse, personal assistant)

......................................................

4. Which region is your work place located in?

Hokkaido, Tohoku

Kanto (Tokyo, Kanagawa, Chiba, Saitama)
Kanto (Other than those above)

Tokai, Hokuriku

Kinki

Chugoku, Shikoku

Kyusyu, Okinawa

aaoaaaaan



Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

7. Do you know your working hours 1-2 weeks in
advance?

O Almost always

O Often

O Rarely

O Never

8. Do you work full time or part time?

O Full time

O Part time (approximately hours per week)
*including temporary part-time worker
(touroku-gata helper)

9. Are you satisfied with the number of hours you
work?

O Yes
O No, I'd like to work more hours
O No, Id like to work fewer hours (even though that

means a lower salary)

C. CARE RECIPIENTS AND TASKS

10. When do you usually work?
(Please mark one or more relevant alternative/s)

0 Weekdays, daytime

O Weekdays, evenings

0 Weekends

0 Nighttime

O “On duty” (sleep at the working site)

11. At your workplace, how often are there meetings
between the staff and your immediate supervisor?
O More or less every day

O Every week

O Every month

O More rarely or never

O Idon’t have a supervisor

1. In this enquiry we call the people you assist “care recipients”, but there are lots of different words in use within
the field of care for elderly. Which word do you usually use?

2. In general, how many different persons do you usually assist during a working day/shift?

If you don’t work any of these hours or never work directly

Do you find that an appropriate number

of persons to assist?
(Please mark one box at each row)

with care recipients, please write 0 (zero). No, too many | Yesjuet right NoxoEe
Week day, daytime: maximum ( ) care recipients O a a
‘Week day, evenings: maximum () care recipients | m N o | o
Weekend: maximum ( ) care recipients | m I o | o
Nighttime: maximum () care recipients | m I o | o




Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

3. Can you estimate how many of those you usually assist... (Please mark one box at each row)

None Some APPf%tilrFately Most All
a) ...require assistance to move or are “bed bound”? m) m) 0O 0 ()
b) ...are mentally disabled/ill? | o o @ I g =
c) ..aredemented? a o o I =
d) ..are with intellectual disability? | a = [ I a a
€) ...have addiction problems? | a o Y ' I a

4, Think about what you usually do at work. How often do you... (Please mark one box at each row)

Several Every Every Every More rarely
times a day day week month Or never
a) ...clean a care recipients home /dwelling
(e.g. vacuum or mop the floor) 0 m o O 0
b) ...prepare a hot meal (lunch or dinner) O O ) a )
c) ...serve ready-made food (W) 0 0 a m)
d) ..shopforgroceries = = = S = S =
e) ass¥st w1t}¥ personal hygiene, e.g. bathing, toileting, O O ) 0 0
_Changingadiaper
f)...lift or assist in moving a person, e.g. from bed
or wheel chair O O 0 = O
g)...have a cup of coffee or tea with a care recipient a O O d )
h) ...provide support or comfort to a care recipient ) 0 O 0 a
i)...accompany a care recipientonawalk N = S = S o o
j)...do administrative tasks, paper work such as
documentation, ordering articles or calling in staff 0 0 0 O B
5. During the last month you were working — did you
perform any of the following tasksatwork?
Yes No h)Contacted or were contacted by a care ) O
a)Carried out walking or speech training or 0 a EECipEnt s lon kit
did other rehabilitation work 6a. Please state if there are any tasks you feel you
“BjiHanded out dispensed medicine T (77 should have more time for:
‘)Gaveaninjecton O O e
" d)Set a care recipient’s hair, performeda | o g
manicure or pedicure (about appearance) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
“e)Accompanied a care recipient for anerrand [ £ eeeeineii s
outside the home/residence (e.g. doctor’s
appointment, Shop, bank) s
“f)Participated in a recreational activity | O O e
together with one or more care recipients
- .éj-db_t' iy Souch with the health care syatem = 77 e
orother supplier of care outside your e,
own workplace o ' '



Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

6b.Please state if there are any tasks you feel you 8. How often do you do tasks other than those that
should not do: were planned to meet the needs or wishes of a care
....................... recipient?
........................................................................... O Not relevant, my tasks are seldom planned
beforehand
........................................................................... D Every day
........................................................................... O Every week
7.Is it decided beforehand, for instance in a care plan, O Every month
what tasks you will provide when you come to a care O3 More rarely
recipient?
O Never
O Yes, most often
O Sometimes
O Only on rare occasions
O No, never

D. WORK AND YOUR WORKING CONDITIONS

1. What is your work life? (Please mark one box at each row)

Most often  Sometimes Rarely Never
a) Do you find your tasks interesting and meaningful? m) m) m] ]
b) Haveyougottoo muchtodoinyourjob? g .| o ao @ =
¢) Does your work present the opportunity to learn new things 'a{ﬁéi'""a """""" 6 D """"""" D """
develop professionally?
d) Can you affect the daily planning of yourwork? @ o o =
€) Do you have sufficient information regarding changes in your _  _
workplace? O m = m
f) Do you have enough time to discuss difficulties in your work with _
your colleagues? 0 0 m m
g) Do you get support in your work from your immediate supervisor? [ | o o @ o
h) Are you provided with the training necessary for your work? | = g o @ =
i) Do you feel inadequate because the care recipients are not receiving the El """""" 5 D """"""""" El """
help you think they should receive?
j) Are you worried that your work situation will change duwe to _ _
) y y g . g 3 a

reorganizations, completely new work methods or similar?

2. How well do the demands imposed on you by your job match your skills?

O The demands are too high for the level of my skills
O The demands match my skills
O The demands are below the level of my skills



Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

3. As an employee, have you got access to... (Please mark one box at each row)

Yes No

a)...well functioning staff room? a a0
'b)...exercise or keep-fit programs within your working hours? a o
“c)...guidance, supervision and support in difficult situations? o o
'd) ...adequate equipment for physically heavy tasks? o o

4. Do you find your work to be appreciated by... (Please mark one box at each row)

Yes, a lot Yes, quite a lot  No, rather little  No, not at all I don’t know

a) ...the care recipients? a O a ad a

b) ...the care recipients’ family? = O T = I = =
¢) ..yourcolleagues? O g = = N =
d) ..your immediate supervisor? = O o o w I =
©)...senior managers and politicians  —  — T
©) nanagers and p 0 0 0 a) a)

in your municipality?

5. In your job, how often do you... (Please mark one box at each row)
More or less

Every Every Less

every day week month Often Nexer

a) ...have to work more hours than your regular working hours O 0 0 0 m
(paid overtime work)?
b) ...work more hours than you get paid (unpaid overtime work) g g m m m
) ...skip or shorten your lunch break because you've got too [ A 7 ao Ao
muchtodo?
d) ...find that your workplace is short on staff due to sickness, ) | 0 0 0
VACAHON OF VACANCY? e
e) ...carry, lift or pull heavy loads or people? g m m a m
e) ...work uncomfortable or awkward positions? o m m a m
f) ...work in places not suitable for the tasks you have to [ a A o o

perform?
6. And how often... (Please mark one box at each row)

More or less Every Every Less Never
every day week month Often

a) ...do you get criticized or told off by a care recipient or 0] 0] 0] 0 0

her/his relative?
b) ...are you subjected to physical violence or threat by a care 0 0] 0 m 0
___ recipient or her/his relative?
¢) ...do you get unwanted sexual attention by a care recipient m) m) 0 0 0

or her/his relative?
d) ...do you face racist comments made by a care recipient or 0 m) 0] 0 0

his/her relative?




Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

7. Here follow some statements about how one can look at one’s work and workplace. Please mark, for each of the
statement below, the answer the best corresponds with your opinion. (Please mark one box at each row)

Strongly Partly Partly Strongly

agree agree disagree disagree
a) “Too often I feel that I am the only one responsible of my care
recipients” D = D O
b) “I can trust that my colleagues perform their tasks well.” ) m) )
"'¢) “More and more of my working time is taken up with paperwork that EI """""" El """"""" D """"""""" D """
______ doesn’tfee very meanmgiul,”
d) “At my workplace the staff are encouraged to express criticism and 5 0 0 a
other opinions.” = = = =
€) “I’m worried that I might lose my job.” ) a a a
f) “I often get a lot out of meeting my care recipients.” m) ad O d
@) “I feel like the supervisors don’t trust the staff; there is too much I:I EI """"""" CI """""""" EI """
monitoring and control.”
8. Would you say that your working conditions have 10. In the last 12 months, how many times have you
improved or got worse during the last years? been absent from work due to illness?
O Mainly improved O Never
O No difference O Once
O Mainly got worse O At 2-5 occasions
O At more than 5 occasions
9. Would you say that your ability to meet the needs 11. In the last 12 months, how many times have you
of the care recipients have improved or got worse been an work even though you were sick and should
during the last years? have taken time off?
O Mainly improved O Never
O No difference O Once
0 Mainly got worse O At 2-5 occasions
O At more than 5 occasions
12. How often do you... (Please mark one box at each row)
Almost Often Sometimes  Rarely Never
always
a) ...feel physically tired after a working day? 0 0O 0 a a
b) ...experience pain in your back after aworking 4 0 g a g
.
9)...::.fecl mentally exhausted after a working day? O = = = =
d) ...have difficulties sleeping because thoughts
) ulties sleeping e 0 0 0 0 0

of work are keeping you awake?




Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

13. Do you think your health or safety is at risk because of your work?

O Yes, at a great risk

Yes, at a fairly great risk

No, at a quite small risk

No, at a very little risk or no risk at all

Idon’t know

Qoaoag

14a. Have you during the last year seriously considered quitting your job?

O Yes
O No

14b. If you think you will quit your job now or in the future, please state why:

14d.Would you recommend care work to a young person who is taking employment for the first time?

O Yes, definitely
Yes, probably
No, probably not

QQaa

Never

*Please state the reason you say Yes or No

14e. Would you like to receive care provided by the nursing home / the provider you yourself are working at, if you
are in need of care?

O Yes, strongly

Yes, a little

No, not so much.

QQaaQ

No, never

*Please state the reason you say Yes or No



Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

15. The following statements sometimes feature in public debate. Some agree, while others don’t. What’s your
opinion?

Strongly Partly Partly  Strongly
agree agree disagree disagree

a) “More men among the staff would increase the status of the work.” d 0 d a
"b) “A larger proportion of the care for elderly and disabled persons shouldbe I m I =
provided by private employers.”
¢) “Elderly and disabled persons requiring assistance should get more help from o a o o
their family.”
d) “Taxes should be raised in order to give more resources to the care of elderly o a o o

and disabled persons.”

€) “A larger proportion of the expenses within the care for elderly and disabled a d 0 a
persons should be paid by the care recipients themselves.”

g) “Nowadays, there’s too much talk about money and efficiency and too little
about human needs.”

E. AFEW QUESTIONS ABOUT FAMILY SITUATION AND DOMESTIC WORK

THE SITUATION AT WORK MAY INTERACT WITH THE CONDITIONS AT HOME AND IN THE SPARE TIME. THEREFORE HERE ARE SOME
QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR FAMILY SITUATION AND YOUR DOMESTIC WORK.

1. What is your civil status?
O Single (not married, divorced, widow/er)

O Married (including de fact marriage)

2. Have you got children under the age of 20 living with you?

O No - |[Ifno, please go to question 4, pagel(

O Yes, ( ) (number) child/ren younger than 7 years old
O Yes, ( ) (number) child/ren 7-12 years old

O Yes, ( ) (number) child/ren 13-19 years old

3. If you have children requiring supervision, who is normally taking care of them while you are at work?
(If necessary please mark several boxes in each row)

Hursecy Spouse/ Eter farmly Private paid Other Not
school or the member, relative ; luti )
likes partner of fiznd assistance solution relevant

a) ...weekdays,

daytime? m a a a m m
b) ..weekdays, T

evenings? a O m
¢) ..weekends? g a0 a a g | g
d) ...night? 0 0 m] a 0 a




Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

4. Approximately, how much time do you spend on 5. In general, how do your working hours fit in with
domestic work in an average week (e.g. cleaning, your family or social commitments outside work?
grocery shopping, cooking, doing dishes, doing

laundry, taking care of children)?

O Very well
O 0-2 hours/week O Fairly well
3-5 hours/week O Not very well
6-10 hours/week O Not at all well

11-20 hours/week
21-30 hours/week

Qoaa

31 hours or more/week

F. CARING RESPONSIBILITIES OUTSIDE YOUR WORK

HERE FOLLOW SOME QUESTIONS REGARDING CARING RESPONSIBILITIES OUTSIDE YOUR NORMAL WORK —QUESTIONS ABOUT REGULAR
SUPPORT AND HELP TO FAMILY MEMBERS, RELATIVES, FRIENDS OR NEIGHBORS.

1. Do you regularly give assistance to a family member, relative, friend or neighbor who require assistance in
everyday life due to long-term illness, disability or old age?

O No - [Ifno, please go to section G, pagel 1|

O Yes, I assist one person

O Yes, I assist more than one person

2. Who is this person/are these persons that you 4. Where does the person you assist/do the persons
assist? you assist live?

Please, mark one or more relevant alternative/s Please, mark one or more relevant alternative/s

O Your spouse/partner/cohabitant O Together with you

O In their own home

O Parent/s or parent/s in law O Fsstdennal sie

O Child/ren

O  Other relative/friend/neighbor 5a. Is there anyone else who assists this/these
person/s?

3. How old is the person/are the persons you assist? O No O Yes

Please, mark one or more relevant alternative/s
If Yes:

O 65 years or older ) )
5b. Who does/do also provide assistance?

O 20-24 years Mark all that apply
O Younger than 20 years
O Your spouse/partner/cohabitant
O  Other relative/friend/neighbor
O Care or nursing staff (home-help service, home
nursing, residential care or similar)
O Private paid assistance
O Volunteer



Questionnaire (English translation of Japanese version)

6. Do you provide help with any of the following tasks to this person/these persons? (Please mark one box at each row)

More or less Every Every Less Never
every day week month often
a) Assisting in housekeeping, e.g. cleaning, grocery shopping, ) a O 0 a
doing laundry, cooking
') Other practical assistance, e.g. paying bills, doing repairs, | g g o o o’
gardening or driving
) Assisting with personal hygiene, e.g. bathing, showering, g o o o o
help getting out of bed
d) Company, socializng | o o 4d g o
€) Supporting, comforting m I o o g o
f) Getting in touch with the health care system, other (R o O o a’
suppliers of care or authorities
g) Other, please state ( y g o o o o
7. Roughly, how much time do you spend providing 9. Do you get any financial compensation for this
assistance? assistance?
O No
Approximately maximum ( ) hours per week O Yes, I receive payment from the municipality,

county council or state (e.g. care allowance)
O Yes, I get compensation from the person I assist or
from other relatives

8. Have your employment or working hours been
affected by the fact that you are assisting your
close one?

10. Do you have any comments regarding your
No caring responsibilities outside your paid work?

Yes, I have reduced my working hours

..................................................................

Yes, I am absent from work

..................................................................

0
a
O Yes, I have quit my job or on care leave
a
a

Yes, other. Please state:

..................................................................

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

What elderly care system do you think is needed?

...................................................................................................................................................
...................................................................................................................................................
...................................................................................................................................................
...................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM! MANY THANKS FOR YOUR CONTRIBUTION!



(1)Respondent Characteristics -SectionA

Number of answers. Percentage is shown in ( ).

A-1.Sex
Pl m M m
641 (94.7%) 35 ( 5.2%) 1(04%) N 677 (100.0%)
245 (64.6%) 133 (35.1%) 1 (03%) N 379 (100.0%)
886 (83.9%) 168 (15.9%) 2 ( 0.2%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
Under 25 25-34 35-44 4554 55 and over NA
10 ( 1.5%) 61 ( 9.0%) 128 (18.9%) 215 (31.8%) 262 (38.7%) 1(0.1%)| N 677 (100.0%)
58 (15.3%) 157 (41.4%) 92 (24.3%) 52 (13.7%) 20 ( 5.3%) 0 ( 0.0%)| N 379 (100.0%)
68 ( 6.4%) 218 (20.6%) 220 (20.8%) 267 (25.3%) 282 (26.7%) 1 ( 0.1%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
In Japan . Other countries NA
672 ( 99.3%) 3 ( 0.4%) 2 ( 0.3%)| N 677 (100.0%)
side 379 (100.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%)] N 379 (100.0%)
[Total 1051 ( 99.5%) 3 ( 0.3%) 2 (0.2%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
A-4.Type of city/area you work in
Home help 155 (22.9%) 406 (60.0%) 110 (16.2%) 6 ( 0.9%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Meﬁ 110 (29.0%) 210 (55.4%) 55 (14.5%) 4 (1.1%)| N 379 (100.0%)
['rou ok 265 (25.1%) 616 (58.3%) 165 (15.6%) 10 ( 0.9%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
A-5.Length of specialized education or training in working with elderly
; No less than 1 month 1-5 months 6-11 months 1-2 years more than 2 years NA
Home help 14 ( 2.1%) 58 ( 8.6%) 287 (42.4%) 129 (19.1%) 67 ( 9.9%) 107 (15.8%) 15 ( 2.2%)
Residential care 51 (13.5%) 35 ( 9.2%) 64 (16.9%) 25 ( 6.6%) 74 (19.5%) 124 (32.7%) 6 ( 1.6%)
[Total 65 ( 6.2%) 93 ( 8.8%) 351 (33.2%) 154 (14.6%) 141 (13.4%) 231 (21.9%) 21 ( 2.0%)
A-5a.Qualifications regarding care
619 (91.4%) 3 ( 0.4%) 55 ( 8.1%)] N 677 (100.0%)
307 (81.0%) 6 ( 1.6%) 66 (17.4%)| N 379 (100.0%)
926 (87.7%) 9 ( 0.9%) 121 (11.5%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)
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A-5b. Types of qualifications regarding care (multiple answers allowed)

Cerﬁw?‘;:ra Home helper level 2 Home heiper level 1 cw Care manager Nurse Assistant nurse Basic:’;ﬁngcowselfor

Home help 317 (46.8%) 352 (52.0%) 56 ( 8.3%) 2 ( 0.3%) 43 ( 6.4%) 1( 0.1%) 4 ( 0.6%) 6 ( 0.9%)
Rasldenﬂal care 242 (63.9%) 86 (22.7%) 1 ( 0.3%) 18 ( 4.7%) 30 ( 7.9%), 0 ( 0.0%) 1 ( 0.3%) 3 ( 0.8%)
Total 559 (52.9%) 438 (41.5%) 57 ( 5.4%) 20 ( 1.9%) 73 ( 6.9%) 1(0.1%) 5 ( 0.5%) 9 ( 0.9%)

Rogiete m“’d“nﬁh" PT,OT, ST Technical aid consutant | "™ m"""”"‘“ Guide helper Others Not applicable
Home help 1(01%) 0 ( 0.0%) 5 ( 0.7%) 0 ( 0.0%) 35 ( 5.2%) 33 ( 4.9%) 3 ( 0.3%) N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 2 ( 0.5%) 1 ( 0.3%) 3 ( 0.8%) 36 ( 9.5%) 6 ( 1.6%) N 379 (100.0%)
Total 1(01%) 0 ( 0.0%) 7 ( 0.7%) 1 ( 0.1%) 38 ( 3.6%) 69 ( 6.5%) 8 ( 0.8%) N 1056 (100.0%)
A-6.Years of experience in elder care

less than 1 year 1-5 years 6-9 years 10-19 years 20 years or more NA
Home help 34 ( 5.0%) 184 (27.2%) 226 (33.4%) 202 (29.8%) 23 ( 3.4%) 8 ( 1.2%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 19 ( 5.0%) 153 (40.4%) 92 (24.3%) 97 (25.6%) 16 ( 4.2%) 2 ( 0.5%)| N 379(100.0%)
Total 53 ( 5.0%) 337 (31.9%) 318 (30.1%) 299 (28.3%) 39 ( 3.7%) 10 ( 0.9%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
A-7. Highest level of education you have achieved

Compuisory High school High school Technical/Junior college | Technical /Junior college Vocational school
education (care course) (other than care course) (care course) (other than care course) (Care)

Home help 32 ( 4.7%) 11( 1.6%) 366 (54.1%) 9 ( 1.3%) 115 (17.0%) 16 ( 2.4%)
Residential care 6 ( 1.6%) 9 ( 24%) 83 (21.9%) 26 ( 6.9%) 29 ( 7.7%) 85 (22.4%)
Total 38 ( 3.6%) 20 ( 1.9%) 449 (42.5%) 35 ( 3.3%) 144 (13.6%) 101 ( 9.6%)

Vocational school University University Other NA

(other than care) (care course) (other than care course)
Home help 60 ( 8.9%) 11 ( 1.6%) 52 ( 7.7%) 2 ( 0.3%) 3 ( 0.4%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 36 ( 9.5%) 54 (14.2%) 46 (12.1%) 2 ( 0.5%) 3 (0.8%) N 379(100.0%)
Total 96 ( 9.1%) 65 ( 6.2%) 98 ( 9.3%) 4 ( 0.4%) 6 ( 0.6%) N 1056 (100.0%)
A-8. Who is mainly paying the living expenses in family

| myself SOUREETR We spit it in half NA

Home help 168 (24.8%) 374 (55.2%) 129 (19.1%) 6 ( 0.9%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 172 (45.4%) 110 (29.0%) 93 (24.5%) 4 (1.1%)| N 379(100.0%)
Total 340 (32.2%) 484 (45.8%) 222 (21.0%) 10 ( 0.9%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

N 677
N 379
N 1056



(2)Employment, working hours and workplace -SectionB

B-1.Main place of wo

L3

5 Both in the ordinary home
:homeofthaeam Residential setting for of i care recipleritand kit ot NA
) a residential setting
613 (90.5%) 6 ( 0.9%) 46 ( 6.8%) 6 ( 0.9%) 6 ( 0.9%)
2 ( 0.5%) 365 (96.3%) 12 ( 3.2%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%)
615 (58.2%) 371 (35.1%) 58 ( 5.5%) 6 ( 0.6%) 6 ( 0.6%)
B-4.Region where your workplace is located in
T Kanto Kanto
Hokkaido, Tohoku (Tokyo,Kanagawa, Tokai, Hokuriku Kinki
; Chiba) (Other than those above) "
Home help 69 (10.2%) 144 (21.3%) 53 ( 7.8%) 83 (12.3%) 135 (19.9%)
Residential care 31 ( 8.2%) 58 (15.3%) 32 ( 8.4%) 55 (14.5%) 160 (42.2%)
Total 100 ( 9.5%) 202 (19.1%) 85 ( 8.0%) 138 (13.1%) 295 (27.9%)
; Chugoku, Shikoku Kyusyu, Okinawa NA
Home help 95 (14.0%) 90 (13.3%) 8 ( 1.2%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 18 ( 4.7%) 23 ( 6.1%) 2 ( 0.5%)| N 379(100.0%)
Total 113 (10.7%) 113 (10.7%) 10 ( 0.9%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
B-5. Employer
Municipality, county Social welfare service Private Private
council, state corporation Medical corporation large company small company
Home help 34 ( 5.0%) 202 (29.8%) 0 ( 0.0%) 269 (39.7%) 62 ( 9.2%)
Residential care 29 ( 7.7%) 314 (82.8%) 21 ( 5.5%) 1 ( 0.3%) 1 ( 0.3%)
Total 63 ( 6.0%) 516 (48.9%) 21 ( 2.0%) 270 (25.6%) 63 ( 6.0%)
Specified nonprofit
corporation, cooperative Temporary employment Other NA
efc. agency
Home help 75 (11.1%) 1( 0.1%) 7 ( 1.0%) 27 ( 4.0%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 1 ( 0.3%) 3 ( 0.8%) 2 ( 0.5%) 7 ( 1.8%)] N 379 (100.0%)
Total 76 ( 7.2%) 4 ( 0.4%) 9 ( 0.9%) 34 ( 3.2%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
B-6. Form of employment
Non-permanent
Permanent (e.g.part-time, NA
' temporary,contract)
Home help 215 (31.8%) 456 (67.4%) 6 ( 0.9%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 313 (82.6%) 63 (16.6%) 3 ( 0.8%)] N 379(100.0%)
lmat ; 528 (50.0%) 519 (49.1%) 9 ( 0.9%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)



B-7.If you know your

orking hours 1-2 weeks in advance

Home help 446 (65.9%) 163 (24.1%) 56 ( 8.3%) 11 ( 1.6%) 1(0.1%)| N 677 (100.0%)
[Residential care - - 294 (77.6%) 74 (19.5%) 11 ( 2.9%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) N 379 (100.0%)
[Total 740 (70.1%) 237 (22.4%) 57 ( 6.3%) 11 ( 1.0%) 1(0.1%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
B-8a. Working full time or part time
8 S Full time Part time NA

282 (41.7%) 391 (57.8%) 4 ( 0.6%)] N 677 (100.0%)

351 (92.6%) 26 ( 6.9%) 2 (05%) N 379(100.0%)

633 (60.0%) 417 (39.4%) 6 ( 0.6%)] N 1056 (100.0%)
B-8b. Number of working hours per week -Part time
e 1-10 hours 11-20 hours 21-30 hours 31-40 hours NA
Home help 103 (26.1%) 156 (39.5%) 47 (11.9%) 12 ( 3.0%) 77 (19.5%)| N 395 (100.0%)
Residential care 0 ( 0.0%) 7 (25.0%) 14 (50.0%) 5 (17.9%) 2 (71%) N 28(100.0%)
Total 103 (24.3%) 163 (38.5%) 61 (14.4%) 17 ( 4.0%) 79 (18.7%)| N 423 (100.0%)
B-9. If you are satisfied with the number of hours you work

No, I'd like to work fewer
Yes No,l‘dllkal ainie hours (even with a fower NA
salany)
Home help 493 (72.8%) 83 (12.3%) 88 (13.0%) 13 ( 1.9%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 328 (86.5%) 2 ( 0.5%) 43 (11.3%) 6 ( 1.6%)| N 379 (100.0%)
lTotal 821 (77.7%) 85 ( 8.0%) 131 (12.4%) 19 ( 1.8%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
B-10.Working time period (multiple answers allowed) _
Woeekdays, daytime | Weekdays, evenings Weekends Nighttime i s g NA
Home help 668 (98.7%) 314 (46.4%) 348 (51.4%) 39 ( 5.8%) 1 ( 0.1%) 1( 0.1%)
Residential care 378 (99.7%) 312 (82.3%) 317 (83.6%) 334 (88.1%) 4 ( 1.1%) 0 ( 0.0%)
Total 1046 (99.1%) 626 (59.3%) 665 (63.0%) 373 (35.3%) 5 ( 0.5%) 1 ( 0.1%)
B-11.Frequency of meeting with immediate supervisor _
; mm“g Every week Every month More rarely or never | don't have a supervisor NA

Home help 223 (32.9%) 209 (30.9%) 189 (27.9%) 37 ( 5.5%) 1(0.1%) 18 ( 2.7%)
Residential care 163 (40.4%) 93 (24.5%) 87 (23.0%) 4 (10.8%) 0 ( 0.0%) 5 ( 1.3%)
|Tou 376 (35.6%) 302 (28.6%) 276 (26.1%) 78 ( 7.4%) 1( 0.1%) 23 ( 2.2%)

Not applicable 282
Not applicable 351
Not applicable 633

N 677
N 379
N 1056

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)



(3)Care recipients and tasks -SectionC

C-2a.Number of different persons you usually assist during a working day

Home help (N=677) Residential care (N=379)

(persons) |  VWeekdays, g iy Weekends Nighttime (persong) | Weordays, m Weekends Nighttime
1-5 507 (75.8%) 297 (94.3%) 262 (74.9%) 31 (73.8%) 15 18 ( 4.8%) 27 ( 8.6%) 21 ( 6.6%) 28 ( 8.4%)
6-10 142 (21.1%) 4 ( 1.3%) 72 (20.4%) 4 ( 9.6%) 6-10 87 (23.0%) 48 (15.3%) 57 (18.0%) 8 ( 2.4%)
11-15 1 ( 0.1%) 0 ( 0.0%) 2 ( 0.6%) 0 ( 0.0%) 11-16 34 ( 9.0%) 33 (10.5%) 30 ( 9.5%) 7 ( 2.1%)
16-20 1 (0.1%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 16-20 55 (14.6%) 57 (18.2%) 49 (15.5%) 65 (19.5%)
21-25 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 21-25 39 (10.3%) 35 (11.2%) 31 ( 9.8%) 40 (12.0%)
26-30 2 (0.2%) 1 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 26-30 36 ( 9.5%) 28 ( 8.9%) 29 ( 9.1%) 38 (11.4%)
31-35 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 31-35 17 ( 4.5%) 14 ( 4.5%) 13 ( 4.1%) 18 ( 5.4%)
36-40 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 3640 45 (11.9%) 43 (13.7%) 45 (14.2%) 54 (16.2%)
41-80 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 41-80 28 ( 7.4%) 21 ( 6.7%) 24 ( 7.6%) 58 (17.4%)
81-100 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 81-100 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 4 (1.2%)
NA 16 ( 2.4%) 13 ( 4.1%) 14 ( 4.0%) 7 (16.7%) NA 19 ( 5.0%) 7 ( 2.2%) 18 ( 5.7%) 14 ( 4.2%)

N 669 (100.0%) N 315(100.0%) N 350(100.0%) N 42 (100.0%) N 378 (100.0%) N 313(100.0%) N 317 (100.0%) N 334 (100.0%)

Not applicable 8 Not applicable 362 Not applicable 327 Not applicable 635 Not applicable 1 Not applicable 66 Not applicable 62 Not applicable 45
Total (N=1056)
(persons) W°°"| oy We;'::"‘ys' Weekends Nighttime

1-5 525 (50.1%) 324 (51.6%) 283 (42.4%) 59 (15.7%)
6-10 229 (21.9%) 52 ( 8.3%) 129 (19.3%) 12 ( 3.2%)
11-15 35 ( 3.3%) 33 ( 5.3%) 32 ( 4.8%) 7 ( 1.9%)
16-20 56 ( 5.3%) 57 ( 9.1%) 49 ( 7.3%) 65 (17.3%)
21-25 39 ( 3.7%) 35 ( 5.6%) 31 ( 4.6%) 40 (10.6%)
26-30 38 ( 3.6%) 29 ( 4.6%) 29 ( 4.3%) 38 (10.1%)
31-35 17 ( 1.6%) 14 ( 2.2%) 13 ( 1.9%) 18 ( 4.8%)
36-40 45 ( 4.3%) 43 ( 6.8%) 45 ( 6.7%) 54 (14.4%)
41-80 28 ( 2.7%) 21 ( 3.3%) 24 ( 3.6%) 58 (15.4%)
81-100 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 4 ( 1.1%)
NA 35 ( 3.3%) 20 ( 3.2%) 32 ( 4.8%) 21 ( 5.6%)

N 1047 (100.0%) N 628 (100.0%) N 667 (100.0%) N 376 (100.0%)

Not applicable 9

Not applicable 428 Not applicab

389  Not applicable 680




C-2b. If you find that(=number in C-2a) an appropriate number of persons to assist

Home help (N=677)

: , No, too many Yes, just right No, too few NA
Weekdays, daytime 117 (17.5%) 500 (74.7%) 30 ( 4.5%) 22 ( 3.3%)
Weskdays, evenings 25 ( 7.9%) 255 (81.0%) 11 ( 3.5%) 24 ( 7.6%)
Weekends 54 (15.5%) 256 (73.4%) 15 ( 4.3%) 25 ( 7.1%)
Nighttime 2 ( 4.8%) 29 (69.0%) 4 ( 9.5%) 7 (16.7%)

Residential care (N=379)

No, too many Yes, just right No, too few NA
Weskdays, daytime 139 (36.8%) 206 (54.5%) 15 ( 4.0%) 18 ( 4.8%)
Weekdays, evenings 123 (39.3%) 161 (51.4%) 14 ( 4.5%) 15 ( 4.8%)
Weekends 111 (35.0%) 167 (52.7%) 16 ( 5.0%) 23 ( 7.3%)
Nighttime 169 (50.6%) 138 (41.3%) 12 ( 3.6%) 15 ( 4.5%)

Total (N=1056)

No, too many Yes, just right No, too few NA
Weekdays, daytime 256 (24.5%) 706 (67.4%) 45 ( 4.3%) 40 ( 3.8%)
Weekdays, evenings 148 (23.6%) 416 (66.2%) 25 ( 4.0%) 15 ( 4.8%)
Weekends 165 (24.8%) 423 (63.5%) 31 ( 4.7%) 48 ( 7.2%)
Nighttime 171 (45.5%) 167 (44.4%) 16 ( 4.3%) 22 ( 5.9%)

zZ2 zZ2 2z z

669 (100.0%)
315 (100.0%)
350 (100.0%)

42 (100.0%)

378 (100.0%)
313 (100.0%)
317 (100.0%)
334 (100.0%)

1047 (100.0%)
628 (100.0%)
667 (100.0%)
376 (100.0%)

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

8
362
327
635

66
62
45

428
389
680



C-3. State of those you usually assist

Home help (N=677, 100.0%)

None Some Approximately haif Most Al NA
93 (13.7%) 465 (68.7%) 74 (10.9%) 33 ( 4.9%) 1 (0.1%) 1 ( 1.6%)
221 (32.6%) 393 (58.1%) 24 ( 3.5%) 7 ( 1.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 32 ( 4.7%)
45 ( 6.6%) 455 (67.2%) 98 (14.5%) 57 ( 8.4%) 2 ( 0.3%) 20 ( 3.0%)
348 (51.4%) 273 (40.3%) 7 ( 1.0%) 1 (0.1%) 0 ( 0.0%) 48 ( 7.1%)
498 (73.6%) 125 (18.5%) 6 ( 0.9%) 6 ( 0.9%) 0 ( 0.0%) 42 ( 6.2%)
Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)

i None Some Approximately half Most Al NA
a)requiing assistance to move or are *bed bound” 4 ( 1.1%) 109 (28.8%) 91+ (24.0%) 162 (42.7%) 9 ( 2.4%) 4 ( 1.1%)
b)mentally disabled/il 48 (12.7%) 289 (76.3%) 20 ( 5.0%) 9 ( 2.4%) 0 ( 0.0%) 13 ( 34%)
[cidemented 2 ( 0.5%) 35 ( 9.2%) 79 (20.0%) 227 (59.9%) 33 ( 8.7%) 3 ( 0.8%)
[cwith intellectual disabiity 195 (51.5%) 160 (42.2%) 2 ( 0.5%) 2 ( 0.5%) 0 ( 0.0%) 20 ( 5.3%)
[e)having addiction problems 264 (69.7%) 93 (24.5%) 1 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 21 ( 5.5%)

Total (N=1056, 100.0%)
) None Some Approximately half Most ! All NA
a)requiring assistance to move or are “bed bound® 97 ( 9.2%) 574 (54.4%) 165 (15.6%) 195 (18.5%) 10 ( 0.9%) 15 ( 1.4%)
bimentally disabled/il 269 (25.5%) 682 (64.6%) 44 ( 4.2%) 16 ( 1.5%) 0 ( 0.0%) 45 ( 4.3%)
c)dementsd 47 ( 4.5%) 490 (46.4%) 177 (16.8%) 284 (26.9%) 35 ( 3.3%) 23 ( 2.2%)
d)with intellectual disability 543 (51.4%) 433 (41.0%) 9 ( 0.9%) 3 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 68 ( 6.4%)
e)having addiction problems 762 (72.2%) 218 (20.6%) 7 ( 0.7%) 6 ( 0.6%) 0 ( 0.0%) 63 ( 6.0%)




C-4. Ordinary work tasks: frequency of doing the following tasks

Home help (N=677, 100.0%)

Several times a day Every day Every week Every month More rarely or never NA
a)ciean a care recipients home/dwelling (e.g.vacuum or mop the floor) 437 (64.5%) 128 (18.9%) 88 (13.0%) 7 ( 1.0%) 10 ( 1.5%) 7 ( 1.0%)
bprepare a hot meal (lunch or dinner) 336 (49.6%) 153 (22.6%) 113 (16.7%) 13 ( 1.9%) 52 ( 7.7%) 10 ( 1.5%)
c)serve ready-made food 117 (17.3%) 133 (19.6%) 158 (23.3%) 30 ( 4.4%) 205 (30.3%) 34 ( 5.0%)
d)shop for groceries 187 (27.6%) 129 (19.1%) 253 (37.4%) 38 ( 5.6%) 51 ( 7.5%) 19 ( 2.8%)
e)assist with personal hygiene, .g. bathing, tolleting, changing a diaper 344 (50.8%) 140 (20.7%) 121 (17.9%) 7 ( 1.0%) 51 ( 7.5%) 14 ( 21%)
f)iift or assist in moving a person, e.g. from bed or wheel chair 175 (25.8%) 162 (23.9%) 171 (25.3%) 21 ( 31%) 118 (17.4%) 30 ( 4.4%)
gihave a cup of coffee or tea with a care recipient 17 ( 2.5%) 24 ( 3.5%) 91 (13.4%) 35 ( 5.2%) 479 (70.8%) 31 ( 4.6%)
h)provide support or comfort to a care recipient 443 (65.4%) 91 (13.4%) 75 (11.1%) 8 ( 1.2%) 29 ( 4.3%) 31 ( 4.6%)
i}accompany a care recipient on a walk 8 ( 1.2%) 19 ( 2.8%) 92 (13.6%) 40 ( 5.9%) 496 (73.3%) 22( 3.2%)
. mmw,mmm.mmmm 222 (32.8%) 67 ( 9.9%) 71 (10.5%) 35 ( 5.2%) 263 (38.8%) 19 ( 2.8%)

Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)

Several times a day Every day Every week Every month More rarely or never NA
alclean a care recipients home/dwelling (e.g.vacuum or mop the floor) 26 ( 6.9%) 67 (17.7%) 51 (13.5%) 20 ( 5.0%) 197 (52.0%) 18 ( 4.7%)
biprepare a hot meal (lunch or dinner) 13 ( 3.4%) 7 ( 1.8%) 7 ( 1.8%) 16 ( 4.2%) 318 (83.9%) 18 ( 4.7%)
c)serve ready-made food 319 (84.2%) 20 ( 5.3%) 4 (1.1%) 2 ( 0.5%) 29 ( 7.7%) 5 ( 1.3%)
d)shop for groceries 4 (1.1%) 2 ( 0.5%) 64 (16.9%) 92 (24.3%) 202 (53.3%) 15 ( 4.0%)
eJassist with personal hyglene, .g. bathing, tolleting, changing a diaper 363 (95.8%) 7 ( 1.8%) 5 ( 1.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 1 ( 0.3%) 3 ( 0.8%)
it or assist In moving a person, e.g. from bed or wheel chair 368 (97.1%) 4 (1.1%) 1 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 6 ( 1.6%)
|a)have a cup of coffee o tea with a care recipient 51 (13.5%) 34 ( 9.0%) 28 ( 7.4%) 25 ( 6.6%) 234 (61.7%) 7 ( 1.8%)
[)provide support or comfort to a care reciplent 327 (86.3%) 30 ( 7.9%) 5 ( 1.3%) 1 ( 0.3%) 7 ( 1.8%) 9 ( 24%)
i)accompany a care recipient on a walk 56 (14.8%) 53 (14.0%) 77 (20.3%) 85 (22.4%) 100 (26.4%) 8 ( 2.1%)
o "’“"’m’m""’" e e ek e Lo 165 (43.5%) 62 (16.4%) 54 (14.2%) 23 ( 6.1%) 70 (18.5%) 5 ( 1.3%)

Total (N=1056, 100.0%)

Several times a day Every day Every week Every month More rarely or never NA
a)clean a care recipients homedwelling (e.g.vacuum or mop the floor) 463 (43.8%) 195 (18.5%) 139 (13.2%) 27 ( 2.6%) 207 (19.6%) 25 ( 2.4%)
biprepare a hot meal (lunch or dinner) 349 (33.0%) 160 (15.2%) 120 (11.4%) 29 ( 2.7%) 370 (35.0%) 28 ( 2.7%)
|cserve ready-made food 436 (41.3%) 153 (14.5%) 162 (15.3%) 32 ( 3.0%) 234 (22.2%) 39 ( 3.7%)
d)shop for groceries 191 (18.1%) 131 (12.4%) 317 (30.0%) 130 (12.3%) 253 (24.0%) 34 ( 3.2%)
e)assistwith psreonal hyglens, .g. bathing, tolleting, changing a diaper 707 (67.0%) 147 (13.9%) 126 (11.9%) 7 ( 0.7%) 52 ( 4.9%) 17 ( 1.6%)
£)ift or assist in moving @ person, e.g. from bed or wheel chair 543 (51.4%) 7166 (15.7%) 172 (16.3%) 21 ( 2.0%) 118 (11.2%) 36 ( 3.4%)
[g)have a cup of coffee or tea with a care recipient 68 ( 6.4%) 58 ( 5.5%) 119 (11.3%) 60 ( 5.7%) 713 (67.5%) 38 ( 3.0%)
[h)provide support or comfort 1o a care recipient 770 (72.9%) 121 (11.5%) 80 ( 7.6%) 9 ( 0.9%) 36 ( 3.4%) 40 ( 3.8%)
ilaccompany a care recipient on a walk 64 ( 6.1%) 72 ( 6.8%) 169 (16.0%) 125 (11.8%) 596 (56.4%) 30 ( 2.8%)
e Thakos, paper work such 8s documentation, ordering ricies 387 (36.6%) 129 (12.2%) 125 (11.8%) 58 ( 5.5%) 333 (31.5%) 24 ( 2.3%)

or in




C-5. If you performed any of the following tasks during the last month

Home help_(N=677, 100.0%)

i es e —
silitation wor 86 (12.7%) 578 (85.4%) 13 ( 1.9%)
; : 478 (70.6%) 189 (27.9%) 10 ( 1.5%)
T 0 ( 0.0%) 657 (97.0%) 20 ( 3.0%)
r, pe  a manicure or pedicure (about appearance) 73 (10.8%) 591 (87.3%) 13 ( 1.9%)
recipiant for an errand outside the home/residence(e.g-hospital, shopping, bank) 324 (47.9%) 341 (50.4%) 12 ( 1.8%)
p in & recreational activity together with one or more care recipients 22 ( 3.2%) 638 (94.2%) 17 ( 2.5%)
g)Got in touch with the healith care system or other supplier of care outside your own workplace 215 (31.8%) 451 (66.6%) 11 ( 1.6%)
h)Contacted or were contacted by a care reciplent’s close kin 336 (49.6%) 332 (49.0%) 9 ( 1.3%)
Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)
i : S Yes No NA
a)Canried out walking or speech training or did other rehabilitation work 120 (31.7%) 254 (67.0%) 5 ( 1.3%)
b)Handed out dispensed medicine ; 350 (92.3%) 25 ( 6.6%) 4 (1.1%)
c)Gave an injection i 1 ( 0.3%) 371 (97.9%) 7 ( 1.8%)
d)Set a care reciplent’s halr, performed a manicure or pedicure (about appearance) 226 (59.6%) 148 (39.1%) 5 ( 1.3%)
e)Accompanied a care recipient for an efrand outside the homelresidence(e.g.hospital, shopping, bank) 108 (28.5%) 265 (69.9%) 6 ( 1.6%)
f)Participated in a recreational activity together with one or more care recipients 265 (69.9%) 111 (29.3%) 3 ( 0.8%)
g)Got in touch with the health care system or other supplier of care outside your own workplace 65 (17.2%) 310 (81.8%) 4 ( 1.1%)
[h)Contacted or were contacted by a care recipient's close kin 286 (75.5%) 91 (24.0%) 11 ( 1.0%)
Total (N=1056, 100.0%
: Yes No NA
a)Carmied out walking or speech training or did other rehabilitation work 206 (19.5%) 832 (78.8%) 18 ( 1.7%)
b)Handed out dispensed medicine 828 (78.4%) 214 (20.3%) 14 ( 1.3%)
c)Gave an injection 1 ( 0.1%) 1028 (97.3%) 27 ( 2.6%)
d)Set a care recipient’s hair, performed a manicure or pedicure (about appearance) 299 (28.3%) 739 (70.0%) 18 ( 1.7%)
e)Accompanied a care recipient for an emand outside the homeiresidence(e.g.hospital, shopping, bank) 432 (40.9%) 606 (57.4%) 18 ( 1.7%)
f)Participated in a recreational activity together with one or more care recipients 287 (27.2%) 749 (70.9%) 20 ( 1.9%)
g)Got in touch with the health care system or other supplier of care outside your own workplace 280 (26.5%) 761 (72.1%) 15 ( 1.4%)
[h)Contacted or were contacted by a care recipient's close kin 622 (58.9%) 423 (40.1%) 11 ( 1.0%)




— 00T —

C-7. If the tasks are d

ecided before you come

stance in a care plan)

0 a care recipient (for in
Sometimes

Yes, most often Only on rare occasions No, never NA
Home help 640 (94.5%) 19 ( 2.8%) 4 ( 0.6%) 1 ( 0.1%) 13 ( 1.9%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 250 (66.0%) 35 ( 9.2%) 27 ( 71%) 25 ( 6.6%) 42 (11.1%)| N 379 (100.0%)
Total : 890 (84.3%) 54 ( 5.1%) 31 ( 2.9%) 26 ( 2.5%) 55 ( 5.2%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
C-8. Frequency of doing tasks other than those planned to meet the needs or wishes of a care recipient

[Not retevant, my tasks are
seldom planned Every day Every week Every month More rarely Never NA
beforehand

Home help 16 ( 2.4%) 43 ( 6.4%) 115 (17.0%) 85 (12.6%) 359 (53.0%) 41 ( 6.1%) 18 ( 2.7%)
Residential care 16 ( 4.2%) 161 (42.5%) 71 (18.7%) 35 ( 9.2%) 74 (19.5%) 5 ( 1.3%) 17 ( 4.5%)
Total 32 ( 3.0%) 204 (19.3%) 186 (17.6%) 120 (11.4%) 433 (41.0%) 46 ( 4.4%) 35 ( 3.3%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)
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(4)Work and your working conditions -SectionD

D-1. What is your work like?

Home help (N=677, 100.0%)

e Lo = Most often Sometimes Rarely Never NA
2)Do you find your tasks interesting and meaningfui? 426 (62.9%) 221 (32.6%) 12 ( 1.8%) 0 ( 0.0%) 18 ( 2.7%)
b) Have you got too much to do in your job? 234 (34.6%) 348 (51.4%) 78 (11.5%) 8 ( 1.2%) 9 ( 1.3%)
¢)Does your work present the opportunity to learn new things and develop 297 (43.9%) 312 (46.1%) 55 ( 8.1%) 2 ( 0.3%) 11 ( 1.6%)
d)Can you affect the daily planning of your work? 122 (18.0%) 373 (55.1%) 118 (17.4%) 9 ( 1.3%) 55 ( 8.1%)
e)Do you have sufficient information regarding changes in your workplace? 301 (44.5%) 305 (45.1%) 53 ( 7.8%) 3 ( 0.4%) 15 ( 2.2%)
fDo you have enough time to discuiss T your work i your 198 (29.2%) 3290 (48.6%) 135 (19.9%) 7 ( 1.0%) 8 (1.2%)
2
Ig)oongmupponmmmmmmmwm 243 (35.9%) 317 (46.8%) 99 (14.6%) 7 (1.0%) 1 ( 1.6%)
n) Are you provided with the training necessary for your work? 112 (16.5%) 390" (57.6%) 145 (21.4%) 8 ( 1.2%) 22 ( 3.2%)
'mmuwmm the cere reciplents are Not recelving e heip 47 ( 6.9%) 385 (56.9%) 221 (32.6%) 14 ( 2.1%) 10 ( 1.5%)
j)Are you that your work situation will changed due to reorganizations, N N o
; ?anzifm it 73 (10.8%) 264 (39.0%) 298 (44.0%) 31 ( 4.6%) 11 ( 1.6%)
Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)
i Most often Sometimes Rarely Never NA
a)Do you find your tasks interesting and meaningful? 191 (50.4%) 170 (44.9%) 15 ( 4.0%) 1 ( 0.3%) 2 ( 0.5%)
b) Have you got too much to do in your job? 201 (53.0%) 158 (41.7%) 19 ( 5.0%) 1 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%)
CIESE YN WOLK PESSREE Y OPPRTRIII ¥ NaHLOBW Sigs Sr) deviop 193 (50.9%) 155 (40.9%) 28 ( 7.4%) 1( 0.3%) 2 ( 05%)
d)Can you affect the dally planning of your work? 57 (15.0%) 215 (56.7%) 92 (24.3%) 8 ( 2.1%) 7 ( 1.8%)
e)Do you have sufficient information regarding changes in your workplace? 137 (36.1%) 182 (48.0%) 56 (14.8%) 1 ( 0.3%) 3 ( 0.8%)
WWT’”""“’"’”“’””‘W”‘"WMWW 136 (35.9%) 195 (51.5%) 46 (12.1%) 1 ( 0.3%) 1 ( 0.3%)
9)Do you get support in your work from your immediate Supervisor? 142 (37.5%) 171 (45.1%) 58 (15.3%) 6 ( 1.6%) 2 ( 0.5%)
h) Are you provided with the training necessary for your work? 62 (16.4%) 207 (54.6%) 101 (26.6%) 5 ( 1.3%) 2 (11%)
i)Do you feel inadequate because the care recipients are not receiving the help % % » g
i e Ak et i 3 59 (15.6%) 202 (53.3%) 101 (26.6%) 12 ( 3.2%) 5 ( 1.3%)
j)Are you worried that your work situation will changed due to reorganizations, " 9 5
; | ::fmxf phesrk syt 58 (15.3%) 160 (42.2%) 134 (35.4%) 26 ( 6.9%) 1 ( 0.3%)
Total (N=1056, 100.0%)
Most often Sometimes Rarely Never NA
a)Do you find your tasks interesting and meaningful? 617 (58.4%) 391 (37.0%) 27 ( 2.6%) 1 ( 0.1%) 20 ( 1.9%)
b) Have you got too much to do in your job? 435 (41.2%) 506 (47.9%) 97 ( 9.2%) 9 ( 0.9%) 9 ( 0.9%)
|"m"°’E !y"“'!!m"‘? PSS i VIR0 ATt Hes- g8 and evelop 490 (46.4%) 467 (44.2%) 83 ( 7.9%) 3 ( 0.3%) 13 ( 1.2%)
d)Can you affect the dally planning of your work? 179 (17.0%) 588 (55.7%) 210 (19.9%) 17 ( 1.6%) 62 ( 5.9%)
e)Do you have sufficient information regarding changes in your workplace? 438 (41.5%) 487 (46.1%) 109 (10.3%) 4 ( 0.4%) 18 ( 1.7%)
Wm":"’mmbmm“wm“mm 334 (31.6%) 524 (49.6%) 181 (17.1%) 8 ( 0.8%) 9 ( 0.9%)
9)Do you get support in your work from your immediate Supervisor? 385 (36.5%) 488 (46.2%) 157 (14.9%) 13 ( 1.2%) 13 ( 1.2%)
h) Are you provided with the training necessary for your work? 174 (16.5%) 597 (56.5%) 246 (23.3%) 13 ( 1.2%) 26 ( 2.5%)
K ,youf::kudammbecalmﬂ\emredpbntmmtmeeivmhhelp 106 (10.0%) 587 (55.6%) 322 (30.5%) 26 ( 2.5%) 15 ( 1.4%)
131 (12.4%) 424 ( 40.2%) 432 (40.9%) 57 ( 5.4%) 12 ( 1.1%)
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D-2. If the demands imposed on you match your skills well
for the level of my skilis skills the level of my skills

175 (25.8%) 459 (67.8%) 29 ( 4.3%) 14 ( 21%)| N 677 (100.0%)

163 (43.0%) 198 (52.2%), 14 ( 3.7%) 4 (1.1%)] N 379 (100.0%)

338 (32.0%) 657 (62.2%) 43 ( 4.1%) 18 ( 1.7%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
‘DV-3. As staff, have you got access to...? _
T | Home help '(N=677, 100.0%)
_’_ B2 Yes No NA
|a)wsll functioning staff room 329 (48.6%) 291 (43.0%) 57 ( 8.4%)
|bexercise or keep-fit programs within your working hours 39 ( 5.8%) 583 (86.1%) 55 ( 8.1%)
c)guidance, supervision and support in difficult situations 550 (81.2%) 79 (11.7%) 48 ( 7.1%)
d)adequate equipment for physically heavy tasks 173 (25.6%), 433 (64.0%), 71 (10.5%)

Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)
Yes No NA
|a)well functioning staff room 209 (55.1%) 165 (43.5%) 5 ( 1.3%)
bjexercise or keep-fit programs within your working hours 58 (15.3%) 317 (83.6%) 4 ( 1.1%)
c)guidance, supervision and support in difficult skuations 300 (79.2%) 76 (20.1%) 3 ( 0.8%)
d)yadequate equipment for physically heavy tasks 125 (33.0%) 249 (65.7%) 5 ( 1.3%)
Total (N=1056, 100.0%)
Yes No NA

a)well functioning staff room 538 (50.9%) 456 (43.2%) 62 ( 5.9%)
b)exercise or keep-fit programs within your working hours 97 ( 9.2%) 900 (85.2%), 59 ( 5.6%)
c)guidance, supervision and support in difficult situations 850 (80.5%) 155 (14.7%) 51 ( 4.8%)
d)adequate equipment for physically heavy tasks 298 (28.2%) 682 (64.6%), 76 ( 7.2%)
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D-4 If you find your work to be appreciated by...?

Home help (N=677, 100.0%)

Yes,alot Yes. quie alot No, rather itie No, notatall_ I don't know wm
132 (19.5%) 472 (69.7%) 2 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 63 ( 9.3%) 8 ( 1.2%)
97 (14.3%) 428 (63.2%) 4 ( 0.6%) 0 ( 0.0%) 134 (19.8%) 14 ( 21%)
44 ( 6.5%) 292 (43.1%) 20 ( 3.0%) 2 ( 0.3%) 301 (44.5%) 18 ( 2.7%)
54 ( 8.0%) 340 (50.2%) 15 ( 2.2%) 6 ( 0.9%) 249 (36.8%) 13 ( 1.9%)
34 ( 5.0%) 141 (20.8%) 16 ( 2.4%) 6 ( 0.9%) 460 (67.9%) 20 ( 3.0%)
Residential care(N=379, 100.0%) N
Yes, a lot Yes, quite a ot No, rather lijtie No, not at all I don'tknow NA
26 ( 6.9%) 202 (53.3%) 23 ( 6.1%) 1 ( 0.3%) 127 (33.5%) 0 ( 0.0%)
33 ( 8.7%) 201 (53.0%) 18 ( 4.7%) 0 ( 0.0%) 127 (33.5%) 0 ( 0.0%)
9 ( 24%) 134 (35.4%) 34 ( 9.0%) 1 ( 0.3%) 200 (52.8%) 1 ( 0.3%)
8 ( 2.1%) 124 (32.7%) 38 (10.0%) 3 ( 0.8%) 206 (54.4%) 0 ( 0.0%)
8 ( 2.1%) 43 (11.3%) 24 ( 6.3%) 7 ( 1.8%) 294 (77.6%) 3 ( 0.8%)
Total (N=1056, 100.0%)
Bl Yes, a lot Yes, quite a lot No, rather little No, not at alt | don't know NA
a)the care reciplents 158 (15.0%) 674 (63.8%) 25 ( 2.4%) 1( 0.1%) 190 (18.0%) 8 ( 0.8%)
bjthe care recipients’ family 130 (12.3%) 629 (59.6%) 22 ( 2.1%) 261 (24.7%) 261 (24.7%) 14 ( 1.3%)
clyour colleagues 53 ( 5.0%) 426 (40.3%) 54 ( 5.1%) 3 ( 0.3%) 501 (47.4%) 19 ( 1.8%)
d)your immediste supervisor 62 ( 5.9%) 464 (43.9%) 53 ( 5.0%) 9 ( 0.9%) 455 (43.1%) 13 ( 1.2%)
I;m!, o mmm!!_ mhm 42 ( 4.0%) 184 (17.4%) 40 ( 3.8%) 13 ( 1.2%) 754 (71.4%) 23 ( 2.2%)
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D-5. In your job, how often do you...

Home help (N=677, 100.0%)

e L melm Every week Every month Less often Never

Voridubsie gl s o ; S “ 70 (10.3%) 103 (15.2%) 63 ( 9.3%) 246 (36.3%) 145 (21.4%)

b)work more hours than you get paid (unpaid overtime work) 125 (18.5%) 121 (17.9%) 31 ( 4.6%) 224 (33.1%) 139 (20.5%) 37 ( 5.5%)
cskip or shorten your lunch break becalise you've got too much to do 145 (21.4%) 137 (20.2%) 59 ( 8.7%) 226 (33.4%) 90 (13.3%) 20 ( 3.0%)
;ssgmii; that your “°'~k"""°°~ '8 shorf on stalf due 1 sickness, vacalion or 142 (21.0%) 131 (19.4%) 113 (16.7%) 218 (32.2%) 47 ( 6.9%) 26 ( 3.8%)
le)cany, lift or pull heavy loads or people 115 (17.0%) 194 (28.7%) 67 ( 9.9%) 232 (34.3%) 51 ( 7.5%) 18 ( 2.7%)
f)work uncomfortable or awiward positions 115 (17.0%) 187 (27.6%) 75 (11.1%) 253 (37.4%) 32 ( 4.7%) 15 ( 2.2%)
g)work in places not sultable for the tasks you have to perform 67 ( 9.9%) 118 (17.4%) 61 ( 9.0%) 325 (48.0%) 82 (12.1%) 24 ( 3.5%)

Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)
| Moroor!less Every week Every month Less often Never NA

2 s Mo YO ¥ {paid avatime 39 (10.3%) 104 (27.4%) 95 (25.1%) 83 (21.9%) 43 (11.3%) 15 ( 4.0%)
tb)workmomhoursmanyougetpmd‘(mpauwemmewom 157 (41.4%) 90 (23.7%) 22 ( 5.8%) 72 (19.0%) 36 ( 9.5%) 2 ( 0.5%)
)skip or shorten your lunch break because you've got too much to do 130 (34.3%) 89 (23.5%) 50 (13.2%) 82 (21.6%) 26 ( 6.9%) 2 ( 0.5%)
sind et your workpinon i shon oo it dus 10 Siokriess. yacation te 146 (38.5%) 77 (20.3%) 81 (21.4%) 61 (16.1%) 11 ( 2.9%) 3 ( 0.8%)
[vacancy

e)cany, lift or pull heavy loads or people 304 (80.2%) 29 ( 7.7%) 13 ( 3.4%) 25 ( 6.6%) 5 ( 1.3%) 3 ( 0.8%)
fwork uncomfortable or awkward positions 236 (62.3%) 55 (14.5%) 15 ( 4.0%) 68 (17.9%) 2 ( 0.5%) 3 ( 0.8%)
(gwork In places not suitable for the tasks you have o perform 53 (14.0%) 19 ( 5.0%) 20 ( 5.3%) 223 (58.8%) 60 (15.8%) 4 (1.1%)

Total (N=1056, 100.0%)
More or less
E week Every month Less often Never NA
: every day i i

:mk';; Thoee hours then your Faguiar Working pakl dverims 109 (10.3%) 207 (19.6%) 158 (15.0%) 329 (31.2%) 188 (17.8%) 65 ( 6.2%)
bjwork more hours than you get paid (unpaid overtime work) 282 (26.7%) 211 (20.0%) 53 ( 5.0%) 296 (28.0%) 175 (16.6%) 39 ( 3.7%)
c)skip or shorten your lunch break because you've got too much to do 275 (26.0%) 226 (21.4%) 109 (10.3%) 308 (29.2%) 116 (11.0%) 22 ( 21%)
:mi%ummrwlmudz T B SInE cus o aickress, vacalion of 288 (27.3%) 208 (19.7%) 194 (18.4%) 279 (26.4%) 58 ( 5.5%) 20 ( 2.7%)
e)carry, lft or pull heavy loads or people 419 (39.7%) 223 (21.1%) 80 ( 7.6%) 257 (24.3%) 56 ( 5.3%) 21 ( 2.0%)
fwork uncomfortable or awkward positions 351 (33.2%) 242 (22.9%) 90 ( 8.5%) 321 (30.4%) 34 ( 3.2%) 18 ( 1.7%)
lg)work in places not suitable for the tasks you have to perform 120 (11.4%) 137 (13.0%) 81 ( 7.7%) 548 (51.9%) 142 (13.4%) 28 ( 2.7%)
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D-6. And how often...

Home help (N=677, 100.0%)

More or less

day Every week Every month Less often - Never NA
a)do you get criticized or told off by a care recipient or heriis relative? 10 ( 1.5%) 66 ( 9.7%) 109 (16.1%) 398 (58.8%) 81 (12.0%) 13 ( 1.9%)
b"”‘ﬁ“m”wm"ww‘mmm“mﬂ 1(01%) 10 ( 15%) 19 ( 2.8%) 243 (35.9%) 303 (58.1%) 1 ( 1.6%)
c)do you get unwanted sexual attention by a care recipient or her/his relative? 2 ( 0.3%) 20 ( 3.0%) 20 ( 3.0%) 270 (39.9%) 351 (51.8%) 14 ( 2.1%)
d)do you face racist comments made by a care recipient or hisher relative? 0 ( 0.0%) 2 ( 0.3%) 1 ( 0.1%) 184 (27.2%)|. 476 (70.3%) 14 ( 2.1%)
Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)
T“m Everngek Every month Less often Never NA
a)do you get criticized or told off by a care recipient or herfhis relative? 20 ( 5.3%) 32 ( 8.4%) 58 (15.3%) 225 (59.4%) 42 (11.1%) 2 ( 0.5%)
m'“”’“d”"""u vickeriog or Seset by & care reciplent of biscils 19 ( 5.0%) 28 ( 7.4%) 20 ( 5.3%) 107 (28.2%) 203 (53.6%) 2 ( 0.5%)
c)do you get unwanted sexual attention by a care recipient or her/his relative? 4 (11%) 11 ( 2.9%) 9 ( 2.4%) 113 (29.8%) 240 (63.3%) 2 ( 0.5%)
d)do you face racist comments made by a care recipient or his/her relative? 1 ( 0.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 4 (1.1%) 86 (22.7%) 287 (75.7%) 1 ( 0.3%)
Total (N=1056, 100.0%,
More or less ¢
every Every week Every month Less often Never NA
akio you get criticized or told off by a care recipient o her/his relative? 30 ( 2.8%) 98 ( 9.3%) 167 (15.8%) 623 (59.0%) 123 (11.6%) 15 ( 1.4%)
b)°'°| . V';"‘“wbm“w““mby'”"w“"“m 20 ( 1.9%) 38 ( 3.6%) 39 ( 3.7%) 350 (33.1%) 596 (56.4%) 13 ( 1.2%)
[c)do you get unwanted sexual attention by a care recipient or herhis relative? 6 ( 0.6%) 31 ( 2.9%) 29 ( 2.7%) 383 (36.3%) 591 (56.0%) 16 ( 1.5%)
d)do you face racist comments made by a care recipient or his/her relative? 1 ( 0.1%) 2 ( 0.2%) 5 ( 0.5%) 270 (25.6%) 763 (72.3%) 15 ( 1.4%)
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D-7.0pinions and situations about your work and workplace

mwwwmm R .
34 ( 5.0%) 194 (28.7%) 336 (49.6%) 102 (15.1%) 11 ( 1.6%)
237 (35.0%) 358 (52.9%) 55 ( 8.1%) 8 ( 1.2%) 19 ( 2.8%)
61 ( 9.0%) 132 (19.5%) 294 (43.4%) 170 (25.1%) 20 ( 3.0%)
28 ( 4.1%) 169 (25.0%), 352 (52.0%) 95 (14.0%) 33 ( 4.9%)
21 ( 3.1%) 72 (10.6%) 329 (48.6%) 238 (35.2%), 17 ( 2.5%)
268 (39.6%) 333 (49.2%) 58 ( 8.6%) 4 ( 0.6%) 14 ( 2.1%)
,‘ 35 ( 5.2%) 112 (16.5%), 295 (43.6%) 220 (32.5%) 15 ( 2.2%)
T' Residentlal care(N=379, 100.0%) ]
Strongly agree Partly agree Partly disagres Strongly disagree NA
16 ( 4.2%) 108 (28.5%) 183 (48.3%) 71 (18.7%) 1 ( 0.3%)
141 (37.2%) 192 (50.7%) 39 (10.3%) 5 ( 1.3%) 2 ( 0.5%)
47 (12.4%) 126 (33.2%) 159 (42.0%) 43 (11.3%) 4 (1.1%)
22 ( 5.8%) 128 (33.8%) 175 (46.2%) 47 (12.4%) 7 ( 1.8%)
27 ( 7.1%) 69 (18.2%) 161 (42.5%) 118 (31.1%) 4 (1.1%)
125 (33.0%) 183 (48.3%) 63 (16.6%) 7 ( 1.8%) 1 ( 0.3%)
37 ( 9.8%) 77 (20.3%) 186 (49.1%) 78 (20.6%) 1 ( 0.3%)
Total (N=1056, 100.0%)
Strongly agree Partly agree Partlydisagee | _Strongly disagree NA
50 ( 4.7%) 302 (28.6%) 519 (49.1%) 173 (16.4%) 12 ( 1.1%)
378 (35.8%) 550 (52.1%) 94 ( 8.9%) 13 ( 1.2%) 21 ( 2.0%)
108 (10.2%) 258 (24.4%) 453 (42.9%) 213 (20.2%) 24 ( 2.3%)
50 ( 4.7%) 297 (28.1%) 527 (49.9%) 142 (13.4%) 40 ( 3.8%)
) “'m worried that | might lose my job.” 48 ( 4.5%) 141 (13.4%) 490 (46.4%) 356 (33.7%) 21 ( 2.0%)
"| often get a lot out of meeting my care recipients.” 393 (37.2%) 516 (48.9%) 121 (11.5%) 11 ( 1.0%) 15 ( 1.4%)
i i 72 ( 6.8%) 189 (17.9%) 481 (45.5%) 298 (28.2%) 16 ( 1.5%)
D-i 8 Working conditions, improved or got worse -
; Mainly improved No difference Mainly got worse NA
Home help 5 168 (24.8%) 369 (54.5%) 129 (19.1%) 11 ( 1.6%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 79 (20.8%) 226 (59.6%) 74 (19.5%) 0 ( 0.0%)] N 379(100.0%)
|Toﬁ 247 (23.4%) 595 (56.3%) 203 (19.2%) 11 ( 1.0%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
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D-9. Your ability to meet the needs of the care recipients, improved or got worse

fome help 314 (46.4%) 334 (49.3%) 20 ( 3.0%) 9 (1.3%)| N 677 (100.0%)

Residential care 157 (41.4%) 198 (52.2%) 20 ( 5.3%) 4 (1.1%)| N 379 (100.0%)
[Total 471 (44.6%) 532 (50.4%) 40 ( 3.8%) 13 ( 1.2%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

D-10. Number of occasions absent from work due to illness, last 12 months

At more than
L Never Once At 2-5 occasions 5 ’ NA

ekt 384 (56.7%) 169 (25.0%) 88 (13.0%) 23 ( 3.4%) 13 ( 1.9%)| N 677 (100.0%)
[Residential care 188 (49.6%) 106 (28.0%) 74 (19.5%) 9 ( 2.4%) 2 (0.5%)| N 379 (100.0%)
[Total 572 (54.2%) 275 (26.0%) 162 (15.3%) 32 ( 3.0%) 15 ( 1.4%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

D-11. Number of occasions at work even though you were sick, last 12 months

i | At more than
e i bt iz 5 oocasions .

Home help 377 (55.7%) 137 (20.2%) 111 (16.4%) 26 ( 3.8%) 26 ( 3.8%)] N 677 (100.0%)

Residential care 157 (41.4%) 85 (22.4%) 111 (29.3%) 23 ( 6.1%) 3 (0.8%) N 379(100.0%)

Total 534 (50.6%) 222 (21.0%) 222 (21.0%) 49 ( 4.6%) 29 ( 2.7%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

D-12. Physical and mental condision of the care worker: How often do you...

; Home help (N=677, 100.0%)
Almost always Often Sometimes Rarely Never NA
a) ...feel physically tired after a working day? 206 (30.4%) 201 (29.7%) 216 (31.9%) 38 ( 5.6%) 10 ( 1.5%) 6 ( 0.9%)
b)...sxperierce pain I your back sfer & working 128 (18.9%) 149 (22.0%) 231 (34.1%) 124 (18.3%) 35 ( 5.2%) 10 ( 1.5%)
c)...feel mentally exhausted after a working day? 177 (26.1%) 144 (21.3%) 242 (35.7%) 90 (13.3%) 16 ( 2.4%) 8 ( 1.2%)
%mmmimmd 47 ( 6.9%) 69 (10.2%) 211 (31.2%) 237 (35.0%) 104 (15.4%) 9 ( 1.3%)
Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)
Almost always Often Sometimes Rarely Never NA
a) ...feel physically tired after a working day? 236 (62.3%) 86 (22.7%) 46 (12.1%) 10 ( 2.6%) 0 ( 0.0%) 1 ( 0.3%)
b)...experience D‘hhwm‘“" A "°"“"° 144 (38.0%) 101 (26.6%) 92 (24.3%) 31 ( 8.2%) 10 ( 2.6%) 1 ( 0.3%)
c)...feel mentally exhausted afier a working day? 171 (45.1%), 98 (25.9%) 79 (20.8%) 27 ( 7.1%) 2 ( 0.5%) 2 ( 0.5%)
d) "‘mmmﬁmm“ 40 (10.6%) 62 (16.4%) 119 (31.4%) 115 (30.3%) 41 (10.8%) 2 ( 0.5%)
Total (N=1056, 100.0%)
442 (41.9%) 287 (27.2%) 262 (24.8%) 48 ( 4.5%) 10 ( 0.9%) 7 ( 0.7%)

|! ’ 272 (25.8%) 250 (23.7%) 323 (30.6%) 155 (14.7%) 45 ( 4.3%) 11 ( 1.0%)
€).. Hmw-mm 348 (33.0%) 242 (22.9%) 321 (30.4%) 17 (11.1%) 18 ( 1.7%) 10 ( 0.9%)
). """!m‘ o sleoping . ,a"“"‘"'w"‘“ 87 ( 8.2%) 131 (12.4%) 330 (31.2%) 352 (33.3%) 145 (13.7%) 11 ( 1.0%)
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D-13. Health or safe

risk because of work

Yes, at a great risk Ye;:;::w N‘;'"‘:: '::“’ o ":o"zky'::.“sk“ 1 don't know NA
Home help 87 (12.9%) 234 (34.6%), 242 (35.7%) 40 ( 5.9%) 60 ( 8.9%) 14 ( 2.1%)
Residential care 85 (22.4%) 172 (45.4%) 80 (21.1%) 10 ( 2.6%) 31 ( 8.2%) 1 ( 0.3%)|
Total 172 (16.3%) 406 (38.4%) 322 (30.5%) 50 ( 4.7%) 91 ( 8.6%) 15 ( 1.4%)
D-14a. If you have seriously considered quitting your job, during the last year
: Yes No NA
Home help 299 (44.2%) 366 (54.1%) 12 ( 1.8%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 210 (55.4%) 167 (44.1%) 2 ( 0.5%)| N 379(100.0%)
Total 509 (48.2%) 533 (50.5%) 14 ( 1.3%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
D-14d. Would you recommend care work to a young person who is taking employment for the first time?
Yes, definitely Yes, probably No, probably not No, never NA
Home help 34 ( 5.0%) 320 (47.3%) 276 (40.8%) 21 ( 3.1%) 26 ( 3.8%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care 22 ( 5.8%) 148 (39.1%) 177 (46.7%) 20 ( 5.3%) 12 ( 3.2%)| N 379(100.0%)
Total 56 ( 5.3%) 468 (44.3%) 453 (42.9%) 41 ( 3.9%) 38 ( 3.6%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

D-14e. Would you like

to receive care provided by the nursing home / the provider you yourself are working at, if you are

in need of care?

Yes, definitely Yes, probably No, probably not No, never NA
Home help 111 (16.4%) 306 (45.2%) 185 (27.3%) 54 ( 8.0%) 21 ( 3.1%)
Residential care 18 ( 4.7%) 115 (30.3%) 149 (39.3%)| 86 (22.7%) 11 ( 2.9%)
Total 129 (12.2%) 421 (39.9%) 334 (31.6%) 140 (13.3%) 32 ( 3.0%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)
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D-15. Agree or disagree with the following statements

Home help (N=677, 100.0%)

et L Strongly agree Partly agree Partly disagree Strongly disagree _NA
[a)More men among the staff would increase the status of the work’ 154 (22.7%) 364 (53.8%) 116 (17.1%) 26 ( 3.8%) 17 ( 2.5%)
bYA!Wmhndhmbrmwmmebeuwwbym 154 (22.7%) 364 (53.8%) 111 (16.4%) 20 ( 3.0%) 28 ( 4.1%)
o)'Elderly and disabled persons requiring assistance should get more help from their family” 141 (20.8%) 300 (45.6%) 173 (25.6%) 36 ( 5.3%) 18 ( 2.7%)
d) “Taxes should be raised in order to give more resources to the care of elderly and disabled persons.” 45 ( 6.6%) 172 (25.4%) 302 (44.6%) 138 (20.4%) 20 ( 3.0%)
:_1:‘:"'99' "'“P"'"“"I °"§°l expenses within the care for elderly and disabled persons shouid be paid by 71 (10.5%) 217 (32.1%) 283 (41.8%) 85 (12.6%) 21( 3.1%)
|nmmuymmwmmmmmm 27 ( 4.0%) 114 (16.8%) 276 (40.8%) 236 (34.9%) 24 ( 3.5%)
|0) “Nowadays, there’s too much talk about money and efficiency and oo little about human needs.” 267 (39.4%) 281 (41.5%) 71 (10.5%) 21 ( 3.1%) 37 ( 5.5%)

Residential care(N=379, 100.0%)

: Strongly agree Partly agree Partly disagree Strongly disagree NA
[aMore men among the staff wouid increase the status of the work” 63 (16.6%) 177 (46.7%) 109 (28.8%) 23 ( 6.1%) 7 ( 1.8%)
%"'"‘.ﬂm‘“'““m“““" Y ) parsenie. st be provided ty prvats 59 (15.6%) 179 (47.2%) 109 (28.8%) 21 ( 55%) 11 ( 2.9%)
c)Elderty and disabled persons requiring assistance should get more help from their family” 65 (17.2%) 168 (44.3%) 124 (32.7%) 14 ( 3.7%) 8 (21%)
d) Taxes should be raised in order to give more resources to the care of elderly and disabled persons.” 34 ( 9.0%) 139 (36.7%) 144 (38.0%) 57 (15.0%) 5 ( 1.3%)
:‘);A::“ """ml e °""°| b5 e Wiy v Cate or slprly wd Gikabind peceone: shioidd b peid by 34 ( 9.0%) 93 (24.5%) 181 (47.8%) 64 (16.9%) 7 (1.8%)
fy"Those who pay extra should get better services than others.” 42 (11.1%) 79 (20.8%) 139 (36.7%) 109 (28.8%) 10 ( 2.6%)
|0) “Nowadays, there’s too much talk about money and efficiency and oo little about human needs.” 108 (28.5%) 191 (50.4%) 48 (12.7%) 19 ( 5.0%) 13 ( 3.4%)

Total (N=1056, 100.0%)

Strongly agree Partly agree Partly disagree Strongly disagree NA
) More men among the staff would increase the status of the work" 217 (20.5%) 541 (51.2%) 225 (21.3%) 49 ( 4.6%) 24 ( 2.3%)
l%"”""‘.’"“”'““°”‘°°°’°f°'"d°'" el dissbled paraons: should be provided by private 213 (20.2%) 543 (51.4%) 220 (20.8%) 41 ( 3.9%) 39 ( 3.7%)
) Elderly and disabled persons requiring assistance should get more help from their family” 206 (19.5%) 477 (45.2%) 297 (28.1%) 50 ( 4.7%) 26 ( 2.5%)
d) “Taxes shouid be raised in order to give more resources 1o the care of ekderly and disabled persons.” 79 ( 7.5%) 311 (29.5%) 446 (42.2%) 195 (18.5%) 25 ( 2.4%)
:‘);Auf? p'w! ! mm:"_.""” Wi e, Care for Sidely and disshled persors shoukd be pid by 105 ( 9.9%) 310 (29.4%) 464 (43.9%) 149 (14.1%) 28 ( 2.7%)
f)Those who pay extra should get better services than others.” 69 ( 6.5%) 193 (18.3%) 415 (39.3%) 345 (32.7%) 34 ( 3.2%)
) “Nowadays, there’s too much talk about money and efficiency and too little about human needs.” 375 (35.5%) 472 (44.7%) 119 (11.3%) 40 ( 3.8%) 50 ( 4.7%)
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(5)Family situation and domestic work -SectionE

E-1. Civil status

Married ; Single NA
486 (71.8%) 187 (27.6%) 4 ( 0.6%)
168 (44.3%) 210 (55.4%) 1 ( 0.3%)
654 (61.9%) 397 (37.6%) 5 ( 0.5%)

E-2. Children (under 20) living with you

‘ i 'Yes, | have No, | don't have NA
omehelp 267 (39.4%) 396 (58.5%) 14 ( 2.1%)
[Residential care 132 (34.8%) 238 (62.8%) 9 ( 2.4%)
{Total 399 (37.8%) 634 (60.0%) 23 ( 2.2%)

E-2a. Number of children by age

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)

I Home help (N=281, 100.0%) Notapplicable 396
_ (age) 0 (None) 1 child 2 children 3 children NA
MWM7;IOOH 216 (76.9%) 34 (12.1%) 10 ( 3.6%) 3 (1.1%) 18 ( 6.4%)
Children 7-12 years old 168 (59.8%) 64 (22.8%) 30 (10.7%) 1 ( 0.4%) 18 ( 6.4%)
|Chikdren 13-19 years old 84 (29.9%) 99 (35.2%) 69 (24.6%) 11 ( 3.9%) 18 ( 6.4%)
Residential care(N=140, 100.0%) Not applicable 239
; 0 (None) 1chid 2 3 children NA }
[Children younger than 7 years old 62 (44.3%) 40 (28.6%) 26 (18.6%) 1 ( 0.7%) 1 ( 7.9%)
Children 7-12 years old 89 (63.6%) 26 (18.6%) 12 ( 8.6%) 1 ( 0.7%) 12 ( 8.6%)
Children 13-19 years old 81 (57.9%) 31 (22.1%) 13 ( 9.3%) 3 (21%) 12 ( 8.6%)
Total (N=421, 100.0%) Notappiicable 635
; _(age) 0 (None) 1 child 2 children 3 children NA
Children younger than 7 years old 278 (66.0%) 74 (17.6%) 36 ( 8.6%) 4 ( 1.0%) 29 ( 6.9%)
[Children 7-12 years old 257 (61.0%)| 90 (21.4%) 42 (10.0%) 2 ( 0.5%) 30 ( 7.1%)
Children 13-19 years old 165 (39.2%) 130 (30.9%) 82 (19.5%) 14 ( 3.3%) 30 ( 7.1%)
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nswer allowed)

E-3. th is taking care of the children while you work (multiple ai

Home help (N=281) Notapplicable 396

Spouse/partner et Privaie paid assitance Other solution Not relevant
64 ( 9.5%) 13 ( 1.9%) 33 ( 4.9%) 0 ( 0.0%) 28 ( 4.1%) 138 (20.4%)
11 ( 1.6%) 41 ( 6.1%) 40 ( 5.9%) 0 ( 0.0%) 20 ( 3.0%) 145 (21.4%)
12 ( 1.8%) 60 ( 8.9%) 43 ( 6.4%) 0 ( 0.0%) 14 ( 2.1%) 137 (20.2%)
1 ( 0.1%) 33 ( 4.9%) 21 ( 3.1%) 0 ( 0.0%) 5 ( 0.7%) 188 (27.8%)
Residential care(N=140)  Not applicable 239
or the likes Spouse/partner ¢ ve of friend mmm Other solution Not relevant
51 (13.5%) 30 ( 7.9%) 32 ( 8.4%) 0 ( 0.0%) 5 ( 1.3%) 32 ( 8.4%)
9 ( 2.4%) 58 (15.3%) 50 (13.2%) 0 ( 0.0%) 3 ( 0.8%) 32 ( 8.2%)
8 ( 2.1%) 65 (17.2%) 55 (14.5%) 0 ( 0.0%) 1 ( 0.3%), 30 ( 7.9%)
1 ( 0.3%) 73 (19.3%) 41 (10.8%) 0 ( 0.0%) 0 ( 0.0%) 29 ( 7.7%)
Total (N=421) Notapplicable 635
Nursery school Other family 2
; or the likes Spouse/partner memberrelative or friend Private paid assitance Other solution Not relevant
Weekdays, daytime 115 (10.9%) 43 ( 4.1%) 65 ( 6.2%) 0 ( 0.0%) 33 ( 3.1%) 170 (16.1%),
Wm.wm 20 ( 1.9%) 99 ( 9.4%) 90 ( 8.5%) 0 ( 0.0%) 23 ( 2.2%) 177 (16.8%)
Weekends i 20 ( 1.9%) 125 (11.8%) 98 ( 9.3%) 0 ( 0.0%) 15 ( 1.4%) 167 (15.8%)
[Night 2 ( 0.2%) 106 (10.0%) 62 ( 5.9%) 0 ( 0.0%) 5 ( 0.5%) 217 (20.5%)
E-4. Maximum domestic work hours in a week
0-2 hours 3-5 hours 6-10 hours 11-20 hours 21-30 hours more than 31 hours NA
Home help 35 ( 5.2%) 60 ( 8.9%) 94 (13.9%) 192 (28.4%) 165 (24.4%) 120 (17.7%) 11 ( 1.6%)
Residential care 74 (19.5%) 81 (21.4%) 75 (19.8%) 64 (16.9%) 38 (10.0%) 34 ( 9.0%) 13 ( 3.4%)
[Total - 109 (10.3%) 141 (13.4%) 169 (16.0%) 256 (24.2%) 203 (19.2%) 154 (14.6%) 24 ( 2.3%)
E-5.If your working hours fit in with your private life outside work
Very well Faily well Not very well Not at all well NA
Home help 96 (14.2%) 391 (57.8%) 132 (19.5%) 37 ( 5.5%) 21 ( 3.1%)| N 677 (100.0%)
Residential care. 20 ( 5.3%) 197 (52.0%) 118 (31.1%) 32 ( 8.4%) 12 ( 32%)| N 379 (100.0%)
[Total . 116 (11.0%) 588 (55.7%) 250 (23.7%) 69 ( 6.5%) 33 ( 3.1%)| N 1056 (100.0%)

N 677 (100.0%)
N 379 (100.0%)
N 1056 (100.0%)
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(6) Caring responsibilities outside your work -SectionF

F-1.If you regularly give assistance in everyday life

N 242 (Not applicable 435)
N 62 (Not applicable 317)

No | Yes, 1assist 1 person | Yes:!assistmors than NA

435 (64.3%) 142 (21.0%) 69 (10.2%) 31 ( 46%) N 677 (100.0%)

317 (83.6%) 46 (12.1%) 9 ( 2.4%) 7 ( 1.8%)] N 379(100.0%)

752 (71.2%) 188 (17.8%) 78 ( 7.4%) 38 ( 3.6%)| N 1056 (100.0%)
F-2. Who is this pers;n/are the persons that you assist? (multiple answers allowed)

i ) Spouse/partner Parent/s or parent/s in law Childiren Othe relativg/iind)
Home help 12 ( 5.0%) 165 (68.2%) 16 ( 6.6%) 55 (22.7%)| N 242 (Not applicable 435)
Residential care 4 ( 6.5%) 30 (48.4%) 2 ( 3.2%) 22 (35.5%) N 62 (Notapplicable 317)
Total : 16 ( 5.3%) 195 (64.1%) 18 ( 5.9%) 77 (25.3%)| N 304 (Not applicable 752)
F-3. Age of the person/s you assist (multiple answers allowed)
65 years or older 20-64 years Younger than 20 years
Home help 195 (80.6%) 29 (12.0%) 7 ( 29%)| N 242 (Not applicable 435)
Residential care 47 (75.8%)) 7 (11.3%) 3 (4.8%) N 62 (Notapplicable 317)
Total 242 (79.6%) 36 (11.8%) 10 ( 3.3%)| N 304 (Not applicable 752)
F-4. Place the person/s you assist live in (multiple answers allowed)
Together with you In their own home In Residential care
Home help 75 (11.1%) 128 (19.1%) 28 ( 4.1%)| N 242 (Notapplicable 435)
Residential care 19 ( 5.0%) 25 ( 6.6%) 15 ( 4.0%)| N 62 (Notapplicable 317)
Total 94 ( 8.9%) 154 (14.6%) 43 ( 4.1%)| N 304 (Notapplicable 752)
F-5.If there is anyone else who assists this/these person/s
Yes No NA
Home help 177 (73.1%) 36 (14.9%) 29 (12.0%)| N 242 (100.0%) Not applicable 435
Residential care 46 (74.2%) 9 (14.5%) 7 (11.3%)| N 62(100.0%) Not applicable 317
|Tota| 223 (73.4%) 45 (14.8%) 36 (11.8%)| N 304 (100.0%) Not applicable 752
F-5a. <If "Yes" in question 5a> Who does/do also provide assistance? multigle answers allowed)
Other relative/ (e.g.home-help service,
Your sponse/partner friend/neight Rasidenial caraioe Private paid assistance

Home help 50 (24.2%) 126 (60.9%) 83 (40.1%) 3 ( 1.4%)
Residential care 8 (14.0%) 42 (73.7%) 24 (42.1%) 1( 1.8%)
ITotaI 58 (22.0%) 168 (63.6%) 107 (40.5%) 4 ( 1.5%)

N 304 (Not applicable 752)
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F-6. Assistance tasks to this/these person/s: frequency of doing the following tasks

Home help  (N=242, 100.0%) Not applicable 435

More or less every day Every week Every month Less often Never NA
76 (31.4%) 58 (24.0%) 39 (16.1%) 22 ( 9.1%) 9 ( 3.7%) 38 (15.7%)
23 ( 95%) 54 (22.3%) 59 (24.4%) 27 (11.2%) 31 (12.8%) 48 (19.8%)
23 ( 9.5%) 25 (10.3%) 16 ( 6.6%) 50 (20.7%) 80 (33.1%) 48 (19.8%)
81 (33.5%) 73 (30.2%) 37 (15.3%) 10 ( 4.1%) 7 ( 2.9%) 34 (14.0%)
77 (31.8%) 75 (31.0%) 38 (15.7%) 6 ( 25%) 7 ( 2.9%) 39 (16.1%)
11 ( 45%) 38 (15.7%) 72 (29.8%) 35 (14.5%) 40 (16.5%) 46 (19.0%)
E%\?Ez 4 (1.7%) 3 (1.2%) 9 (3.7%) 2 ( 0.8%) 10 ( 4.1%) 214 (88.4%)

Residential care(N=62, 100.0%) Notapplicable 317

More or less every day Every week Every month Less often Never NA
15 (24.2%) 15 (24.2%) 14 (22.6%) 8 (12.9%) 3 ( 4.8%) 7 (11.3%)
‘ 9 (14.5%) 13 (21.0%) 13 (21.0%) 9 (14.5%) 1 (17.7%) 7 (11.3%)
m”m"“mmm' #:0- NeRSrg, showaring. hawp peting ok of 8 (12.9%) 8 (12.9%) 6 ( 9.7%) 14 (22.6%) 19 (30.6%) 7 (11.3%)
d)Company, socializing 23 (37.1%) 20 (32.3%) 12 (19.4%) 1 ( 16%) 0 ( 0.0%) 6 ( 9.7%)
o)Supporting, comforting 17 (27.4%) 25 (40.3%) 1 (17.7%) 3 ( 48%) 0 ( 0.0%) 6 ( 9.7%)
?’;ﬁ"ﬂhmm”"mmm'mmd“““ 5 ( 8.1%) 8 (12.9%) 13 (21.0%) 14 (22.6%) 15 (24.2%) 7 (11.3%)
g)Other 2 ( 3.2%) 0 ( 0.0%) 2 ( 3.2%) 1 ( 1.6%) 6 ( 9.7%) 51 (82.3%)

Total (N=304, 100.0%) Notapplicable 752

More or less every day Every week Every month Less often Never NA
:_om s » grocery . ] 91 (29.9%) 73 (24.0%) 53 (17.4%) 30 ( 9.9%) 12 ( 3.9%) 45 (14.8%)
mmm' ©.9. paying bills, doing repairs, gardening or 32 (10.5%) 67 (22.0%) 72 (23.7%) 36 (11.8%) 42 (13.8%) 55 (18.1%)
Wﬁmw' 45 Balting, shewering, TN Wing Ak of 31 (10.2%) 33 (10.9%) 22 ( 7.2%) 64 (21.1%) 99 (32.6%) 55 (18.1%)
d)Company, socializing 104 (34.2%) 93 (30.6%) 49 (16.1%) 11 ( 3.6%) 7 ( 2.3%) 40 (13.2%)
6)Supporting, comforting 94 (30.9%) 100 (32.9%) 49 (16.1%) 9 ( 3.0%) 7 ( 2.3%) 45 (14.8%)
;mﬁﬁm“m“m‘m'mmdm“ 16 ( 5.3%) 46 (15.1%) 85 (28.0%) 49 (16.1%) 55 (18.1%) 53 (17.4%)
0)0ther 6 ( 2.0%) 3 ( 1.0%) 11 ( 3.6%) 3 ( 1.0%) 16 ( 5.3%) 265 (87.2%)
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F-7. Maximum number of hours to spend providing assistance
! - 1-5 hours 6-10 hours 11-15 hours 16-20 hours 21-25 hours
Home heip 92 (38.1%) 57 (23.5%) 19 ( 7.9%) 7 ( 2.9%) 6 ( 2.4%)
Residential care 32 (51.6%) 6 ( 9.6%), 3 ( 4.8%) 2 ( 3.2%) 3 ( 4.8%)
[ Total 124 (40.7%) 63 (20.7%) 22 ( 7.2%) 9 ( 2.9%) 9 ( 2.9%)
26 hours or more NA
Home help 12 ( 4.9%) 49 (20.2%)| N 242 (100.0%) Not applicable 435
Residential care 3 (4.8%) 13 (21.0%)| N 62 (100.0%) Not applicable 317
IToml_, 15 ( 5.0%) 62 (20.4%)| N 304 (100.0%) Not applicable 752
F-8. If your employment or working hours are affected by the fact that you are assisting your close one
: No ; Y“'”""“ "‘f‘m'::’"" Y“'(;r:""mm Yes, | am on leave Yes, other NA
Home help 143 (59.1%) 41 (16.9%) 1 ( 04%) 7 ( 2.9%) 18 ( 7.4%) 32 (13.2%)
Residential care - 46 (74.2%) 1 ( 1.6%) 0 ( 0.0%)| 1 ( 1.6%) 8 (12.9%), 6 ( 9.7%)
ITotd 189 (62.2%) 42 (13.8%) 1 ( 0.3%) 8 ( 2.6%) 26 ( 8.6%) 38 (12.5%)
F-9. Financial compensation for this assistance
Yes, payment from the | Yes, compensation from
No municipality, county  |the person | assist or from NA
Home help 187 (77.3%) 6 ( 2.5%) 21 ( 8.7%) 28 (11.6%)| N 242 (100.0%) Not applicable 435
Residential care 51 (82.3%) 4 ( 6.5%) 1 ( 1.6%) 6 (9.7%) N 62(100.0%) Not applicable 317
[Tohl 238 (78.3%) 10 ( 3.3%) 22 ( 7.2%) 34 (11.2%)| N 304 (100.0%) Not applicable 752

N 242 (100.0%)
N 62 (100.0%)
N 304 (100.0%)

Not applicable 435
Not applicable 317
Not applicable 752
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